GTKS 315/230V #55150
GTKS 315/400V #55152

Deutsch DE 2
Originalbetriebsanleitung
Tischkreissége
English GB 18
Translation of original operating instructions
Circular saw bench
Frangais FR 34
Traduction du mode d'emploi d’crigine
Scie circulaire a table
Cestina CZ 50
Pfeklad originalniho navodu k provozu
Stolni kotoucova pila
Slovencina SK 66
Preklad originalneho navodu na prevadzku
Stolova kotucova pila
Nederlands NL 81
Vertaling van de originele gebruiksaanwijzing
Cirkelzaagtafel
Italiano IT 97
Traduzione del Manuale d'Uso originale
Sega circolare a tavolo
Magyar HU 112
Az eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa
Asztali kérfuresz
Hrvatski HR 127
Prijevod originalnih uputa za uporabu.
Tablica Pila
Slovenscina Sl 142
Prevod originalnih navodil za uporabo
Tabela Saw
Romaneste RO 157

Traducerea manualului de exploatare original.

Tabelul Saw
Bbwnrapckn BG 173
MpeBop, Ha CPUIMHANHAaTa MHCTPYKUMSA
Lnprynsp
Bosanski BA 189
Prijevod originalnih uptstava za upotrebu.
Tablica Pila
Tirkce TR 204
Orijinal Kullanim kilavuzu gevirisi
Masa yuvarlak testeresi

© Giide GmbH & Co. KG - Birkichstrasse 6 - D-74549 Wolpertshausen - Deutschland c €




Bauteile

23
22
21
20
19 e
Stuckliste der Bauteile
Nr. | Bezeichnung Menge | Nr. | Bezeichnung Menge
1 Kasten (montiert) 1 15 | Stutze fur 28 / seitlich
2 Kurbel (montiert) 1 16 | FUhrungsschiene 2
3 Drehknopf (montiert) 2 17 | Tute fir Standardteile 1
4 Hauptbauteil 1 18 | Anschlag 1
5 Profilbein B 1 19 | Winkel 1
6 Rolle 1 20 | Schlauchhalter 1
7 Achse fiir Fahrwerk 1 21 | Absaugadapter 1
8 Rolle 1 22 | Schiebestock 1
9 Profilbein A 1 23 | Sageblattschutz 1
10 Profilbein A 1 24 | Absaugschlauch 1
11 Profilbein A 1 26 | Griff 2
12 kurze Querstrebe 2 27 | Griffhalter 2
13 Lange Querstrebe 2 28 | Verlangerungstisch 1
14 | Stitze fur 28 / hinten 2 37 1




Nr. | Bezeichnung Teil Nr. Menge

1 M6 x 16 Sechskantschraube 69 44

2 | Unterlegscheibe o 6 67 46

3 | Mutter M6 66 46

4 | Haken 54 1
Ersatzteilliste (Schaltergehause)

Nr. | Bezeichnung Teil Nr. Menge

5 Kreuzschlitzschraube M4x60 70 2

6 | Facherscheibe o 99 2

7 | Mutter M4 108 2
Ersatzteilliste (Absaugstutzen)

Nr. | Bezeichnung Teil Nr. Menge

8 | Kreuzschlitzschraube M4x10 95 4
Ersatzteilliste (Anschlag)

Nr. | Bezeichnung Teil Nr. Menge

9 | SchloRschraube M6x10 74 2

10 | Scheibe GroR M6 103 2

11 | Knopf 61 2




Sicherheitshinweise

Beachten Sie die folgenden Hinweise, um sich selbst und andere

vor méglichen Verletzungen zu schiitzen.

1.

Die Tischkreissage nur auf - festem
- ebenem
- rutschfestem
- schwingungsfreiem Untergrund betreiben.

Standplatz von Stolpergefahren freihalten. Es ist fiir ausreichende Lichtverhiltnisse zu sorgen.

2,
3.
4,

10.
1.
12,

13.

14,

15.
16.

17.

Enganliegende Arbeitskleidung tragen. Schmuck und Armbanduhr ablegen.

Gehorschutz tragen (Schalldruckpegel am Arbeitsplatz libersteigt in der Regel 85 dB(A) )
Die Tischkreissage nicht in feuchter bzw. nasser Umgebung sowie in der Ndhe von
brennbaren Fliissigkeiten oder Gasen betreiben

Personen unter 18 Jahren diirfen die Kreissdge nicht bedienen

Die Kreissédge nur mit kompletter und korrekt angebrachten Schutzeinrichtungen betreiben.
Der mitgelieferte Spaltkeil muBl verwendet werden. Das Ein- und Nachstellen des
Spaltkeiles ist

aus Abb. 17. der Montageanleitung ersichtlich

Rissige Sageblatter oder solche, die ihre Form verdndert haben, nicht verwenden. Nur gut
gescharfte Sageblatter verwenden.

Keine Kreissdgeblatter aus Hochleistungsstahl (HSS) verwenden, nur Werkzeuge geman
prEN 847-1 diirfen verwendet werden.

Der Bedienende ist im Arbeitsbereich gegeniiber Dritten verantwortlich

Kinder unbedingt vom Gerat fernhalten, die Sage nie unbeaufsichtigt lassen

Das Verwenden von Wanknuteinrichtungen und Nutfraswerkzeugen ist nicht gestattet.
Beim Schneiden von Rundholz ist eine Einrichtung zu verwenden, die das Werkstiick
beiderseits des Sageblattes gegen Verdrehen sichert

Es ist dafiir zu sorgen, daB abgeschnittene Stiicke nicht vom Zahnkranz des Sageblattes

erfalt und weggeschleudert werden. Splitter, Spane und Abfalle nicht mit der Hand aus dem

Gefahrenbereich Sageblatt entfernen

Beim Langsschneiden von schmalen Werkstiicken (Abstand zwischen Sageblatt und
Parallelanschlag kleiner als 120 mm), den Schiebestock verwenden. Abb. 22

Bei ausgeschlagenem Sagespalt ist die Tischeinlage zu erneuern

Maschine abschalten und Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen bei

- Reparaturarbeiten

- Wartungs- und Reinigungsarbeiten

- Beseitigung von Stérungen

- Transport der Sage

- Sageblattwechsel

- Verlassen der Sage (auch bei kurzzeitigen Unterbrechungen)

Zum einwandfreien und sicheren Betrieb innerhalb von geschlossen Radumen muR die
Maschine an eine

Spaneabsauganlage (z. B. transportabler Kleinentstauber) angeschlossen sein
Luftgeschwindigkeit am Absaugstutzen mindestens 20 m/s




Unterdruck: 1.6 kN/m? (1600 Pa)

18. Nie defekte AnschluBleitungen verwenden. Der ElektroanschluB bzw. Reparaturen an
elektrischen Teilen der Maschine haben durch einen Elektrofachmann zu erfolgen, wobei
die ortlichen Vorschriften insbesondere hinsichtlich der SchutzmaRnahmen zu beachten
sind.

BestimmungsgemaRe Verwendung

- Die Tischkreissage darf nicht auf einer Baustelle verwendet werden.

- Die Tischkreissage ist ausschlieRlich zum Langs- und Querschneiden von Massivholz und
Plattenwerkstoffen wie Spanplatten, Tischlerplatten und Mdf-Platten mit quadratischen oder
rechteckigem Querschnitt unter Verwendung von CV- bzw. HM - Kreissageblatter vorgesehen, die
Verwendung von Sageblattern aus HSS - Stahl (hochlegierter Schnellarbeitsstahl) ist nicht
zulassig. Der Durchmesser des Sageblatts muly zwischen 300 und 315 mm liegen.

- Querschnitte durfen nur mit dem angebrachten Queranschlag durchgefiihrt werden.

- Zur bestimmungsgemafen Verwendung gehort auch die Einhaltung der vom Hersteller
vorgeschriebenen Betriebs-, Wartungs- und Instandsetzungsbedingungen und die Befolgung der
in der Anleitung enthaltenden Sicherheitshinweise.

- Jeder weitere dariberhinausgehende Gebrauch gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemaR. Fir hieraus
resultierende Schaden jeder Art haftet der Hersteller nicht: das Risiko tragt allein der Benutzer.

- Die Tischkreissage darf nur von Personen Uber 18 Jahren genutzt, instandgesetzt und gewartet
werden. Metallteile (Nagel etc.) sind aus dem zusagenden Holz unbedingt zu entfernen.

Restrisiken

Auch bei bestimmungsgemafer Verwendung kénnen trotz Einhaltung aller einschlagigen

Sicherheits-bestimmungen aufgrund der durch den Verwendungszweck bestimmter Konstruktion noch Restrisiken

bestehen:

- Verletzungsgefahr der Finger und Hande durch das Werkzeug (Sageblatt) oder Werkstiick bei
unsachgemafer Handhabung.

- Verletzung durch weggeschleuderte Werkstuckteile.

- Bruch und Herausschleudern des Sageblattes.

- Gefahrdung durch Strom, bei Verwendung nicht ordnungsgemaRer Elektroanschluleitungen.

- Bertihrung spannungsfiihrender Teile bei gedffneten elektrischen Bauteilen.

- Beeintrachtigung des Gehdrs bei langer andauernden Arbeiten ohne Gehdrschutz.

- Emission gesundheitsschadlicher Holzstdube beim Betrieb ohne Absaugung.

- Restrisiken kdnnen minimiert werden, wenn die ,Sicherheitshinweise" und die ,Bestimmungsgemafie

Verwendung", sowie die Bedienungsanweisung insgesamt beachtet werden.




Gerauschkennwerte

ISO/TR11638-1995

Schallleistungspegel
Leerlauf Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)
Bearbeitung Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Schalldruckpegel am Arbeitsplatz
Leerlauf Lpa =69.26 dB(A)
Bearbeitung Lpa =93.26 dB(A)

Die angegebenen Werte sind Emissionswerte und missen damit nicht zugleich auch sichere Arbeitsplatzwerte
darstellen. Obwohl es eine Korrelation zwischen Emissions- und Immissionspegeln gibt, kann daraus nicht
zuverlassig abgeleitet werden, ob zusatzliche VorsichtsmalRnahmen notwendig sind oder nicht. Faktoren, welche
den derzeitigen am Arbeitsplatz vorhandenen Immissionspegel beeinflussen kénnen, beinhalten die Dauer der
Einwirkungen, die Eigenart des Arbeitsraumes, andere Gerauschquellen usw., z.B. die Anzahl der Maschinen und
anderen benachbarten Vorgangen. Die zulassigen Arbeitsplatzwerte kénnen ebenso von Land zu Land variieren.
Diese Information soll jedoch den Anwerder befahigen, eine bessere Abschatzung von Gefahrdung und Risiko

vorzunehmen.

Inbetriebnahme

o

Stellen Sie die Tischkreissédge an einen Platz, der folgende Bedingungen erfiillen muR:
rutschfest

schwingungsfrei

eben

frei von Stolpergefahren

ausreichende Lichtverhaltnisse

Uberpriifen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch

Anschluf3leitungen auf defekte Stellen (Risse, Schnitte oder dgl.)

Verwenden Sie keine defekten Leitungen

Schutzhaube auf ordnungsgemafien Zustand prifen

das Sageblatt auf einwandfreien Zustand

ob der Schiebestock griffbereit ist

Verwenden Sie keine rissigen Sageblatter oder solche, die ihre Form verdandert haben.
Verwenden Sie keine Sadgeblatter aus HSS Stahl.

Stellen Sie sich beim Sagen seitlich zum Gefahrenbereich (Sageblatt) an die Sage.




Drehrichtung des Sageblattes

Achten Sie darauf, daf} die Drehrichtung des Sageblattes mit der auf der Schutzhaube (23) angegebener

Drehrichtung Gibereinstimmt.

Netzanschluss

Vergleichen Sie die auf dem Geratetypenschild (seitlich an der Tischplatte) angegebene Spannung, z.B. 230 V mit
der Netzspannung und schlieBen Sie die Sage an die entsprechende und vorschriftsmaRig geerdete Steckdose
an.
- Wechselstrommotor:
Schuko-Steckdose verwenden, Netzspannung 230 V bzw. 400 V mit Fehlerstromschutzschalter und
Absicherung 16 A.

- Drehstrommotor:
CEE-Steckdose, 3-polig+N+PE verwenden, Netzspannung 380 bzw. 400V mit Fehterstromschutzschalter und
Absicherung 16 A.

Verwenden Sie Anschlul3- bzw. Verlangerungskabel nach DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) mit einem Aderquerschnitt von
mindestens
- 1,5 mm?bei Kabellange bis 25 m

- 2,5 mm? bei Kabellange Uber 25 m

Einschalten

= durch Driicken des griinen, oberen Knopfes am Schalter.

Bei Stromausfall schaltet das Gerat automatisch ab. Zum Wiedereinschalten grinen Knopf driicken.

Ausschalten

= durch Driicken des roten, unteren Knopfes
Das Gerat ist mit einem Bremsmotor ausgeristet. Das Sageblatt muf nach dem Abschalten innerhalb von 10

Sekunden zum Stillstand kommen. Wird diese Zeit Uberschritten, ist die Bremse defekt. Vom Hersteller oder von

ihm benannte Firmen instand setzen lassen.

Warnung: Eine Sage mit defekter Bremse darf nicht betrieben werden.




Motorschutz

Der Motor ist mit einem Schutzschalter ausgeriistet und schaltet bei Uberlastung selbsténdig ab. Er kann nach

einer Abkihlungsphase wieder eingeschaltet werden.

Hohenverstellung
= Einstellung der gewtlinschten Schnittiefe mittels Kurbel (2).

Schragverstellung
= Losen der beiden Sterngriffschrauben (3) einstellen der gewiinschten Schraglage festhalten in dieser Position

festdrehen der beiden Sterngriffschrauben.

Verdeckte Schnitte

= Verwenden eines Normspaltkeils.

Verwendung anderer Sageblatter

= Auf die Spaltkeildicke "s" achten, seitlich am Spaltkeil eingeéatzt

Der Spaltkeil darf nicht diinner als der Blattkdrper und nicht dicker als dessen Schnittfugenbreite sein, minimaler
und maximaler Sageblattdurchmesser sowie Bohrungsdurchmesser ist auf dem Geratetypenschild angegeben

Benutzung der Tischverlangerung
& =Wenn mit lhnen eine zweite Person an der Sage arbeitet, mul diese am Abnahmeende der

Tischverlangerung stehen.

Wartung und Pflege

Netzstecker ziehen
Uberpriifen Sie das Gerat vor jeder Benutzung auf Beschadigung. Sollte sich das Gerat nicht im einwandfreien
Zustand befinden, dann nehmen Sie das Geréat nicht in Betrieb und lassen Sie es durch einen Fachmann

reparieren.

Beachten Sie folgendes, um die Funktionsfahigkeit der Tischkreissdge zu erhalten:

- regelmaRiges Reinigen und Olen aller beweglichen Teile

- reinigen der Kuhlrippen am Motor bei starkem Verschmutzen, um eine ausreichende Kihlung zu
gewahrleisten

- Sageblatt rost- und harzfrei halten

- entfernen von Harzriickstanden von der Sagetischplatte-siehe Zubehor!

- das Sageblatt (Verschleifteil) wird nach langerem bzw. 6fterem Gebrauch stumpf = dann Sageblatt schleifen

oder erneuern




Gewabhrleistung

Wir ibernehmen 24 Monate Gewahrleistung ab Lieferung des Gerates vom Lager des Handlers und zwar fiir
Mangel an der Maschine, die durch Material bzw. Fabrikationsfehler aufgetreten sind.

Fir Schaden, die durch unsachgemafe Behandlung bzw. Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung entstehen,
sind Gewahrleistungsanspriiche ausgeschlossen. Fehlerhafte Teile sind unserem Werk porto- bzw. frachtfrei
einzuschicken. Die Entscheidung auf kostenlose Ersatzteillieferung obliegt uns.

Anfallende Gewahrleistungsarbeiten werden von uns oder einer von uns autorisierten Servicestelle ausgefihrt. Es
bedarf unserer ausdriicklichen Genehmigung die Behebung des Gewahrleistungsschadens von einer anderen
Firma vornehmen zu lassen.

Nur bei Verwendung von Original-Ersatzteilen leisten wir Gewahrleistung. Anderungen die dem technischen

Fortschritt dienen, behalten wir uns vor

Technische Daten

GTKS 315/230 Volt

GTKS 315/400 Volt

Wechselstrommotor

Motorleistung

P1/2 kW

P11/2,2 kW

Spannung

230 Volt/50 Hz

400 Volt/50 Hz

ED

S6 - 20% / 10 min.

S6 - 20 % / 10 min.

Warmeklasse

B

B

TischgroBe 800/553 mm (L/B) 800/553 mm (L/B)
Tischhohe 810 mm 810 mm
Schnitttiefe 84 mm 84 mm
Motordrehzahl 2950 min’' 2950 min”'
Schnittiefenverstellung Stufenlos Stufenlos

Hohenverstellung (Sageblatt)

0-ca. 84 mm

0—-ca. 84 mm

315 x 30 mm 315 x 30 mm
Sageblatt

HM 40 Zahne HM 40 Zahne
Sageblatt 45° schwenkbar 45° schwenkbar
Gewicht ca. 50 kg Ca. 50 kg
Schutzklasse IP 54 IP 54
Luftmenge 24 m’h 24 m*h
Empfohlene Luftgeschwindigkeit

>=20m/s >=20m/s

in der Absaugstellung

Das Gerat erfillt die Anforderungen der EN 61000-3-11 und unterliegt Sonderanschlufbedingungen. Das heisst, dass eine
Verwendung an beliebigen frei wahlbaren Anschlusspunkten nicht zulassig ist.

Das Gerat kann bei unglinstigen Netzverhaltnissen zu voriibergehenden Spannungsschwankungen fihren.

Das Gerat ist ausschlieRlich zur Verwendung an Anschlu3punkten vorgesehen, die eine maximale zuldssige Netzimpedanz von
Zmax = 0,233 Q nicht Gberschreiten.

Sie missen als Benutzer sicherstellen, wenn nétig in Ruicksprache mit Ihrem Energieversorgungsunternehmen, dass lhr

Anschlusspunkt, an dem Sie das Geréat betreiben mdchten, die oben genannte Anforderung erfiillt.



Montageanleitung

Abb. 2

10

MONTAGE DER MASCHINE

Stellen Sie das Hauptteil 1 auf einen geeigneten
Arbeitstisch.

Nehmen Sie zwei M6x16 Sechskantschrauben,
zwei M6 Unterlegscheiben und zwei M6 Muttern,
um Teil 2 auf Hauptteil 1 zu montieren. Die
Fihrungsschienen gleichzeitig mit den Fiif3en
zusammen schrauben. Langere Schrauben fiir
Schienen beachten.

Montieren Sie Teil 6 mit zwei ST4.2x13
FlUhrungsschrauben auf Teil 2 (siehe Abb. 2).

Nehmen Sie vier M6x16 Sechskantschrauben,
vier M6 Unterlegscheiben und vier M6 Muttern,
um Teil 3 auf Hauptteil 1 zu montieren. Die
Schrauben sind in der Abb. 3 auf die Positionen A,
B, C und D gesetzt und dirfen nicht zu fest
gezogen werden.




Abb. 4

Abb. 5

Abb. 6

11

Nehmen Sie vier M6x16 Sechskantschrauben,
vier M6 Unterlegscheiben und vier M6 Muttern,
um Teil 4 auf Hauptteil 1 zu montieren. Die
Schrauben dirfen nicht zu fest gezogen werden
(siehe Abb. 4).

Nehmen Sie funf M6x16 Sechskantschrauben,
fiinf M6 Unterlegscheiben und fiinf M6 Muttern,
um Teil 5, Teil 7 und Teil 8 auf den Hauptteil 1 zu
montieren. Die Schrauben diirfen nicht zu fest
gezogen werden (siehe Abb. 5).

Verbinden Sie die Teile 2, 3, 4 und 5 mit den Teilen
9 und 10 (siehe Abb. 6). Die Schrauben diirfen
nicht zu fest gezogen werden.

Die Teile 8 und 9 mussen mit Teil 11 verbunden
werden (siehe Abb. 7). Vier M6x16
Sechskantschrauben, vier M6 Unterlegscheiben
und vier M6 Muttern werden dazu bendétigt. Die
Schrauben diirfen nicht zu fest gezogen werden.



Abb. 8

Abb. 9

Abb. 10

[n]+: Ry

Abb. 12

¢ Nehmen Sie vier M4x12 Sechskantschrauben und
vier M4 Unterlegscheiben, um Teil 14 auf Teil 13
zu montieren (siehe Abb. 8).

¢ Nehmen Sie vier M6x16 Sechskantschrauben,
vier M6 Unterlegscheiben und vier M6 Muttern,
um Teil 16 (Achse) + Teil 17 (Rolle 2x) auf Teil 4
und Teil 5 zu montieren (siehe Abb. 9). Die
Schrauben dirfen nicht zu fest gezogen werden.

e Ziehen Sie die Schrauben auf Position Aund B
fest. Drehen Sie die Schrauben auf die Positionen
C und D so, daf® die Enden der Schrauben auf die
gleichen Ebene wie die Schraubenmutter
auflegen (siehe Abb. 10).

e Auler der Schrauben auf den Positionen H und |
sollen alle Schrauben in der Reihenfolge von A bis
G festgedreht werden (siehe Abb. 12).

12



Abb. 13

Abb. 15

Abb. 16

13

Drehen Sie die Maschine auf die FiRe.Stellen Sie
Teil 17 durch Teil 16 ein, so dald der Teil 17 den
Boden erreichen kann. Fixieren Sie die
Schrauben (siehe Abb. 13).

Bereits eingebaut.

Montieren Sie Teil 20 mit M6x25
Kreuzschlitzschrauben und M6 Muttern auf Teil
18 (siehe Abb. 15).

Verbinden Sie dieAbsaug6éffnung auf dem Teil 20
und die auf Teil 14 durch den Schlauch Teil 21,
und klammern Sie Teil 21 an Teil 7 (siehe Abb.
16).

Verbinden Sie den Schlauch (21) mit der
Schutzhaube (20) und mit dem Trichter (14).
Klemmen Sie den Schlauch (21) anschlief3end in
den Schlauchhalter (7). (s. Abb. 20)



Schliissel

14

Montieren Sie Teil 23 auf Teil 24 mit zwei
Fligelschrauben und zwei Fligelmuttern (siehe
Abb. 17).

Schieben Sie den montierten Teil in die
FUhrungsnute und montieren Sie ihn mit zwei
M6x30 Halbrundkopfschrauben mit
Vierkantschaft, zwei M6 Unterlegscheiben und
zwei M6 Schraubenmutter auf die Position A und
B. Drehen Sie abwechselnd die Schrauben, bis
Teil 24 fest ist. Losen Sie dann die Muttern, damit
Teil 24 auf der FUhrungsnute frei bewegt werden
kann (siehe Abb. 18).

Montieren Sie Teil 22 mit zwei M6x30
Halbrundkopfschrauben mit Vierkantschaft und
zwei M6 Unterlegscheiben (siehe Abb. 19). Nach
gleichem Verfahren kénnen Sie den Teil 24 auf der
Fuhrungsnute frei schieben.

Schlissel und Schubstange werden am bereits
montierten Haken eingehangt.



¢ Montieren Sie mit M8x45 Sechskantbolzen und
M8 Schraubenmuttern den Teil 26 auf den Ful}
(siehe Abb. 21).

¢ Nun ist die gesamte Maschine fertig montiert
(siehe Abb. 22).

Abb. 22

¢ Die Maschine kann leicht bewegt werden (siehe
Abb. 23).

Abb. 23

15



Abb. 24

Abb. 25

AUSTAUSCH DES SAGEBLATTES

e | oOsen Sie die Schrauben und nehmen Sie Teil 20
ab (siehe Abb. 24).

e | oOsen Sie die Schrauben und nehmen Sie Teil 19
ab (siehe Abb. 25).

e Verwenden Sie die speziellen Werkzeuge 29 und
30 um die Schraube zu I16sen mit der das
Sageblatt fixiert ist (siehe Abb. 26).

e Einbau in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

16



EG-Konformitatserklarung
EC Declaration of Conformity

Hiermit erklaren wir, Giide GmbH & Co. KG
We herewith declare, BirkichstraBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland

Dass die nachfolgend bezeichneten Gerate aufgrund ihrer Konzipierung und Bauart
sowie in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten Ausfiihrungen den einschlagigen,
grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen der EG-Richtlinien
entsprechen.

That the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements
of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

Bei einer nicht mit uns abgestimmten Anderung der Gerite verliert diese
Erkldrung ihre Giiltigkeit.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will loose its
validity.

Bezeichnung der Gerate: - Tischkreissage GTKS 315
Machine desciption:

Artikel-Nr.: - 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400 Volt)
Article-No.:

Einschlagige EG-Richtlinien:

Applicable EC Directives: - 2004/108/EG
- 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

Angewandte harmonisierte

Normen: - EN 60204-1: 2006
Applicable harmonized - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
Standard: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006
- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Datum/Herstellerunterschrift: 02.03.2010

Date/Authorized Signature:

Angaben zum Unterzeichner: Hr. Arnold, Geschéftsfiihrer
Title of Signatory:

17




Structural elements

23
22
21
20
19 £
Parts list
No. | Specification pcs No. | Specification pcs

1 Casing (installed) 1 15 Support for 28 / side

2 Crank (installed) 1 16 Guide rail 2
3 Knob (installed) 2 17 Standard components bag 1
4 Main structural element 1 18 Stop 1
5 Profile foot B 1 19 Square 1
6 Pulley 1 20 Exhaust hose holder 1
7 Chassis axle 1 21 Exhaustion adapter 1
8 Pulley 1 22 Shifting rod 1
9 Profile foot A 1 23 Circular saw blade protection 1
10 | Profile foot A 1 24 Exhaust hose 1
11 Profile foot A 1 26 Handle 2
12 Short transverse reinforcement 2 27 Handle holder 2
13 Long transverse reinforcement 2 28 Bench extension 1
14 Support for 28 / rear 2 37 1

18




No. | Specification Part No. Quantity
1 | M6 x 16 hex head bolt 69 44
2 | Washer ¢ 6 67 46
3 | M6 nut 66 46
4 | Hook 54 1
List of spare parts (switch box)
No. | Specification Part No. Quantity
5 | M4x60 cross groove bolt 70 2
6 | Fan washer g 99 2
7 | M4 nut 108 2
List of spare parts (exhaust nozzle)
No. | Specification Part No. Quantity
8 | M4x10 cross groove bolt 95 4
List of spare parts (stop)
No. | Specification Part No. Quantity
9 | M6x10 carriage bolt 74 2
10 | M6 big washer 103 2
11 | Button 61 2

Safety instructions

Please follow these instructions to protect yourself and other persons against any injury.

1. Operate the circular bench saw only on - hard

- even
- non-slip

- non-vibrating surface.

Remove any items from the place of your work that could represent a risk of trip. Provide

adequate lighting.

19




10.
1.
12

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Wear close-fitting working clothing. Take off any jewels and wristwatch.

Wear protective head phones (the acoustic pressure level in the place of work usually
exceeds 85 dB(A)).

Do not operate the circular bench saw in a moist or wet environment or near flammable
liquids and gases.

Persons under 18 years of age are prohibited to operate the circular saw.

Operate the circular saw only when the protective equipment is installed completely and
properly.

The board splitter included in the supply must be used. The method of adjusting the board
splitter can be seen in pic. 17 of the Operating Instructions.

Do not use any circular saw blades that are cracked or deformed. The circular saw blade
should always be properly sharpened.

Do not use high-speed steel (HSS) circular saw blades; tools in accordance with prEN 847-1
to be used only.

The operator is liable towards third parties in the place of work.

Keep children in a safe distance from the appliance. Never leave the saw unattended.
Using grooving equipment and slot milling tools is not allowed.

When cutting logs, use equipment securing the cut material against turning around on both
sides of the circular saw blade.

It is necessary to prevent cuttings from getting caught by the circular saw blade ring gear
and being thrown away. Do not remove any chippings, sawdust and waste from the
dangerous area around the circular saw blade with hands.

Use the shifting rod — see pic. 22 for straight cutting of narrow pieces (distance between the
circular saw blade and the parallel stop smaller than 120 mm).

If the sawed joint is driven out, replace the bench insert.

The appliance must be switched off and unplugged for the following works

- repairs

- servicing and cleaning

- troubleshooting

- saw transport

- circular saw blade replacement

- when leaving the saw (even for short work interruptions)

To ensure perfect and safe operation in enclosed places, the appliance must be connected
to the sawdust exhaustion equipment (e.g. small portable vacuum cleaner). Air speed in the
exhaust nozzle of at least 20 m per second

Vacuum: 1.6 kN per m? (1,600 Pa)

Never use a connection line that is defective. Electrical connection or repairs of electrical
components of the appliance must be provided by a professional electrician. In doing so,
local regulations, in particular, protective measures must be followed.

20



Using the appliance as designated

The circular bench saw cannot be used on sites.

Use the circular saw blade only for straight and transverse cutting of massive wood and board
materials such as chipboard, blockboard and fibreboard of a square or rectangle cross-section and
use only the CV circular saw blades or hard metal (HM) circular saw blades. Using high-speed steel
(HSS) circular saw blades is not allowed. The circular saw blade diameter must be 300 to 315 mm.
Cross cuts may only be performed using the installed parallel stop.

To use the appliance as designated, the manufacturer's conditions regarding the operation,
servicing and repairs must be met and the safety instructions included in the Operating Instructions
must be followed.

Any other use of the saw exceeding the specified extent will be considered a use in conflict with the
designation. The manufacturer will not be liable for any damage of any kind caused by using the
appliance in that manner; the risk will be bore by the user.

The circular bench saw may only be used, repaired and maintained by persons over 18 years of
age. Any metal parts (nails, etc.) must be removed from the cut wood.

Residual risks

Even when the saw is used as designated with all safety provisions being followed, there may be some residual

risks induced by the design, subject to the specific purpose of use:

Risk of injury of fingers and hands by the cutting tool (circular saw blade) or cut material if the saw is handled
unprofessionally.

Injury by a thrown-away piece of the cut material.

Circular saw blade cracking and throw-away.

Threat by current when using an optional supply cable.

Contact with conductive parts of the appliance in case of exposed electrical installation.

Hearing damage as a result of long working without protective headphones being used.

Emission of unhealthy wood sawdust when using the appliance without exhaustion.

Residual risks can be minimised if all safety instructions and instructions given in the “Using the appliance as

designated” Article and the Operating Instructions are followed as a whole.

21




Noise emission parameters

ISO/TR11638-1995

Acoustic power level
idling Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)
load Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Acoustic pressure level in the place of work
idling Lpa =69.26 dB(A)
load Lpa =93.26 dB(A)

The given values are emission values and do not therefore represent safe values in the place of work. Although
there is correlation between emission and pollution values, they cannot be a reliable basis for deriving whether or
not additional preventive measures are necessary. The factors that may influence the immediate pollution value in
the place of work include the duration of effects, specific features of the place of work, other noise sources, e.g.
number of appliances and other neighbouring processes. Reliable values in the place of work may also differ in
various countries. However, this information is to help the user better estimate the risk and threat.

Putting the appliance into operation

1. Put the circular bench saw to a place that is:

- non-slip

- with no vibrations

- even

- with no risk of trip

- adequately lighted

2. Check the following every time the appliance is to be used:

- whether there is any damage (cracks, cut-offs, etc.) to the supply cable
- defective supply cable not to be used

- check the protection cover whether in proper condition

- check the circular saw blade whether in perfect condition

check whether the shifting rod is at disposal
Do not use circular saw blades that are broken or deformed.

Do not use high-speed steel circular saw blades.

o

When cutting, stand to the side of the dangerous saw (circular saw blade) area.

22




Circular saw blade rotation direction

Make sure the circular saw blade rotation direction corresponds to the direction shown on the protection cover (23).

Plugging

Compare the voltage specified on the appliance type label (at the side of the bench desk), e.g. 230 V, with the line
voltage and connect the saw to the appropriate outlet grounded in accordance with applicable regulations.
- AC engine:
Use an earthing contact outlet, line voltage of 230 V or 400 V with a safety switch against stray current and a
16 A fuse.

- Three-phase engine:
Use a CEE, + N + P three-pole outlet, line voltage of 380 V or 400V with a safety switch against stray current
and a 16 A fuse.

Use a drop or extension cable according to DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) of minimum cable cross-section of
- 1.5 mm?for a cable length within 25 m

- 2.5 mm?for a cable length of more than 25 m

Switching the appliance on

= by pressing the upper green button on the switch.

The appliance is switched off automatically in case of power outage. Press the green button to switch the appliance

on again.

Switching the appliance off

= by pressing the bottom red button
The appliance is fitted with a stop engine. The circular saw blade must stop within 10 seconds after the appliance is

switched off. If such time is exceeded, the stop engine brake is defective. Have it repaired by the manufacturer or

any company authorised by the manufacturer.

Caution: Saw with a defective brake cannot be used.

23




Engine circuit switch

The engine is fitted with a safety switch and is automatically switched off when overloaded. After being cooled

down, the engine may be switched on again.

Height adjustment
= adjusting the required cut depth using the crank (2).

Angular adjustment
= loosen both bolts using the star-handle (3),adjust the required angularity, lock in this position by tightening both

bolts using the star-handle.

Hidden cuts
= use the standard board splitter.

Using other circular saw blades
= Make sure the board splitter thickness is "s", which is etched on the side of the board splitter

The board splitter must not be thinner than the circular saw blade body and must not be thicker than the sawed joint
width. The minimum and maximum circular saw blade diameter and the hole diameter is given on the appliance

type label.

& Using the extension desk

= If there is any other person working with you, he/she must stand on the wood taking end of the bench

extension.

Servicing and maintenance

Unplug the appliance
Check whether the appliance is not damaged every time it is to be used. If the appliance is not in a perfect condition,

do not switch it on and have it repaired by an expert.

To maintain functionality of the circular saw bench saw, please follow these instructions:

- Clean and lubricate the moving parts at regular intervals

- In case of heavy soiling, clean the engine cooling fins to provide adequate cooling

- Keep the circular saw blade with no signs of rust and resin

- See the Accessory equipment for removing resin remains off the saw bench desk!

- The circular saw blade (part subject to wear) gets blunt after long or more frequent using = sharpen or replace

it

24




Warranty

A 24-month warranty starting upon supplying the appliance from the manufacturer's stock is provided for appliance
defects caused by material defects or manufacturing defects.

We are not liable for any damage caused as a result of unauthorised handling or failure to follow the Operating
Instructions. Please send any defective parts pre-paid to our plant. The spare part replacement decision will be
made by us.

Appropriate warranty works will be performed by our Company or a shop authorised by us. Express consent of our
Company is needed in respect of any defect to be removed by any other company.

The warranty is only provided if original spare parts are used. Changes made due to technical progress reserved.

Technical specifications

GTKS 315/230 Volt

GTKS 315/400 Volt

AC engine
Engine power P1/2kwW P1/2.2kwW
Voltage 230 V/50 Hz 400 V/50 Hz

Switch-on time

S6 - 20% / 10 min.

S6 - 20 % / 10 min.

Thermal class

B

B

Bench size 800/553 mm (I/w) 800/553 mm (I/w)

Bench height 810 mm 810 mm

Cut depth 84 mm 84 mm

Engine speed 2,950 per min™ 2,950 per min™

Cut depth adjusting continuous continuous

Height adjusting (circular saw blade) | 0 —app. 84 mm 0 —app. 84 mm
315 x 30 mm 315 x 30 mm

Circular saw blade

Hard metal, 40 teeth

Hard metal, 40 teeth

Circular saw blade

Degree of deflection 45°

Degree of deflection 45°

Weight

app. 50 kg

app. 50 kg

Protection class

IP 54

IP 54

Air volume

24 m?® per hour

24 m® per hour

Recommended air supply in exhaust
position

>=20m/s

>=20m/s

The appliance meets EN 61000-3-11 requirements and is subject to special connection conditions. That means that use on

optionally selected connection points is inadmissible.

The appliance can lead to occasional voltage fluctuations under unfavourable power conditions.

The appliance is only designated to be used for connection points not exceeding the maximum allowed impedance of Zmax =
0,233 Q.
As a user, you must make sure your connection point on which you want to use the appliance meets the above-mentioned

requirements — after agreement with your electricity supplier if necessary.

25



Assembly instructions

APPLIANCE ASSEMBLY

e Put the main part 1 on an appropriate work bench.

o Take two M6x16 hex head bolts, two M6 washers
and two M6 nuts and mount part 2 to the main part
1. Screw the guide rails along with the feet. Make
sure longer bolts for rails are used.

Pic. 1

e Using two ST4.2x13 guide bolts, mount part 1 to
part 2 (see pic. 2).

Pic. 2

o Take four M6x16 hex head bolts, four M6 washers
and four M6 nuts and mount part 3 to the main part
1. Bolts to be inserted to positions A, B, C and D
shown in pic. 3. The bolts must not be tightened
too much.

26




Pic. 5

Pic. 6

27

Take four M6x16 hex head bolts, four M6 washers
and four M6 nuts and mount part 4 to the main part
1. The bolts must not be tightened too much (see
pic. 4).

Take five M6x16 hex head bolts, five M6 washers
and five M6 nuts and mount part 5, part 7 and part
8 to the main part 1. The bolts must not be
tightened too much (see pic. 5).

Connect parts 2, 3, 4 and 5 with parts 9 and 10
(see pic. 6). The bolts must not be tightened too
much.

Parts 8 and 9 must be connected with part 11 (see
pic. 7). For this, you need four M6x16 hex head
bolts, four M6 washers and four M6 nuts. The bolts
must not be tightened too much.



e Take four M4x12 hex head bolts and four M4
washers and mount part 14 to part 13 (see pic. 8).

Pic. 8
e Take four M4x12 hex head bolts, four M6 washers

and four M6 nuts and mount part 16 (axle) + part
17 (pulley 2x) to part 4 and part 5 (see pic. 9). The
bolts must not be tightened too much.

Pic. 9 e Tighten the bolts in positions A and B closely.

Tighten the bolts in positions C and D so that the
bolt ends are in the same level as the nuts (see
pic. 10).

Pic. 10
e Except for bolts in positions H and I, tighten all the

bolts, starting with A and ending with G (see pic.
12).

[n]+: Ry

Pic. 12

28



17

Pic. 13

Abb. 15

Pic. 16

29

Turn the appliance to its feet. Adjust part 17, using
part 16, so that part 17 touches the ground.
Secure the bolts (see pic. 13).

Pre-installed.

Using the M6x25 cross groove bolts and M6 nuts,
mount part 20 to part 18 (see pic. 15).

Connect the exhaust vent on part 20 with the
exhaust vent on part 14 using the hose (part 21)
and fix part 21 with a clamp to part 7 (see pic. 16).

Connect the hose (21) with the protection cover
(20) and funnel (14). Fix the hose (21) with a
clamp to the holder (7) (see pic. 20).



Schliissel

30

Mount part 23 to part 24 using two wing bolts and
two fly nuts (see pic. 17).

Insert the assembled part in the guide rail and
mount it using two M6x30 half-round bolts with a
square body, two M6 washers and two M6 female
screws to positions A and B. Screw the bolts in
turn until part 24 is tightened. Then loosen the
nuts so that part 24 could move freely in the guide
rail (see pic. 18).

Mount part 22 using two M6x30 half-round bolts
with a square body and two M6 washers (see pic.
19). Then apply the same procedure as specified
above. Part 24 will move freely in the guide rail.

The wrench and the shifting rod are hung to the
pre-installed hook.



e Using the M8x45 hex head bolts and M8 female
screws, mount part 26 to the foot (see pic. 21).

e The appliance is now completely assembled (see
pic. 22).

Pic. 22

e The appliance can move freely (see pic. 23).

31



CIRCULAR SAW BLADE REPLACEMENT

e Loosen the bolts and dismount part 20 (see pic.
= P 24).

Pic. 24

e Loosen the bolts and dismount part 19 (see pic.
25).

Pic. 25

e Using the special tools 29 and 30, loosen the bolt
fixing the circular saw blade (see pic. 26).

o Reversed order assembly.

32



EC Declaration of Conformity

We, Giide GmbH & Co. KG
BirkichstraBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland

herewith declare that the following appliance complies with the appropriate basic
safety and health requirements of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as

brought into circulation by us.

In case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will lose

its validity.
Machine description: - Circular saw bench GTKS 315
Article No. - 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400 Volt)

Applicable EC Directives:
- 2004/108/EG
- 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

Applicable harmonised standards:
- EN 60204-1: 2006
- EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
- EN 55014-1: 2006
- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006

- EN 61000-3-11: 2000 /i [
Date/Authorised signature: 02.03.2010
Title of signatory: Hr. Arnold, Geschiftsfiihrer

33




Eléments de construction

Liste des piéces

N° | Désignation Nb de N° | Désignation Nb de
piéces piéces
1 Carter (monté) 1 15 | Support pour 28 / latéral
2 Manivelle (montée) 1 16 | Latte de guidage 2
3 Vis étoilée (montée) 2 17 | Sac de piéces standard 1
4 Principal élément de construction 1 18 | Butée 1
5 Patte profilée B 1 19 | Equerre 1
6 Poulie 1 20 | Support du tuyau d’aspiration 1
7 Essieu pour chassis 1 21 | Adaptateur d’aspiration 1
8 Poulie 1 22 | Barre d'avancement 1
9 Patte profilée A 1 23 | Protection de la lame de scie 1
10 Patte profilée A 1 24 | Tuyau d’aspiration 1
1" Patte profilée A 1 26 | Poignée 2
12 Armature transversale courte 2 27 | Support poignée 2
13 | Armature transversale longue 2 28 | Rallonge de table 1
14 Support pour 28 / arriére 2 37 1

34




N° | Désignation N° de la piece | Nombre

1 | M6 x 16 vis & six pans 69 44

2 | Rondelle ¢ 6 67 46

3 | Ecrou M6 66 46

4 | Crochet 54 1
Liste des pieces détachées (boite de commutation)

N° | Désignation N° de la piéce Nombre

S | Vis a téte croisée M4x60 70 2

6 | Rondelle en éventail g 99 2

7 | Ecrou M4 108 2
Liste des piéces détachées (goulot d’aspiration)

N° | Désignation N° de la piece | Nombre

8 | Vis a téte croisée M4x10 95 4
Liste des piéces détachées (butée)

N° | Désignation N° de la piece | Nombre

9 Tire-fond M6x10 74 2

10 | Rondelle grande M6 103 2

11 | Bouton 61 2

Consignes de sécurité

Pour vous protéger et pour protéger les autres personnes des blessures éventuelles, respectez

les consignes suivantes :

1. Utilisez la scie circulaire de table uniquement sur une surface

- solide
- droite
- non glissante
- non vibrante.

Supprimer les objets pouvant représenter une source de danger de trébuchement de votre lieu

de travail. Veillez & un éclairage suffisant.

35




1.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Portez une tenue adhérente. Retirez bijoux et montre.

Portez un casque de protection (le niveau de pression acoustique sur le lieu de travail
dépasse en général la valeur de 85 dB(A))

N’utilisez pas la scie circulaire de table dans un environnement humide ou mouillé ou a
proximité des gaz et liquides inflammables.

L’'utilisation de la scie circulaire de table est interdite aux personnes de moins de 18 ans.
Utilisez la scie circulaire uniquement avec le dispositif de sécurité complet et correctement
monté.

Il est nécessaire d’utiliser le couteau diviseur inclus au colis. Le mode de réglage du
couteau diviseur est visible sur I'image 17 du mode de montage.

N’utilisez pas de lames de scie fissurées ou déformées. La lame de scie doit toujours étre
bien affiitée.

N’utilisez pas de lames de scie en acier rapide (HSS), seuls les outils selon prEN 847-1
peuvent étre utilisés.

L’utilisateur est responsable des tierces personnes sur son lieu de travail.

. Les enfants doivent respecter une distance de sécurité de la machine. Ne laissez jamais la

scie sans surveillance.

L’utilisation de dispositifs de rainurage et d’outils de fraisage des rainures est interdite.
Lors du sciage des rondins, utilisez un dispositif permettant de protéger le matériel a
couper contre les rotations sur les deux c6tés de la lame de scie.

Veillez a ce les copeaux ne soient pas accrochés et éjectés par la couronne dentée de la
lame de scie. Ne supprimez pas a la main les copeaux, sciures et déchets de la zone a
risque de la lame de scie.

Lors du sciage longitudinal des piéces étroites (distance entre la lame de scie et la butée
paralléle inférieure a 120 mm), utilisez la barre d’avancement — voir fig. 22

Si le trait de scie est cassé, remplacez la piéce intermédiaire de la table.

Retirez la fiche de la prise avant de réaliser les opérations suivantes :

- réparations

- entretien et nettoyage

- résolution des pannes

- transport de la scie

- remplacement de la lame de scie

- lorsque vous quittez la scie (méme en cas de courte interruption du travail)

Pour un fonctionnement parfait et slr dans des piéces fermées, il est nécessaire de
brancher la machine a un dispositif d’aspiration des sciures (par exemple, a un petit
aspirateur portable). Vitesse d’air minimale dans le goulot d’aspiration - 20 m/s
Sous-pression : 1.6 kN/m? (1600 Pa)

N’utilisez jamais une ligne de branchement défectueuse. Le branchement électrique et les
réparations des piéces électriques doivent étre réalisés par un spécialiste électricien en
respectant le reglement local, en particulier en ce qui concerne les mesures de sécurité.

36



Utilisation de la machine ne conformité avec sa destination

Il est interdit d’utiliser la scie circulaire de table sur un chantier.

Utilisez la scie circulaire de table exclusivement pour la coupe longitudinale et transversale du bois
massif et du matériel en planche tel que panneaux de particules, ames lattées et panneaux fibreux
avec section carrée ou rectangulaire, utilisez pour cela des lames de scie CV ou des disques en
métal dur (HM). L'utilisation des lames de scie en acier rapide (HSS) est interdite. Le diametre de la
lame de scie doit étre compris entre 300 et 315 mm.

Les coupes transversales peuvent étre réalisées uniquement a I'aide de la butée transversale
installée.

L'utilisation de la machine en conformité avec sa destination inclut également le respect des
conditions du fabricant relatives au fonctionnement, a I'entretien, aux réparations et le respect des
consignes de sécurités indiquées dans le mode d’emploi.

Toute autre utilisation de la scie au-dela ce cadre sera considérée comme utilisation contraire a la
destination. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages consécutifs a une telle
utilisation, l'utilisateur est le seul responsable.

La scie circulaire de table peut étre utilisée, réparée et entretenue uniquement par des personnes
de plus de 18 ans. Supprimez toutes les piéces métalliques (clous, etc.) du bois a couper.

Risques résiduels

Pour des raisons de construction conditionnée par le but d‘utilisation, les risques résiduels peuvent apparaitre

méme en cas d'utilisation de la scie en conformité avec sa destination en respectant toutes les consignes de

sécurité :

Danger de blessures des doigts et des mains par I'outil tranchant (lame de scie) ou par le matériel scié en cas
de manipulation incompétente de la scie.

Blessures par morceau de matériel scié éjecté.

Rupture ou éjection de la lame de scie.

Danger d’électrocution lors de I'utilisation d’une ligne d’alimentation non standard.

Contact avec des piéces conductrices de la machine en cas de dispositif électrique ouvert.
Endommagement de 'audition lors des travaux de longue durée sans I‘utilisation du casque.

Emission de sciures nocives pour la santé lors de I'utilisation sans I‘aspiration.

Les risques résiduels peuvent étre minimisés a condition de respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité, les
consignes indiquées au chapitre ,Utilisation de la machine en conformité avec sa destination” et le mode

d’emploi en tant qu’ensemble.

37




Parametres des émissions sonores

ISO/TR11638-1995

Niveau de puissance acoustique
marche avide Lwa = 101.1dB(A)
charge Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Niveau de puissance acoustique sur le lieu de travail
marche avide Lpa =69.26 dB(A)
charge Lpa =93.26 dB(A)

Les valeurs indiquées sont des valeurs d’émission et peuvent ne pas signifier des valeurs slres sur le lieu de
travail. Méme si une corrélation entre les valeurs d’émission et d'immission existe, il est impossible d’en déduire
avec certitude si des mesures préventives complémentaires sont nécessaires ou pas. Les facteurs pouvant
influencer le niveau d’'immission immédiat sur le lieu de travail, incluent la durée des effets, les particularités du lieu
de travail, les autres sources de bruit, par exemple, le nombre de machines et d’autres procédés voisins. Les
valeurs certaines sur le lieu de travail peuvent également varier selon le pays. Néanmoins, le but de cette

information est d’aider I'utilisateur a mieux évaluer le risque et la menace.

Mise en service

1. Posez la scie circulaire de table dans un lieu répondant aux conditions suivante :
- non glissant

- sans vibration

- droit

- sans danger de trébuchement

- éclairage suffisant

2. Avant chaque utilisation, contrélez :

- Sile cable d’alimentation n’est pas endommagé (fissures, coupures, etc.)
- Nutilisez pas la machine si le cable d’alimentation est défectueux

- Contrdlez si le capot de protection est en parfait état

- Contrblez si la lame de scie est en parfait état

Contrdlez si vous avez sous la main la barre d’avancement

N’utilisez pas de lames de scie fissurées ou déformées.

N’utilisez pas de lames de scie en acier rapide.

o k> ©

Lors du sciage, placez vous de c6té par rapport a la zone dangereuse de la scie (lame de scie).

38




Sens de rotation de la lame de scie

Veillez a ce que le sens de rotation de la lame de scie corresponde au sens marqué sur le capot de protection (23).

Branchement au secteur

Comparez la tension indiquée sur la plaque signalétique de la machine (sur le c6té de la plaque de la table), par
exemple, 230V, avec la tension du secteur et branchez la scie a une prise conforme aux régles et mise a la terre.
- Moteur a courant alternatif :
Utilisez une prise avec contact de protection, tension réseau de 230 V ou de 400 V avec interrupteur
différentiel et fusible 16 A.

- Moteur triphasé :
Utilisez une prise CEE, a trois podles + N + P, tension réseau 380 ou 400V avec interrupteur différentiel et
fusible 16 A.

Utilisez un cable ou une rallonge selon DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) avec section minimale de 'adme de
- 1,5 mm? en cas de cable de moins de 25 m

- 2,5 mm? en cas de cable de plus de 25 m

Mise en marche

= appuyer sur le bouton vert supérieur sur I'interrupteur.

En cas de coupure de courant, la machine s’arréte automatiquement. Si vous souhaitez la remettre en marche,

appuyez sur le bouton vert.

Arrét

= appuyer sur le bouton rouge inférieur
La machine est équipée d’un stop moteur. La lame de scie doit s’arréter aprés I'arrét dans les 10 secondes. Le
dépassement de ce délai signifie que le frein du stop moteur est défectueux. Faites-le réparer par le fabricant ou

par une autre société agréé.

Avertissement : |l est interdit d’utiliser la scie avec le frein défectueux.

39




Interrupteur du circuit du moteur

Le moteur est équipé d’un interrupteur de protection et s’arréte automatiquement en cas de surcharge. Le moteur

peut étre remis en marche aprés son refroidissement.

Réglage de la hauteur
= réglage de la profondeur de coupe souhaitée a I'aide de la manivelle (2).

Réglage en biais
= desserrez les deux vis étoilées (3), réglez I'inclinaison souhaitée, bloquez cette position en serrant les deux vis

avec poignée étoile.

Coupes cachées
= utilisez un couteau diviseur normal.

Utilisation d’autres lames de scie
= Respectez I'épaisseur du couteau diviseur "s", gravée sur le c6té du couteau diviseur.

L'épaisseur du couteau diviseur ne doit pas étre inférieure a I'épaisseur de la lame de scie et supérieure a la
largeur du trait de scie. Le diamétre minimal et maximal de la lame de scie et le diamétre de I'orifice sont indiqués

sur la plaque signalétique de la machine.

& Utilisation de la table de rallongement

= Si vous travaillez sur la machine avec une autre personne, celle-ci doit se placer du cété de réception de

la table de rallongement.

Entretien et soins

Débranchez la machine de la source de tension
Contrblez avant toute utilisation si la machine n’est pas endommagée. Sila machine n’est pas en parfait état, ne la

mettez pas en marche et faites-la réparer par un spécialiste.

Afin de conserver la fonctionnalité de la scie circulaire de table, respectez les consignes suivantes :

- Nettoyez et graissez réguli€rement toutes les parties mobiles

- En cas de fort encrassement, nettoyez les ailettes de refroidissement du moteur, afin d’assurer un
refroidissement suffisant

- Conservez la lame de scie sans traces de rouille et de résine

- Suppression des restes de résine de la plaque de la table de scie — voir accessoires !

- Lalame de scie (élément d’'usure) s’émousse aprés une certaine durée d’utilisation ou une utilisation

fréquente = afftez-la ou remplacez la.

40




Garantie

Nous octroyons une garantie de 24 mois a partir de la date de livraison de la machine de I'entrep6t du vendeur pour
les défaillances provoquées par un défaut du matériel ou par un défaut de fabrication.

Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour les dommages consécutifs a une manipulation incompétente ou au non
respect du mode d’emploi. Envoyez les pieces défectueuses franc de port a notre usine. La décision d’échange
des piéces détachées nous appartient.

Les réparations sous garantie correspondantes seront réalisées par nous ou par un atelier de réparations agréé
par nos soins. Pour faire réparer la machine pendant la durée de la garantie par une autre société, vous devez
avoir notre accord explicite.

Nous octroyons la garantie uniquement en cas d'utilisation de piéces détachées d’origine. Nous nous réservons le

droit aux modifications servant au progrés technique.

Caractéristiques techniques

GTKS 315/230 Volt

GTKS 315/400 Volt

Moteur a courant alternatif

Puissance du moteur P1/2 kW P1/2,2 kW
Tension 230 V/50 Hz 400 V/50 Hz
Durée d‘enclenchement S6 -20% / 10 min. S6-20 % /10 min.
Classe thermique B B

Taille de la table 800/553 mm (I/1) 800/553 mm (I/1)
Hauteur de la table 810 mm 810 mm
Profondeur de coupe 84 mm 84 mm

Tours du moteur 2950 min™ 2950 min™
Réglage de la profondeur de coupe continu continu

Réglage de la hauteur (lame de scie)

0-ca. 84 mm

0—-ca. 84 mm

Lame de scie

315 x 30 mm

métal dur, 40 dents

315 x 30 mm

métal dur, 40 dents

Lame de scie

Possibilité de déviation 45°

Possibilité de déviation 45°

Poids environ 50 kg environ 50 kg
Indice de protection IP 54 IP 54
Quantité dair 24 m’h 24 m*h
Vitesse d’air recommandée en > =20 mls >=20mis

position d’aspiration

La machine répond aux exigences de EN 61000-3-11 et est soumis aux conditions particuliéres de branchement. Cela signifie
que I'utilisation sur des points de branchement choisis librement est interdite.

Lors des conditions défavorables, la machine peut engendrer des variations de tensions temporaires.

La machine est destinée uniquement a I'utilisation sur des points de branchement qui ne dépassent pas I'impédance maximale
autorisée Zmax = 0,233 Q.

En tant qu'utilisateur, vous devez assurer, éventuellement aprés accord avec votre fournisseur d’énergie, que le point sur lequel

vous souhaitez utiliser la machine, réponde a I'exigence indiquée ci-dessus.

41



Mode de montage

Fig. 2

MONTAGE DE LA MACHINE

42

Posez la piéce principale 1 sur une table de travail
adéquate.

Prenez deux vis a six pans M6x16, deux rondelles
M6 et deux écrous M6 et montez la piéce 2 sur la
piéce principale 1. Vissez ensemble les lattes de
guidage avec les pattes. Prenez les vis plus
longues pour les lattes.

Montez la piece 1 sur la piéce 2 (voir fig. 2) a l'aide
de deux vis de guidage ST4.2x13.

Prenez quatre vis a six pans M6x16, quatre
rondelles M6 et quatre écrous M6 et montez la
piéce 3 sur la piece principale 1. Placez les vis
dans les positions A, B, C et D représentées sur la
fig. 3. Ne serrez pas les vis trop fort.




Fig. 5

Fig. 6

43

Prenez quatre vis a six pans M6x16, quatre
rondelles M6 et quatre écrous M6 et montez la
piéce 4 sur la piéce principale 1. Ne serrez pas les
vis trop fort (voir fig. 4).

Prenez cinq vis a six pans M6x16, cing rondelles
M6 et cing écrous M6 et montez la piéce 5, la
piéce 7 et la piéce 8 sur la piéce principale 1. Ne
serrez pas les vis trop fort (voir fig. 5).

Assemblez les pieces 2, 3, 4 et 5 avec les pieéces 9
et 10 (voir fig. 6). Ne serrez pas les vis trop fort.

Assemblez les pieces 8 et 9 avec la piéce 11 (voir
fig. 7). Pour cela, vous avez besoin de quatre vis a
six pans M6x16, de quatre rondelles M6 et de
quatre écrous M6. Ne serrez pas les vis trop fort.



Fig. 9

[n]+: Ry

e Prenez quatre vis a six pans M4x12 et quatre
rondelles M4 et montez la piéce 14 sur la piéce 13
(voir fig. 8).

e Prenez quatre vis a six pans M6x16, quatre
rondelles M6 et quatre écrous M6 et montez la
piéce 16 (essieu) + la piéce 17 (poulie 2x) sur la
piéce 4 et la piéce 5 (voir fig. 9). Ne serrez pas les
vis trop fort.

e Serrez bien les vis position A et B. Serrez les vis
positions C et D de fagon a ce que les extrémités
des vis se trouvent au méme niveau que les
écrous (voir fig. 10).

e Serrez toutes les vis de Aa G dans l‘ordre, sauf H
et | (voir fig. 12).

44



Abb. 15

Fig. 16

45

Mettez la machine sur ses pattes. Réglez la piece
17 al'aide de la piece 16 de fagon a ce que la
piéce 17 touche le sol. Bloquez les vis (voir fig.
13).

Déja monté.

Montez la piece 20 sur la pieéce 18 (voir fig. 15) a
I'aide des vis a téte croisée M6x25 et des écrous
M6.

Reliez le goulot d’aspiration sur la piece 20 et le
goulot d’aspiration sur la piéce 14 a I'aide du
tuyau (piece 21) et fixez la piece 21 a l'aide d’'un
collier sur la piéce 7 (voir fig. 16).

Assemblez le tuyau (21) avec le capot de
protection (20) et I'entonnoir (14). Fixez ensuite
le tuyau (21) a l'aide d’une attache dans le
support (7) (voir fig. 20)



Schliissel

46

Montez la piece 23 sur la pieéce 24 a I'aide de deux
vis ailées et deux écrous ailés (voir fig. 17).

Insérez la piece montée dans la glissiére et
montez-la a I'aide de deux vis hémisphériques
M6x30 avec tige carrée, deux rondelles M6 et
deux vis femelles M6 dans la position A et B.
Vissez les vis alternativement, jusqu’a ce que la
piéce 24 soit fixée. Desserrez ensuite les écrous
pour que la piéce 24 puisse bouger librement
dans la glissiére (voir fig. 18).

Montez la piece 22 a l'aide de deux vis a téte
hémisphérique M6x30 avec tige carrée et deux
rondelles M6 (voir fig. 19). Utilisez ensuite le
méme procédé que celui indiqué ci-dessus. La
piéce 24 bougera librement dans la glissiére.

La clé et la barre d’avancement s’accrochent au
crochet déja monté.



e Montez la piéce 26 sur la patte (voir fig. 21) a
I'aide des vis a six pans M8x45 et vis femelles M8.

e A présent, la machine est assemblée (voir fig. 22).

Fig. 22

¢ La machine est facilement déplagable (voir fig.
23).

47



REMPLACEMENT DE LA LAME DE SCIE

e Desserrez les vis et démontez la piéce 20 (voir fig.
24).

o Desserrez les vis et démontez la piece 19 (voir fig.
25).

e Desserrez les vis avec lesquelles est fixée la lame
de scie en utilisant les outils spéciaux 29 et 30
(voir fig. 26).

e Montage dans l'ordre inverse.

48



Déclaration de conformitée CE
EC Declaration of Conformity

Nous, Giide GmbH & Co. KG
We herewith declare, BirkichstraBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Allemagne

Déclarons par la présente que la conception et la construction des appareils indiqués
ci-dessous en versions mises sur le marché répondent aux exigences fondamentales
correspondantes des directives de la CE en matiére de sécurité et d’hygiéne.

That the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements
of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

Cette déclaration perd sa validité aprés une modification de I’appareil sans notre
approbation préalable.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will loose its
validity.

Désignation des appareils : - Scie circulaire a table GTKS 315
Machine desciption:

N° de commande : - 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400 Volt)
Article-No.:

Directives CE applicables :

Applicable EC Directives: - 2004/108/EG
- 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

Normes harmonisées applicables : - EN 60204-1: 2006
Applicable harmonized - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
Standard: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1

- EN 61000-3-2: 2006

- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Date/signature du fabricant : 02.03.2010
Date/Authorized Signature:

Titre du Signataire: Monsieur Arnold, gérant
Title of Signatory:

49




Konstrukéni prvky

23

22

21
20

19

Seznam soucasti

€. | oznaceni ks €. | oznaceni ks
1 Skfif (hamontovana) 1 15 | Podpéra pro 28 / bo¢ni

2 Klika (namontovana) 1 16 | Vodici lista 2
3 Otocny knoflik (hamontovany) 2 17 | Sacek na standardni soucasti 1
4 Hlavni konstrukéni prvek 1 18 | Zarazka 1
5 Profilova noha B 1 19 | Uhelnik 1
6 Kladka 1 20 | Drzak odsavaci hadice 1
7 Naprava pro podvozek 1 21 | Adaptér odsavani 1
8 Kladka 1 22 | Posunovaci ty¢ 1
9 Profilova noha A 1 23 | Ochrana pilového kotouce 1
10 Profilova noha A 1 24 | Odsavaci hadice 1
11 Profilova noha A 1 26 | Rukojet 2
12 Kratka pfi¢na vyztuha 2 27 | Drzak rukojeti 2
13 Dlouha pfi¢na vyztuha 2 28 | Prodlouzeni stolu 1
14 Podpéra po 28 / zadni 2 37 1

50




é. | oznadeni Cislo dilu Pocet
1 | M6 x 16 $roub se $estihrannou hlavou 69 44

2 | Podlozka @ 6 67 46
3 | Matice M6 66 46
4 | hak 54 1

Seznam nahradnich dila (spinaci skFin)

é. | oznadeni Cislo dilu Poéet
5 | Sroub s kfizovou drazkou M4x60 70 2
6 | V@jifovita podlozka @ 99 2
7 Matice M4 108 2

Seznam nahradnich dilu (odsavaci hrdlo)

)¢

oznaéeni Cislo dilu Pocet

8 Sroub s kiizovou drazkou M4x10 95 4

Seznam nahradnich dilu (zarazka)

é. | oznadeni Cislo dilu Pocet
9 | Vratovy $roub M6x10 74 2
10 | Podlozka velka M6 103 2
11 Knoflik 61 2

Bezpecnostni pokyny

Dodrzujte nasledujici pokyny, abyste chranili sebe i ostatni pred moznym poranénim.

1. Stolni kotou€ovou pilu provozujte pouze na - pevhém
-rovném
- nekluzkém
- nevibrujicim podkladu.

Z pracovisté odstranujte predméty, které by mohly znamenat nebezpedi klopytnuti. Zajistéte
dostateéné osvétleni.

51



10.
1.
12,

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Noste priléhavy pracovni odév. Odlozte Sperky a naramkové hodinky.

Noste ochranna sluchatka (hladina akustického tlaku na pracovisti zpravidla presahuje
hodnotu 85 dB(A) )

Stolni kotou€ovou pilu neprovozujte ve vihkém nebo mokrém prostredi ani v blizkosti
hoflavych kapalin a plynt.

Osobam mladsim 18 let je obsluha kotoucové pily zakazana.

Kotouc€ovou pilu provozujte pouze s kompletnim a spravné namontovanym ochrannym
zafizenim.

Je nutno pouzivat rozviraci klin, ktery je soucéasti dodavky. Zplisob sefizovani rozviraciho
klinu Ize zjistit z obr. 17 navodu k montazi.

Nepouzivejte popraskané ani deformované pilové kotouce. Pilovy kotou¢ ma byt vzdy
dobie nabrouseny.

Nepouzivejte pilové kotouce z vysoce vykonné oceli (HSS), je dovoleno pouzivat
pouze nastroje podle prEN 847-1.

Obsluha nese na svém pracovisti odpovédnost vici tretim osobam.

Déti udrzujte v bezpecné vzdalenosti od stroje. Pilu nikdy nenechavejte bez dozoru.
Pouzivani drazkovacich zafizeni a nastrojl na frézovani drazek neni dovoleno.

Pri fezani kulatiny pouzijte zarizeni, které zabezpeci fezany material po obou stranach
pilového kotouce proti pretoceni.

Je nutno zajistit, aby nedoslo k zachyceni odiezkli ozubenym véncem pilového kotouce a
k jejich odhozeni. Odstépky, piliny a odpad neodstranujte z rizikového okoli pilového
kotouce rukou.

PFi podélném fezani tizkych kust (vzdalenost mezi pilovym kotoué¢em a rovnobéznou
zarazkou mensi nez 120 mm) pouzijte posunovaci ty¢ — viz obr. 22

Je-li fezna spara vytlu€ena, vyméite viozku stolu,

Pri téchto operacich je treba vypnout stroj a vytahnout zastréku ze zasuvky

- opravy
- udrzba a cCisténi

- odstranovani poruch

- preprava pily

- vymeéna pilového kotouce

- opusténi pily (i v pfipadé kratkého preruseni prace)

Pro bezvadny a bezpecny provoz v uzavienych mistnostech je nutno stroj napojit na
zarizeni pro odsavani pilin (napf. prenosny maly vysavac). Rychlost vzduchu v odsavacim
hrdle min. 20 m/s

Podtlak: 1.6 kN/m?* (1600 Pa)

Nikdy nepouzivejte vadné pripojné vedeni. Elektrické zapojeni resp. opravy elektrickych
soucasti stroje musi provadét odbornik v oboru elektro. Pfi tom je treba dodrzovat mistni
predpisy, zejména pokud jde o ochranna opatieni.

52



Pouzivani stroje v souladu s jeho uréenim

Stolni kotou¢ovou pilu neni dovoleno pouzivat na stavbé.

Stolni kotou€ovou pilu pouzivejte vyhradné k podélnému a pficnému fezani masivniho dfeva a
deskovych materiald jako dfevotfiska, latovka a vlaknité desky o ctvercovém nebo obdélnikovém
prifezu, a pfi tom pouzijte pilové kotouce CV nebo kotouce ze slinutého karbidu (HM). Pouzivani
pilovych kotou€l z vysoce vykonné oceli (HSS) neni dovoleno. Priimér pilového kotouce musi byt
300 az 315 mm.

Pficné fezy smite provadét pouze pomoci namontované pficné zarazky.

K pouzivani stroje v souladu s jeho uréenim patfi také dodrZzovani podminek vyrobce pokud jde o
provoz, udrzbu a opravy a dodrzovani bezpecnostnich pokyn(i uvedenych v navodu.

Kazdé jiné pouziti pily nad tento ramec se povaZuje za pouZiti v rozporu s uréenim. Za $kody vSeho
druhu zpUsobené takovym pouzivanim vyrobce neruci; riziko nese sam uzivatel.

Stolni kotou€ovou pilu smi pouzivat, opravovat a udrzovat pouze osoby starsi 18 let. Z fezaného
dfeva je nutno odstranit kovové soucasti (hfebiky atd.).

Zbytkova rizika

| pfi pouzivani pily v souladu s jejim ur€enim mohou hrozit pfi dodrZeni vSech bezpelnostnich ustanoveni

z diivodu konstrukce podminéné ucelem pouziti zbytkova rizika:

Nebezpeci poranéni prstd a rukou feznym nastrojem (pilovym kotou¢em) nebo fezanym materialem pfi
neodborném zachazeni s pilou.

Poranéni odhozenym kusem fezaného materialu.

Prasknuti a odhozeni pilového kotouce.

Ohrozeni elektrickym proudem pfi pouziti nestandardniho napajeciho vedeni.

Kontakt s vodivymi astmi stroje v pfipadé otevieného elektrického zafizeni.

Poskozeni sluchu pfi delSich pracich bez pouziti ochrannych sluchéatek.

Emise zdravotné Skodlivych dfevénych pilin pfi pouzivani bez odsavani.

Zbytkova rizika Ize minimalizovat, pokud budete dodrZzovat veskeré bezpe&nostni pokyny, pokyny uvedené

v odstavci ,Pouzivani stroje v souladu s jeho uréenim“ a navod k obsluze jako celek.

53




Parametry hlukovych emisi

ISO/TR11638-1995

Hladina akustického vykonu
volnobéh Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)
zatizeni Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Hladina akustického tlaku na pracovisti
volnobéh Lpa =69.26 dB(A)

zatizeni Lpa =93.26 dB(A)

Uvedené hodnoty jsou emisni hodnoty a nemusi tedy pfedstavovat bezpe&né hodnoty na pracovisti. Ackoliv

existuje korelace mezi emisnimi a imisnimi hodnotami, nelze z nich spolehlivé odvodit, zda jsou nutna pfidavna

preventivni opatfeni nebo nikoliv. Faktory, které mohou ovlivnit okamzitou imisni hladinu na pracovisti, zahrnuji

dobu trvani ucinkd, zvlastnosti pracovisté, jiné zdroje hluku, napf. pocet strojl a jinych sousedicich proces(.

Spolehlivé hodnoty na pracovisti se mohou také lisit v riznych zemich. Tato informace vS8ak ma pomoci uzivateli

Iépe odhadnout riziko a ohrozeni.

Uvedeni do chodu

1. Stolni kotouc¢ovou pilu postavte na misto, které splfiuje tyto podminky:
- neklouzavé

- bez vibraci

- rovné

- bez nebezpedi klopytnuti

- dostate€né osvétleni

2. Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte:

- Zda nema napajeci vedeni poskozena mista (trhliny, prefiznuti atd.)

- Nepouzivejte vadné napajeci vedeni

- Zkontrolujte ochranny kryt, zda je v fadném stavu

- Zkontrolujte bezvadny stav pilového kotouce

Zkontrolujte, zda mate po ruce posunovaci ty¢
Nepouzivejte prasklé nebo deformované pilové kotouce.

Nepouzivejte pilové kotouce z vysoce vykonné oceli.

o k>

Pri fezani se stavte k nebezpeénému prostoru pily (pilovému kotouci) bokem.

54




Smeér otaceni pilového kotouce

Dbejte na to, aby smér otaceni pilového kotouce souhlasil se smérem naznaCenym na ochranném krytu (23).

Zapojeni do sité

Napéti uvedené na typovém Stitku stroje (po strané desky stolu), napf. 230 V porovnejte se sitovym napétim a pilu
zapojte do pfisludné a v souladu s pfedpisy uzemnéné zasuvky.
- Motor na stridavy proud:

PouZijte zasuvku s ochrannym kontaktem, sitové napéti 230 V resp. 400 V s ochrannym vypinacem proti

chybnému proudu a pojistkou 16 A.

- Trojfazovy motor:
Pouzijte zasuvku CEE, trojpolovou + N + P, sitové napéti 380 resp. 400V s ochrannym vypinaem proti

chybnému proudu a pojistkou 16 A.

Pouzijte pFipojny resp. prodluzovaci kabel podle DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) o minimalnim prafezu Zzily
- 1,5 mm? pfi délce kabelu do 25 m

- 2,5mm? pfi délce kabelu nad 25 m

Zapnuti

= stisknutim horniho zeleného knofliku na spinaci.

V pfipadé vypadku proudu se pfistroj automaticky vypne. Chcete-li jej znovu zapnout, stisknéte zeleny knoflik.

Vypnuti

= stisknutim spodniho ¢erveného knofliku

Pristroj je vybaven stopmotorem. Pilovy kotou€ se musi po vypnuti zastavit do 10 sekund. Dochazi-li k pfekro€eni

tohoto €asu, je brzda stopmotoru vadna. Nechte opravit u vyrobce nebo u nékteré jim autorizované firmy..

Vystraha: Pilu s vadnou brzdou neni dovoleno pouzivat.

55




Motorovy jisti€

Motor je vybaven ochrannym vypinaem a pfi pietizeni se samocinné vypne. Po vychladnuti je mozno motor opét

zapnout.

Nastaveni vysky
= nastaveni pozadované hloubky fezu pomoci kliky (2).

Sikmé nastaveni
= povolte oba Srouby s rukojetovym kfizem (3), nastavte pozadovanou Sikmost, zaaretujte v této pozici dotazenim

obou Sroubl s rukojetovym kfizem.

Skryté fezy

= pouzijte normalni rozviraci klin.

Pouziti jinych pilovych kotoucu
= Dbejte na tloustku rozviraciho klinu "s", ktera je vyleptana po strané rozviraciho klinu

Rozviraci klin nesmi byt tenci nez télo pilového kotou€e a nesmi byt silngjsi nez Sitka fezné spary. Minimailni a

maximalni prdmér pilového kotouce a primér otvoru jsou uvedeny na typovém stitku stroje.

Pouziti prodluzovaci desky
= Pracuje-li s Vami na pile dalSi osoba, musi stat na odebiracim konci prodluzovaci desky.

Udrzba a péce

Odpojte zdroj od zdroje napéti
Pfed kazdym pouZitim zkontrolujte, zda stroj neni poSkozen. Pokud stroj neni v bezvadném stavu, nespoustéjte jej

a nechte jej opravit u odbornika.

Abyste udrzeli funkénost stolni kotoucové pily, dodrzujte tyto pokyny:

- V8echny pohyblivé soucasti pravidelné Cistéte a mazte

- Prisilném znecisténi vycistéte chladici Zebra motoru, abyste zajistili dostate€né chlazeni

- Pilovy kotou¢ udrzujte beze stop rzi a pryskyfice

- Odstranovani zbytkt pryskyfice z desky stolu pily — viz pfisluSenstvi!

- Pilovy kotou¢ (opotfebitelna soucast) se po del§im nebo €astéjs§im pouzivanim otupi = pak jej nabruste nebo

vymérite

56




Zaruka

Poskytujeme zaruku 24 mésicli od dodavky stroje ze skladu prodejce, a sice na zavady stroje zplisobené vadou

materialu resp. vyrobni vadou.

Za $kody vzniklé v dlsledku neodborné manipulace resp. nedodrzeni navodu k obsluze neru¢ime. Vadné soucasti

zaslete vyplacené do naseho zavodu. Rozhodnuti o vyméné nahradnich dil( pfislusi nam.

Prislusné zaruéni prace provedeme my nebo nami autorizovana dilna. K odstranéni zavady v zaruéni dobé jinou

firmou je tfeba naseho vyslovného souhlasu.

Zaruku poskytujeme pouze v pfipadé pouzivani originalnich nahradnich dild. Vyhrazujeme si zmény slouZici

technickému pokroku.

Technické udaje

GTKS 315/230 Volt

GTKS 315/400 Volt

Motor na stridavy proud

Vykon motoru P1/2kwW P1/2,2 kW
napéti 230 V/50 Hz 400 V/50 Hz
Zapinaci doba S6 -20% / 10 min. S6-20 % /10 min.
Tepelna trida B B

Velikost stolu 800/553 mm (d/S) 800/553 mm (d/$)
Vyska stolu 810 mm 810 mm

Hloubka fezu 84 mm 84 mm

Otagky motoru 2950 min™ 2950 min™
Nastaveni hloubky fezu plynulé plynulé

Nastaveni vysky (pilovy kotouc)

0-ca. 84 mm

0—ca. 84 mm

Pilovy kotou¢

315 x 30 mm
Slinuty karbid, 40 zubu

315 x 30 mm
Slinuty karbid, 40 zubU

Pilovy kotou¢

Moznost vychyleni 45°

Moznost vychyleni 45°

Hmotnost cca 50 kg cca 50 kg
Trida kryti IP 54 IP 54
Mnozstvi vzduchu 24 m°h 24 m°h
Doporuéena rychlost vzduchu >=20mls >=20mls

v odsavaci poloze

PFistroj splfiuje pozadavky EN 61000-3-11 a podléha zvlastnim podminkam pro zapojeni. To znamena, ze pouziti na libovolnych

volné zvolenych bodech pfipojeni je nepfipustné.

Pristroj muze pfi nevyhodnych podminkach sité vést k do¢asnym vykyvim napéti.

PFistroj je ur€en vyhradné k pouziti na bodech pfipojeni, jez nepfekracuji maximalné pFipustnou impedanci Zmax = 0,233 Q.

Jako uzivatel musite zajistit, v pfipadé potfeby po dohodé s VasSim dodavatelem elektfiny, aby Vas bod pfipojeni, na kterém

chcete pfistroj pouzivat, splfioval vy$e uvedeny pozadavek.

57




Navod k montazi

Obr. 1

Obr. 2

58

MONTAZ STROJE

Hlavni dil 1 postavte na vhodny pracovni stul.

Vezméte dva Srouby se Sestihrannou hlavou
M6x16, dvé podlozky M6 a dvé matice M6 a
namontujte dil 2 na hlavni dil 1. Vodici liSty
seSroubujte sou¢asné s nohami. Dbejte na delSi
Srouby pro listy.

Pomoci dvou vodicich Sroubl ST4.2x13
namontujte dil 1 na dil 2 (viz obr. 2).

Vezméte Ctyfi Srouby se Sestihrannou hlavou
M6x16, Ctyfi podloZky M6 a Etyfi matice M6 a
namontuje dil 3 na hlavni dil 1. Srouby se vsadi do
poloh A, B, C a D zobrazenych v obr. 3. Srouby se
nesmi utahnout pfili§ pevné.




Obr. 5

Obr. 6

59

Vezméte Ctyfi Srouby se Sestihrannou hlavou
M6x16, Ctyfi podloZky M6 a &tyfi matice M6 a
namontuje dil 4 na hlavni dil 1. Srouby se nesmi
utahnout pfilis pevné (viz obr. 4).

Vezméte pét Sroubu se Sestihrannou hlavou
M6x16, pét podloZzek M6 a pét matic M6 a
namontujte dil 5, dil 7 a dil 8 na hlavni dil 1.
Srouby se nesmi utdhnout pfili§ pevné (viz obr. 5).

Spojte dily 2, 3,4 a 5 s dily 9 a 10 (viz obr. 6). Die
Srouby se nesmi utahnout pfili§ pevné.

Dily 8 a 9 je nutno spojit s dilem 11 (viz obr. 7). K
tomu potfebujete Ctyfi Srouby se Sestihrannou
hlavou M6x16, ¢tyfi podlozky M6 a &tyfi matice
M6. Srouby se nesmi utahnout pfili§ pevné.



Obr. 8

Obr. 9

Obr. 10

[n]+: Ry

Obr. 12

e Vezmeéte Ctyfi Srouby se Sestihrannou hlavou
M4x12 a Etyfi podlozky M4 a namontujte dil 14 na
dil 13 (viz obr. 8).

e Vezméte Ctyfi Srouby se Sestihrannou hlavou
M6x16, Ctyfi podloZky M6 a Ctyfi matice M6 a
namontujte dil 16 (ndprava) + dil 17 (kladka 2x) na
dil 4 a dil 5 (viz obr. 9). Srouby se nesmi utdhnout
prilis pevné.

e Srouby na pozici A a B pevné dotahnéte. Srouby
na pozici C a D utahnéte tak, aby konce Sroubu
doléhaly ve stejné roviné jako matice (viz obr. 10).

e S vyjimkou Sroub(l na pozici H a | dotahnéte
vSechny Srouby v pofadi od A do G (viz obr. 12).

60



Obr. 13

Abb. 15

Obr. 16

61

Stroj otocte na nohy. Dil 17 sefidte pomoci dilu 16
tak, aby dil 17 dosahl na zem. Srouby zajistéte
(viz obr. 13).

JiZ namontovano.

Pomoci Sroubt s kfizovou drazkou M6x25 a
matic M6 namontujte dil 20 na dil 18 (viz obr. 15).

Spojte odsavaci otvor na dilu 20 a odsavaci otvor
na dilu 14 pomoci hadice (dil 21) a dil 21
pfipevnéte svorkou na dil 7 (viz obr. 16).

Spojte hadici (21) s ochranny krytem (20) a
nalevkou (14). Hadici (21) pak pfipevnéte
svorkou do drzaku (7). (viz obr. 20)



Schliissel

62

Dil 23 namontujte na dil 24 pomoci dvou
kfidlatych Sroubu a dvou kfidlatych matic (viz obr.
17).

Zasunte smontovany dil do vodici drazky a
namontujte jej pomoci dvou polokulovych Sroubu
M6x30 se &tyfhrannym diikem, dvou podlozek
M6 a dvou Sroubovych matic M6 do pozice A a B.
Srouby stfidavé $roubuijte, aZ bude dil 24
upevnény. Pak povolte matice, aby se dil 24 mohl
volné pohybovat ve vodici drazce (viz obr. 18).

Dil 22 namontujte pomoci dvou Sroubt s
polokulovou hlavou M6x30 se ¢tyfhrannym
dfikem a dvou podlozek M6 (viz obr. 19). Pak
pouzijte stejny postup, jako je uvedeno vyse. Dil
24 bude volné pohyblivy ve vodici drazce.

Kli€¢ a posuvna ty¢ se zavési na hak, ktery je jiz
namontovany.



e Pomoci Sroub(l se Sestihrannou hlavou M8x45 a
Sroubovych matic M8 namontujte dil 26 na nohu
(viz obr. 21).

¢ Nyni je cely stroj smontovan (viz obr. 22).

Obr. 22

e Stroj je snadno pohyblivy (viz obr. 23).

63



Obr. 24

Obr. 25

VYMENA PILOVEHO KOTOUCE

e Povolte Srouby a odmontujte dil 20 (viz obr. 24).

e Povolte Srouby a odmontujte dil 19 (viz obr. 25).

e S pouzitim specialnich nastroju 29 a 30 povolte
Sroub, kterym je upevnén pilovy kotou¢ (viz obr.
26).

o Montaz v opacném poradi.

64



Prohlaseni o shode EU
EC Declaration of Conformity

Giide GmbH & Co. KG
BirkichstraBBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland

Timto prohlasujeme,

We herewith declare,

ze koncepce a konstrukce nize uvedenych pristroji v provedenich, ktera uvadime do obéhu,

odpovida pfislusnym zakladnim pozadavkim smérnic EU na bezpec¢nost a hygienu.

That the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements of the EC

Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

V pripadé zmény pristroje, ktera s nami nebyla konzultovana, ztraci toho prohlaseni svou

platnost.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will loose its validity.

Oznaceni pfristrojt: - Stolni kotoucova pila GTKS 315

Machine desciption:

Obj. ¢.: - 55150 (230V)/ 55152 (400V)
Article-No.:
Pfislusné smérnice EU: - 2004/108/EG
Applicable EC Directives: - 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

Pouzité harmonizované

normy:
Applicable harmonized
Standard:

Datum/podpis vyrobce:

Date/Authorized Signature:

Udaje o podepsaném:

Title of Signatory:

- EN 60204-1: 2006

- EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
- EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006

- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

02.03.2010

pan Arnold, jednatel

65




Konstrukéné prvky

Zoznam sucasti

€. | oznacenie ks €. | oznaéenie ks
1 Skrifia (namontovand) 1 15 | Podpera pre 28 / bo¢na

2 Kluka (namontovana) 1 16 | Vodiaca lista 2
3 Oto¢ny gombik (namontovany) 2 17 | Vrecus$ko na Standardné sucasti 1
4 Hlavny konstrukény prvok 1 18 | Zarazka 1
5 Profilova noha B 1 19 | Uholnik 1
6 Kladka 1 20 | Drziak odsavacej hadice 1
7 Naprava pre podvozok 1 21 | Adaptér odsavania 1
8 Kladka 1 22 | Posunovacia ty¢ 1
9 Profilova noha A 1 23 | Ochrana pilového kotuc¢a 1
10 Profilova noha A 1 24 | Odsavacia hadica 1
11 Profilova noha A 1 26 | Rukovat 2
12 Kratka prie€na vystuha 2 27 | DrZiak rukovati 2
13 Dlha prie¢na vystuha 2 28 | Predizenie stola 1
14 Podpera pre 28 / zadna 2 37 1

66




c. oznacenie Cislo dielu Pocet

1 M6x16 skrutka so $esthrannou hlavou 69 44

2 | Podlozka @ 6 67 46

3 | Matica M6 66 46

4 Hak 54 1
Zoznam nahradnych dielov (spinacia skrina)

é. | oznaéenie Cislo dielu Pocet

5 Skrutka s krizovou drazkou M4x60 70 2

6 | Vejarovita podloZka @ 99 2

7 Matica M4 108 2
Zoznam nahradnych dielov (odsavacie hrdlo)

c. oznacenie Cislo dielu Pocet

8 | Skrutka s krizovou drazkou M4x10 95 4
Zoznam nahradnych dielov (zarazka)

c. oznacenie Cislo dielu Pocet

9 | Vratova skrutka M6x10 74 2

10 | PodloZzka velka M6 103 2

11 | Gombik 61 2

Bezpecnostné pokyny

Dodrzujte nasledujuce pokyny, aby ste chranili seba i ostatnych pred moznym poranenim.

1. Stolovu kotué€ovu pilu prevadzkujte iba na - pevhom

- rovnom
- neklzkom

- nevibrujucom podklade.
Z pracoviska odstranujte predmety, ktoré by mohli znamenat’ nebezpecéenstvo potknutia sa. Zaistite

dostatocné osvetlenie.

2. Noste priliehavy pracovny odev. Odlozte Sperky a naramkové hodinky.
3. Noste ochranné slichadla (hladina akustického tlaku na pracovisku spravidla presahuje

hodnotu 85 dB(A) )

4. Stolovu kotucovu pilu neprevadzkujte vo vihkom alebo mokrom prostredi ani v blizkosti

horlavych kvapalin a plynov.

Osobam mladsim ako 18 rokov je obsluha kotuc¢ovej pily zakazana.

Kotuéovu pilu prevadzkujte iba s komplethym a spravne namontovanym ochrannym

67




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

zariadenim.

Je nutné pouzivat' rozovieraci klin, ktory je su¢astou dodavky. Spésob nastavovania
rozovieracieho klina je mozné zistit’ z obr. 17 navodu na montaz.

Nepouzivajte popraskané ani deformované pilové kotuce. Pilovy koti¢ ma byt’ vzdy dobre
nabraseny.

Nepouzivajte pilové kotuce z vysoko vykonnej ocele (HSS), je dovolené pouzivat’

iba nastroje podla prEN 847-1.

Obsluha nesie na svojom pracovisku zodpovednost’ voéi tretim osobam.

Deti udrzujte v bezpeénej vzdialenosti od stroja. Pilu nikdy nenechavajte bez dozoru.
Pouzivanie drazkovacich zariadeni a nastrojov na frézovanie drazok nie je dovolené.

Pri rezani gulatiny pouzite zariadenie, ktoré zabezpec¢i rezany material po oboch stranach
pilového kotti¢a proti pretoceniu.

Je nutné zaistit’, aby nedoslo k zachyteniu odrezkov ozubenym vencom pilového kotuca a k ich
odhodeniu. Odstiepky, piliny a odpad neodstranujte z rizikového okolia pilového kotuca rukou.
Pri pozdiznom rezani tizkych kusov (vzdialenost’ medzi pilovym kottiéom a rovnobeznou
zarazkou mensou nez 120 mm) pouzite posunovaciu ty¢ — pozrite obr. 22.

Ak je rezna Skara vytléenda, vymerite vliozku stola.

Pri tychto operaciach je potrebné vypnut’ stroj a vytiahnut’ zastréku zo zasuvky

- opravy

- udrzba a Cistenie

- odstranovanie poruch

- preprava pily

- vymena pilového kotuca

- opustenie pily (i v pripade kratkeho prerusenia prace)

Pre bezchybnu a bezpeénu prevadzku v uzatvorenych miestnostiach je nutné stroj napojit’ na
zariadenie pre odsavanie pilin (napr. prenosny maly vysavac). Rychlost’ vzduchu v odsavacom
hrdle min. 20 m/s

Podtlak: 1,6 kN/m? (1 600 Pa)

Nikdy nepouzivajte chybné pripojné vedenie. Elektrické zapojenie, resp. opravy elektrickych
sucasti stroja musi vykonavat’ odbornik v odbore elektro. Pri tom je potrebné dodrziavat’
miestne predpisy, najma ak ide o ochranné opatrenia.

Pouzivanie stroja v sulade s jeho uréenim

Stolovu kotucovu pilu nie je dovolené pouzivat na stavbe.

Stolovu kotugovu pilu pouZivajte vyhradne na pozdiZne a prieéne rezanie masivneho dreva a
doskovych materialov ako drevotrieska, latovka a vlaknité dosky so $tvorcovym alebo obdiZznikovym
prierezom, a pri tom pouzite pilové kotuce CV alebo kotuce zo spekaného karbidu (HM). Pouzivanie
pilovych kotuc€ov z vysoko vykonnej ocele (HSS) nie je dovolené. Priemer pilového kotic¢a musi byt 300
az 315 mm.

Prie¢ne rezy smiete vykonavat' iba pomocou namontovanej prie€nej zarazky.

K pouzivaniu stroja v sulade s jeho uréenim patri tieZ dodrziavanie podmienok vyrobcu pokial ide o
prevadzku, udrzbu a opravy a dodrzZiavanie bezpecnostnych pokynov uvedenych v navode.

Kazdé iné pouzitie pily nad tento ramec sa povaZuje za pouZitie v rozpore s uréenim. Za Skody
vSetkého druhu spésobené takymto pouzivanim vyrobca nerudi; riziko nesie sam pouzivatel.

Stolovu kotucovu pilu smu pouzivat, opravovat a udrziavat iba osoby starSie ako 18 rokov. Z rezaného

68




dreva je nutné odstranit kovové sucasti (klince atd.).

Zvyskové rizika

Aj pri pouzivani pily v sulade s jej ur€enim mozu pri dodrzani vSetkych bezpecnostnych ustanoveni hrozit’ zvySkové
rizika z dovodu konstrukcie podmienenej u¢elom pouzitia:

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia prstov a ruk reznym nastrojom (pilovym kotu¢om) alebo rezanym materialom pri

neodbornom zaobchadzani s pilou.

Poranenie odhodenym kusom rezaného materialu.

Prasknutie a odhodenie pilového kotuca.

Ohrozenie elektrickym pradom pri pouziti neStandardného napajacieho vedenia.

Kontakt s vodivymi ¢astami stroja v pripade otvoreného elektrického zariadenia.

Poskodenie sluchu pri dihsich pracach bez pouzitia ochrannych sluchadiel.

Emisie zdravotne Skodlivych drevenych pilin pri pouzivani bez odsavania.

ZvySkove rizika je mozné minimalizovat, ak budete dodrziavat vSetky bezpecnostné pokyny, pokyny uvedené

v odseku ,Pouzivanie stroja v sulade s jeho ur€enim“ a navod na obsluhu ako celok.

Parametre hlukovych emisii

ISO/TR11638-1995

Hladina akustického vykonu
volnobeh Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)
zatazenie Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Hladina akustického tlaku na pracovisku
volnobeh Lpa = 69.26 dB(A)
zatazenie Lpa = 93.26 dB(A)

Uvedené hodnoty su emisné hodnoty a nemusia teda predstavovat bezpe&né hodnoty na pracovisku. Aj ked' existuje
korelacia medzi emisnymi a imisnymi hodnotami, nie je mozné z nich spolahlivo odvodit, & su nutné pridavné
preventivne opatrenia alebo nie. Faktory, ktoré mézu ovplyvnit okamzitd imisn hladinu na pracovisku, zahffiaji dizku
trvania ucinkov, zvlastnosti pracoviska, iné zdroje hluku, napr. pocet strojov a inych susediacich procesov. Spolahlivé
hodnoty na pracovisku sa mézu tiez |iSit' v réznych krajinach. Tato informacia vSak ma pomadct pouzivatelovi lepSie

odhadnut riziko a ohrozenie.

Uvedenie do chodu

1. Stolovu kotiéovu pilu postavte na miesto, ktoré spiia tieto podmienky:
nekizavé
bez vibracii
rovné
bez nebezpelenstva potknutia sa

dostatocné osvetlenie

69




2. Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte:
Ci nema napéjacie vedenie poskodené miesta (trhliny, prerezanie atd.)
Nepouzivajte chybné napajacie vedenie
Skontrolujte ochranny kryt, &i je v riadnom stave
Skontrolujte bezchybny stav pilového kotuca
Skontrolujte, ¢i mate poruke posunovaciu ty¢
3. Nepouzivajte prasknuté alebo deformované pilové kotuce.
4. Nepouzivajte pilové kotuce z vysoko vykonnej ocele.
5. Prirezani sa stavajte k nebezpe¢nému priestoru pily (pilovému kotiucu) bokom.

Smer otacania pilového kotuca

Dbaijte na to, aby smer otacania pilového kotuca suhlasil so smerom naznacenym na ochrannom kryte (23).

Zapojenie do siete

Napéatie uvedené na typovom Stitku stroja (po strane dosky stola), napr. 230 V porovnajte so sietovym napatim a pilu
zapojte do prisluSnej a v sulade s predpismi uzemnenej zasuvky.
- Motor na striedavy prud:

Pouzite zasuvku s ochrannym kontaktom, sietové napatie 230 V, resp. 400 V s ochrannym vypinadom proti

chybnému pradu a poistkou 16 A.

Trojfazovy motor:
Pouzite zasuvku CEE, trojpdlovd + N + P, sietové napatie 380, resp. 400 V s ochrannym vypinacom proti

chybnému pradu a poistkou 16 A.

Pouzite pripojny, resp. predizovaci kabel podla DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) s minimalnym prierezom Zzily
1,5 mm? pri dizke kabla do 25 m
2,5 mm? pri dizke ké&bla nad 25 m

Zapnutie

= stlacenim horného zeleného gombika na spina¢i.

V pripade vypadku prudu sa pristroj automaticky vypne. Ak chcete ho znovu zapnut, stlacte zeleny gombik.

Vypnutie

= stlacenim spodného ¢erveného gombika
Pristroj je vybaveny stopmotorom. Pilovy kotu€ sa musi po vypnuti zastavit' do 10 sekund. Ak dochadza k prekro€eniu

tohto ¢asu, je brzda stopmotora chybna. Nechajte opravit u vyrobcu alebo v niektorej nim autorizovane;j firme.

70




Vystraha: Pilu s chybnou brzdou nie je dovolené pouzivat'.

Motorovy istic¢

Motor je vybaveny ochrannym vypinaom a pri pretazeni sa samocinne vypne. Po vychladnuti je moZzné motor opat

zapnut.

Nastavenie vysky
= nastavenie poZadovanej hibky rezu pomocou kfuky (2).

Sikmé nastavenie
= povolte obe skrutky s rukovatovym krizom (3), nastavte pozadovanu Sikmost, zaaretujte v tejto pozicii dotiahnutim

oboch skrutiek s rukovatovym krizom.

Skryté rezy

= pouzite normalny rozovieraci klin.

Pouzitie inych pilovych kotucov
= Dbaijte na hrubku rozovieracieho klina ,s*, ktora je vyleptana po strane rozovieracieho klina
Rozovieraci klin nesmie byt tensi nez telo pilového kotu€a a nesmie byt silnejSi nez Sirka reznej Skary. Minimalny a

maximalny priemer pilového kotu¢a a priemer otvoru su uvedené na typovom S§titku stroja.

Pouzitie predlZzovacej dosky
= Ak pracuje s vami na pile dalSia osoba, musi stat na odbernom konci predlZovacej dosky.

Udrzba a starostlivost’

Odpojte zdroj od zdroja napatia
Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte, Ci stroj nie je poSkodeny. Ak stroj nie je v bezchybnom stave, nespustajte ho a

nechajte ho opravit’ u odbornika.

Aby ste udrzali funkénost stolovej kotucovej pily, dodrzujte tieto pokyny:
VSetky pohyblivé sucasti pravidelne Cistite a mazte
Pri silnom znecisteni vycistite chladiace rebra motora, aby ste zaistili dostatoc¢né chladenie
Pilovy kotu¢ udrzujte bez stép hrdze a zivice
- Odstranovanie zvyskov zivice z dosky stola pily — pozrite prisluSenstvo!
Pilovy kotu€ (opotrebitelna sucast) sa po dlh§om alebo ¢astejSom pouzivanim otupi = potom ho nabruste alebo

vymernite

Zaruka

Poskytujeme zaruku 24 mesiacov od dodavky stroja zo skladu predajcu, a sice na poruchy stroja spésobené chybou
materialu, resp. vyrobnou chybou.
Za Skody vzniknuté v désledku neodbornej manipulacie, resp. nedodrzania navodu na obsluhu neru¢ime. Chybné

sucasti zaslite vyplatene do nasho zavodu. Rozhodnutie o vymene nahradnych dielov prislicha nam.

71




Prislusné zaru¢né prace vykoname my alebo nami autorizovana dielfia. Na odstranenie poruchy v zaru¢nej lehote inou
firmou je potrebny nas vyslovny suhlas.

Zaruku poskytujeme iba v pripade pouZivania originalnych nahradnych dielov. Vyhradzujeme si zmeny sluziace

technickému pokroku.

Technické udaje

GTKS 315/230 Volt GTKS 315/400 Volt
Motor na striedavy prud
Vykon motora P1/2 kW P1/2,2 kW
Napatie 230V /50 Hz 400V /50 Hz
Zapinaci ¢as S6 — 20 % / 10 min. S6 —20 % /10 min.
Tepelna trieda B B
Velkost' stola 800/553 mm (d/S) 800/553 mm (d/S)
Vyska stola 810 mm 810 mm
Hibka rezu 84 mm 84 mm
Otacky motora 2950 min™’ 2950 min™
Nastavenie hibky rezu plynulé plynulé

Nastavenie vysky (pilovy
kotug)

0—-cca 84 mm

0 —-cca 84 mm

Pilovy kotu¢

315 x 30 mm
Spekany karbid, 40 zubov

315 x 30 mm
Spekany karbid, 40 zubov

Pilovy kotu¢

Moznost vychylenia 45°

Moznost vychylenia 45°

Hmotnost’ cca 50 kg cca 50 kg
Trieda krytia IP 54 IP 54
Mnozstvo vzduchu 24 m*/h 24 m*/h
Odporuéana rychlost’ vzduchu > =20 m/s >=20m/s

v odsavacej polohe

Pristroj spifia poziadavky EN 61000-3-11 a podlieha zvlastnym podmienkam pre zapojenie. To znamen4, Ze pouZitie na fubovolnych

volne zvolenych bodoch pripojenia je nepripustné.

Pristroj mdze pri nevyhodnych podmienkach siete viest k do€asnym vykyvom napatia.

Pristroj je ur€eny vyhradne na pouzitie na bodoch pripojenia, ktoré neprekracuju maximalne pripustnu impedanciu Zmax = 0,233 Q.

Ako pouzivatel musite zaistit, v pripade potreby po dohode s vasim dodavatefom elektriny, aby vas bod pripojenia, na ktorom chcete

pristroj pouZivat, spifial vy$sie uvedent poZiadavku.

72




Navod na montaz

Obr. 1

Obr. 2

Obr. 3 ABCD

MONTAZ STROJA

e Hlavny diel 1 postavte na vhodny pracovny stél.

e Vezmite dve skrutky so Sesthrannou hlavou

M6x16, dve podlozky M6 a dve matice M6 a
namontujte diel 2 na hlavny diel 1. Vodiace liSty
zoskrutkujte su€asne s nohami. Dbajte na dlhSie
skrutky pre listy.

e Pomocou dvoch vodiacich skrutiek ST4.2x13

namontujte diel 1 na diel 2 (pozrite obr. 2).

o Vezmite Styri skrutky so Sesthrannou hlavou

M6x16, Styri podloZzky M6 a Styri matice M6 a
namontuje diel 3 na hlavny diel 1. Skrutky sa
vsadia do poldh A, B, C a D zobrazenych na obr.
3. Skrutky sa nesmu utiahnut prili§ pevne.

73




e Vezmite Styri skrutky so Sesthrannou hlavou
M6x16, Styri podloZky M6 a Styri matice M6 a
namontujte diel 4 na hlavny diel 1. Skrutky sa

4 nesmu utiahnut prili§ pevne (pozrite obr. 4).

o Vezmite pat skrutiek so Sesthrannou hlavou
M6x16, pat’ podloZiek M6 a pat matic M6 a
namontujte diel 5, diel 7 a diel 8 na hlavny diel 1.
Skrutky sa nesmu utiahnut prili§ pevne (pozrite
obr. 5).

Obr. 5

e Spojte diely 2, 3, 4 a 5 s dielmi 9 a 10 (pozrite obr.
6). Skrutky sa nesmu utiahnut prili§ pevne.

Obr. 6
8
e Diely 8 a 9 je nutné spaijit s dielom 11 (pozrite obr.

7). Na to potrebujete Styri skrutky so Sesthrannou
hlavou M6x16, Styri podlozky M6 a Styri matice
M6. Skrutky sa nesmu utiahnut prili§ pevne.

1

1
8

74



e Vezmite Styri skrutky so Sesthrannou hlavou
M4x12 a Styri podlozky M4 a namontujte diel 14
na diel 13 (pozrite obr. 8).

Obr. 8

e Vezmite Styri skrutky so Sesthrannou
hlavouM6x16, Styri podlozky M6 a Styri matice M6
a namontujte diel 16 (naprava) + diel 17 (kladka
2x) na diel 4 a diel 5 (pozrite obr. 9). Skrutky sa
nesmu utiahnut prili§ pevne.

e Skrutky na pozicii A a B pevne dotiahnite. Skrutky
na pozicii C a D utiahnite tak, aby konce skrutiek
doliehali v rovnakej rovine ako matice (pozrite obr.
10).

Obr. 10
c
B
G ¢ S vynimkou skrutiek na pozicii H a | dotiahnite
vSetky skrutky v poradi od A do G (pozrite obr. 12).
F
-

Obr. 12

75



Stroj oto¢te na nohy. Diel 17 nastavte pomocou
dielu 16 tak, aby diel 17 dosiahol na zem. Skrutky
zaistite (pozrite obr. 13).

Obr. 13

UZ namontované.

Obr. 14

Pomocou skrutiek s krizovou drazkou M6x25 a
matic M6 namontujte diel 20 na diel 18 (pozrite
obr. 15).

e Spojte odsavaci otvor na diele 20 a odsavaci
otvor na diele 14 pomocou hadice (diel 21) a diel
21 pripevnite svorkou na diel 7 (pozrite obr. 16).

e Spojte hadicu (21) s ochranny krytom (20) a
lievikom (14). Hadicu (21) potom pripevnite
svorkou do drziaka (7). (pozrite obr. 20)

Obr. 16

76



Schliissel

Diel 23 namontujte na diel 24 pomocou dvoch
kridlatych skrutiek a dvoch kridlatych matic
(pozrite obr. 17).

Zasunte zmontovany diel do vodiacej drazky a
namontujte ho pomocou dvoch polgulovitych
skrutiek M6x30 so Stvorhrannym driekom, dvoch
podloziek M6 a dvoch skrutkovych matic M6 do
pozicie A a B. Skrutky striedavo skrutkujte, az
bude diel 24 upevneny. Potom povolte matice,
aby sa diel 24 mohol volne pohybovat vo
vodiacej drazke (pozrite obr. 18).

Diel 22 namontujte pomocou dvoch skrutiek s
polgulovitou hlavou M6%30 so Stvorhrannym
driekom a dvoch podloziek M6 (pozrite obr. 19).
Potom pouZite rovnaky postup, ako je uvedené
vySSie. Diel 24 bude volne pohyblivy vo vodiacej
dréazke.

KIu¢ a posuvna ty€ sa zavesia na hak, ktory je uz
namontovany.

77



e Pomocou skrutiek so Sesthrannou hlavou M8x45
a skrutkovych matic M8 namontujte diel 26 na
nohu (pozrite obr. 21).

o Teraz je cely stroj zmontovany (pozrite obr. 22).

Obr. 22

o Stroj je lahko pohyblivy (pozrite obr. 23).

Obr. 23

78



Obr. 24

Obr. 25

VYMENA PiLOVEHO KOTUCA

e Povolte skrutky a odmontujte diel 20 (pozrite obr.
24).

e Povolte skrutky a odmontujte diel 19 (pozrite obr.
25).

e S pouzitim Specialnych nastrojov 29 a 30 povolte
skrutku, ktorou je upevneny pilovy kotu¢ (pozrite
obr. 26).

o Montaz v opacnom poradi.

79



Vyhlasenie o zhode EU

EC Declaration of Conformity

Tymto vyhlasujeme my, Giide GmbH & Co. KG
We herewith declare, BirkichstraBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Germany

ze koncepcia a konstrukcia nizsie uvedenych pristrojov vo vyhotoveniach, ktoré
uvadzame do obehu, zodpoveda prislusnym zakladnym poziadavkam smernic EU na
bezpecnost’ a hygienu.

That the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements
of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

V pripade zmeny pristroja, ktora s nami nebola konzultovana, straca toto vyhlasenie
svoju platnost..

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will loose its
validity.

Oznacenie pristrojov: - Stolova kotucova pila GTKS 315
Machine desciption:

Obj. ¢.: - 55150 (230 Volt) / 55152 (400 Volt)
Article-No.:

Prislu$né smernice EU:

Applicable EC Directives: - 2004/108/EG

- 2006/42/EG

- 2006/95/EG
Pouzité harmonizované normy: - EN 60204-1: 2006
Applicable harmonized - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
Standard: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006
- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Datum/podpis vyrobcu: 02.03.2010 , Z
Date/Authorized Signature:

Udaje o podpisanom: Hr. Arnold, Geschiftsfiihrer
Title of Signatory:




Onderdelen

23
22
21
20
19 =
Onderdelenlijst
Nr. | Benaming Aantal | Nr. | Benaming Aantal
1 Kast (gemonteerd) 1 15 | Steun voor 28 / zijdelings
2 Kruk (gemonteerd) 1 16 | Geleiderail 2
3 Draaiknop (gemonteerd) 2 17 | Zakje met standaard onderdelen 1
4 Hoofdonderdeel 1 18 | Aanslag 1
5 Profielpoot B 1 19 | Hoek 1
6 Rol 1 20 | Slangenhouder 1
7 As voor transportwielen 1 21 | Afzuigadapter 1
8 Rol 1 22 | Duwstok 1
9 Profielpoot A 1 23 | Zaagbladbescherming 1
10 Profielpoot A 1 24 | Afzuigslang 1
11 Profielpoot A 1 26 | Greep 2
12 Kort dwarsstuk 2 27 | Greephouder 2
13 Lang dwarsstuk 2 28 | Verlengtafel 1
14 Steun voor 28 / achter 2 37 1

81




Nr. | Benaming

Onderdeel nr.

Aantal

1 | M6 x 16 zeskantschroef 69 44
2 | Onderlegschijf 6 67 46
3 | Moer M6 66 46
4 Haak 54 1
Reserveonderdelenlijst (schakelkast)
Nr. | Benaming Onderdeel nr. Aantal
5 | Kruiskopschroef M4x60 70 2
6 | Waaierschijf @ 99 2
7 | Moer M4 108 2
Onderdelenlijst (afzuigaansluiting)
Nr. | Benaming Onderdeel nr. Aantal
8 | Kruiskopschroef M4x10 95 4
Onderdelenlijst (aanslag)
Nr. | Benaming Onderdeel nr. Aantal
9 | Slotschroef M6x10 74 2
10 | Grote schijf M6 103 2
1 Knop 61 2

82




Veiligheidsinstructies

Volg de onderstaande aanwijzingen op om u zelf en anderen tegen mogelijk letsel te beschermen.

1.

10.
11.
12,

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

De cirkelzaagbank enkel op een - vaste

- vlakke

- slipvrije

- schommelvrije ondergrond gebruiken.
Opstelplaats vrij van struikelgevaren houden. Zorg voor voldoende licht.
Strakke werkkleding dragen. Sieraden en armbandhorloges afleggen.
Gehoorbeschermer dragen (het geluidsniveau op de werkplaats overschrijdt meestal de 85
dB(A)).
De cirkelzaagbank niet in een vochtige, resp. natte omgeving of in de omgeving van brandbare
vloeistoffen of gassen gebruiken.
Personen onder 18 jaar mogen de cirkelzaagbank NIET bedienen.
De cirkelzaagbank enkel met complete en juist geplaatste bescherminrichtingen gebruiken.
De meegeleverde splijtwig moet gebruikt worden. Het in- en nastellen van de splijtwig is op de
afb. 17 van de montageaanwijzing weergegeven.
Gescheurde zaagbladen of zaagbladen met een veranderde vorm mogen niet gebruikt
worden. Uitsluitend goed geslepen zaagbladen gebruiken.
Geen cirkelzaagbladen van snelstaal (HSS) gebruiken, enkel werktuigen in overeenstemming
met prEN 847-1 mogen gebruikt worden.
De bedienende persoon is in zijn werkomgeving verantwoordelijk tegenover derden.
Kinderen absoluut bij de machine weghouden, de zaag nooit onbewaakt achterlaten.
Het gebruik van slingerinrichtingen en freeswerktuigen voor groeven is niet toegestaan.
Voor het zagen van rondhout moet een inrichting gebruikt worden die het werkstuk aan beide
kanten van het zaagblad tegen verdraaien borgt.
Zorg er voor dat afgezaagde stukken niet door de zaagtanden van het zaagblad gegrepen en
weggeslingerd worden. Splinters, spanen en afval nooit met de hand uit de gevarenomgeving
van het zaagblad verwijderen.
Bij het langszagen van smalle werkstukken (bij een afstand tussen het zaagblad en de
parallelle aanslag kleiner dan 120 mm) de duwstok gebruiken. Afb. 22
Bij uitgeslagen splijtwig de tafelvoering vernieuwen.
De machine uitschakelen en de netstekker uit het stopcontact nemen bij

- reparatiewerkzaamheden

- onderhouds- en reinigingswerkzaamheden

- verwijdering van storingen

- transport van de zaag

- vervanging van het zaagblad

- het verlaten van de zaag (ook bij korte werkonderbrekingen).

Voor een perfect en veilig gebruik in gesloten ruimten moet de machine aan een
spaanafzuiging aangesloten worden.

Luchtsnelheid aan de afzuigaansluiting minstens 20 m/s.

Onderdruk: 1.6 kN/m? (1600 Pa).

Nooit defecte aansluitkabels gebruiken. De elektrische aansluiting, resp. reparaties aan

83




elektrische onderdelen van de machine moeten door een elektricien uitgevoerd worden
waarbij de plaatselijke voorschriften opgevolgd dienen te worden.

Gebruik volgens de bepalingen

De cirkelzaagbank mag niet op een bouwplaats gebruikt worden.

De cirkelzaagbank is uitsluitend voor het langs- en dwarszagen van massief hout en plaatwerkstoffen,
zoals spaanplaten, meubelplaten en MDF platen met een vierkante of rechthoekige doorsnede onder
het gebruik van CV-, resp. HM-cirkelzaagbladen; het gebruik van zaagbladen van HSS-staal
(hooggelegeerde snelstaal) is niet toegestaan. De diameter van het zaagblad moet tussen 300 en 315
mm zijn.

Doorsneden mogen enkel met de geplaatste dwarsaanslag uitgevoerd worden.

Tot het gebruik volgens bepalingen behoort ook de nakoming van de door de producent
voorgeschreven bedrijfs-, onderhouds- en reparatievoorwaarden alsmede de opvolging van de in die
aanwijzingen genoemde veiligheidsinstructies.

leder ander gebruik geldt als niet volgens deze gebruiksregels. De producent is voor de eventuele
hieruit ontstane schaden van welke soort dan ook niet aansprakelijk. het risico ligt uitsluitend bij de
gebruiker.

De cirkelzaagbank mag uitsluitend door personen boven de 18 jaar gebruikt, gerepareerd en
onderhouden worden. Metalen onderdelen (spijkers etc.) dienen beslist uit het te zagen hout
verwijderd te worden.

Restrisico’s

Ook bij juist gebruik kunnen, ondanks het opvolgen van alle desbetreffende veiligheidsbepalingen, op grond van de

voor het gebruiksdoel bepaalde constructie noch restrisico’s over blijven.

Letselgevaar voor vingers en handen door het werktuig (zaagblad) of werkstukken bij een verkeerde bediening.
Letsel door weggeslingerde werkstukken.

Breken en het uitwerpen van het zaagblad.

Gevaar door stroom bij gebruik van onjuiste elektrische aansluitingen.

Aanraking van spanning geleidende onderdelen bij geopende elektrische onderdelen.

Beschadiging van het gehoor bij langer durende werkzaamheden zonder gehoorbescherming.

Emissie van gezondheidsschadelijk houtstof bij werken zonder afzuiging.

Restrisico’s kunnen geminimaliseerd worden, als de ,Veiligheidsinstructies” en het ,Gebruik volgens

voorschriften®, evenals de gebruiksaanwijzing worden opgevolgd.

84




Geluidskenmerken

ISO/TR11638-1995

Geluidsvermogensniveau
Vrijloop Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)
Bewerking Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Geluidsdrukniveau op de werkplaats
Vrijloop Lpa =69.26 dB(A)
Bewerking Lpa =93.26 dB(A)

De aangegeven waarden zijn emissiewaarden en moeten daarmee niet tegelijk ook veilige werkplaatswaarden
aangeven. Hoewel er een correlatie tussen de emissie- en immissieniveaus bestaat, kan daaruit niet betrouwbaar
afgeleid worden of aanvullende voorzorgmaatregelen noodzakelijk zijn of niet. Factoren die de tegenwoordige, op de
werkplaats voorhanden immissieniveau beinvioeden kunnen, hebben tot inhoud de duur van de invloeden, de aard
van de werkruimte, andere geluidsbronnen enz., bijv. het aantal machines en andere aangrenzende processen. De
betrouwbare werkplaatswaarden kunnen eveneens van land tot land variéren. Deze informatie moet de gebruiker

bekwamen tot een betere inschatting van de bedreiging en de risico's.

Inbedrijfstelling

1. Plaats de cirkelzaagbank op een plaats die aan de volgende voorwaarden voldoet:
- slipvrij

- schommelvrij

- vilak

- vrij van struikelgevaren

- voldoende licht

2. Controleer voor elk gebruik:

- aansluitkabels op defecten (scheuren, insnijdingen e.d.) controleren

- gebruik nooit defecte kabels

- beschermkap op juiste staat controleren

- het zaagblad op perfecte staat controleren

controleer of de duwstok bij de hand ligt
Gebruik geen gescheurde zaagbladen of zaagbladen met veranderde vorm.

Gebruik geen zaagbladen van HSS-staal.

o e

Ga tijdens het zagen zijdelings van de gevarenomgeving van het zaagblad staan.

85




Draairichting van het zaagblad

Let er op dat de draairichting van het zaagblad overeen komt met de op de beschermkap (23) aangegeven

draairichting.

Netaansluiting

Vergelijk of de op het typeplaatje van de machine (aan de zijkant van het tafelblad) aangegeven spanning, bijv. 230 V,
met de netspanning overeenkomt en sluit de zaag overeenkomstig de voorschriften aan op een geaard stopcontact.
- Wisselstroommotor:

Schuko stopcontact gebruiken, netspanning 230 V, resp. 400 V met veiligheidsschakelaar voor foutstroom en een

zekering van 16 A.

- Draaistroommotor:
CEE-stopcontact, driepolig+N+PE gebruiken, netspanning 380 V, resp. 400 V met veiligheidsschakelaar voor

foutstroom en een zekering van 16 A.

Gebruik aansluiting-, resp. verlengkabels volgens DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) met een aderdoorsnede van minimaal
- 1,5 mm?bij kabellengte tot 25 m
- 2,5 mm?bij kabellengte tot 25 m

Inschakelen

= Door het drukken op de groene, bovenste drukknop aan de schakelaar.

Bij stroomuitval schakelt de machine automatisch uit. Voor inschakeling opnieuw op de groene drukknop drukken.

Uitschakelen

= Door het drukken op de rode, onderste drukknop.
De machine is met een remmotor uitgerust. Het zaagblad moet na het uitschakelen binnen 10 seconden tot stilstand
komen. Indien deze tijd overschreden wordt, is de rem defect. Laat deze dan door de producent of de door hem

aangegeven firma’s repareren.

Waarschuwing: Een zaag met een defecte rem mag niet gebruikt worden.

86




Motorbeveiliging

De motor is van een veiligheidsschakelaar voorzien en schakelt bij overbelasting zelfstandig uit. Na een afkoelperiode

kan de motor weer ingeschakeld worden.

Hoogteverstelling
= Instelling van de gewenste zaagdiepte d.m.v. de kruk (2).

Schuinte-instelling
= Beide sterknoppen (3) losmaken, de gewenste schuine positie instellen, in deze positie vast houden en beide

sterknoppen vastdraaien.

Verborgen zaagsneden
= Gebruik van de normsplijtwig.

Gebruik van andere zaagbladen
= Op de dikte "s" van de splijtwig letten, deze is aan de zijkant van de splijtwig ingeétst.
De splijtwig mag niet dunner zijn dan het zaaglichaam en niet groter dan de zaagvoegbreedte, minimale en maximale

zaagbladdiameter alsook boringdiameter is op het typeplaatje aangegeven.

Gebruik van de tafelverlenging
& = Indien samen met u een tweede persoon aan de zaag werkt, dient deze aan het einde van de afname

tafelverlenging te staan.

Onderhoud en verzorging

Netstekker uithemen.
Controleer de machine voor ieder gebruik op beschadiging. Indien de machine niet in een perfecte staat is, zet deze

dan buiten bedrijf en laat een vakman een reparatie uitvoeren.

Om een goed functioneren van de cirkelzaagbank te verkrijgen dient u op de volgende punten te letten:
- regelmatig schoonmaken en olién van alle bewegelijke onderdelen

- schoonmaken van koelribben bij een sterke vervuiling om voldoende koeling te garanderen

- zaagblad roest- en harsvrij houden

- verwijderen van harsresten van het zaagtafelblad — zie accessoires!

- het zaagblad (slijtageonderdeel) wordt na een langer gebruik bot = dan het zaagblad slijpen of vervangen

87




Garantie

Wij geven 24 maanden garantie vanaf levering van de machine uit het magazijn van de machinehandel en wel voor
gebreken aan de machine die door materiaal, resp. fabricatiefout zijn ontstaan.

Voor schaden, die door een onjuiste behandeling, resp. het niet-nakomen van de gebruiksaanwijzing ontstaan, zijn
aanspraken op garantie uitgesloten. Defecte onderdelen kunnen aan ons bedrijf porto-, resp. vrachtvrij toegezonden
worden. Een besluit betreffende een kosteloze levering van reserveonderdelen is aan ons voorbehouden.

Incidenteel verrichte garantiewerkzaamheden zullen door ons of een van onze geautoriseerde servicecentra
uitgevoerd worden. Het vereist onze uitdrukkelijke toestemming de herstelling van de garantieschade door een ander
bedrijf te laten uitvoeren.

Garantie verlenen wij uitsluitend bij het gebruik van originele onderdelen. Wijzigingen, die voor de technische

vooruitgang dienen, behouden wij ons voor.

Technische gegevens

GTKS 315/230 volt

GTKS 315/400 volt

Wisselstroommotor

Motorvermogen P1/2kwW P1/72,2 kW
Spanning 230 volt/50 Hz 400 Volt/50 Hz
ED S6 - 20% / 10 min. S6 - 20 % / 10 min.

Warmteklasse

B

B

Tafelafmetingen

800/553 mm (L/B)

800/553 mm (L/B)

Tafelhoogte

810 mm

810 mm

Zaagdiepte 84 mm 84 mm
Motortoerental 2950 min™ 2950 min™
Zaagdiepteverstelling Traploos Traploos

Hoogteverstelling (zaagblad)

0-ca. 84 mm

0-ca. 84 mm

315 x 30 mm

315 x 30 mm

Zaagblad

HM 40 tanden HM 40 tanden
Zaagblad 45° zwenkbaar 45° zwenkbaar
Gewicht ca. 50 kg Ca. 50 kg
Beveiligingsklasse IP 54 IP 54
Luchthoeveelheid 24 m*h 24 m*h
Aanbevolen luchtsnelheid

>=20m/s >=20m/s

in de afzuigpunten

Het apparaat voldoet aan de eisen van de EN 61000-3-11 en is aan bijzondere aansluitingsvoorwaarden onderworpen. Dit betekent
dat een gebruik aan willekeurige, vrij kiesbare aansluitingspunten niet toegelaten is.

Het apparaat kan bij ongunstige netverhoudingen tot voorbijgaande spanningsschommelingen leiden.

Het apparaat uitsluitend te gebruiken aan aansluitpunten die een maximale toegelaten netimpendantie van Zmax = 0,233 Q niet
overschrijden.

Als gebruiker dient u vast te stellen — indien nodig — dat uw aansluitingspunt, waaraan u het apparaat wenst aan te sluiten, aan de

boven genoemde eis voldoet.

88



Montageaanwijzing

Afb. 1

Afb. 2

MONTAGE VAN DE MACHINE

Plaats het hoofdonderdeel 1 op een geschikte
werktafel.

Neem twee M6x16 zeskantschroeven, twee M6
onderlegschijven en twee M6 moeren om het
onderdeel 2 op het hoofdonderdeel 1 te monteren.
De geleiderails gelijktijdig met de poten samen
schroeven. Op de langere schroeven voor de rails
letten.

Monteer het onderdeel 6 met twee ST4.2x13
geleideschroeven op het onderdeel 2 (zie afb. 2).

Neem vier M6x16 zeskantschroeven, vier M6
onderlegschijven en vier M6 moeren om het
onderdeel 3 op het hoofdonderdeel 1 te monteren.
De schroeven zijn op de afb. 3 op de posities A, B,
C en D geplaatst en mogen niet te vast
aangedraaid worden.

89




Afb. 4

Afb. 5

Afb. 6

Neem vier M6x16 zeskantschroeven, vier M6
onderlegschijven en vier M6 moeren om het
onderdeel 4 op het hoofdonderdeel 1 te
monteren. De schroeven mogen niet te vast
aangedraaid worden (zie afb. 4).

Neem vijf M6x16 zeskantschroeven, vijf M6
onderlegschijven en vijf M6 moeren om het
onderdeel 5, het onderdeel 7 en het onderdeel 8
op het hoofdonderdeel 1 te monteren. De
schroeven mogen niet te vast aangedraaid
worden (zie afb. 5).

Verbind de onderdelen 2, 3, 4 en 5 met de
onderdelen 9 en 10 (zie afb. 6). De schroeven
mogen niet te vast aangedraaid worden.

De onderdelen 8 en 9 moeten met het onderdeel
11 verbonden zijn (zie afb. 7). Hiervoor zijn vier
M6x16 zeskantschroeven, vier M6
onderlegschijven en vier M6 moeren benodigd.
De schroeven mogen niet te vast aangedraaid
worden.

90



e Neem vier M4x12 zeskantschroeven en vier M4
onderlegschijven om het onderdeel 14 op het
onderdeel 13 te monteren (zie afb. 8).

Afb. 8

e Neem vier M6x16 zeskantschroeven, vier M6
onderlegschijven en vier M6 moeren om het
onderdeel 16 (as) + het onderdeel 17 (2x rol) op
het onderdeel 4 en het onderdeel 5 te monteren
(zie afb. 9). De schroeven mogen niet te vast
aangedraaid worden.

Afb. 9

e Draai de schroeven op de posities A en B vast.
Draai de schroeven op de posities C en D zodanig
vast dat de einden van de schroeven op hetzelfde
vlak als de schroefmoeren liggen (zie afb. 10).

Afb. 10

[n]+Ry]

e Buiten de schroeven op de posities H en | moeten

alle schroeven in de volgorde van A tot G vast
aangedraaid worden (zie afb. 12).

Afb. 12

91



Afb. 13

Afb. 14

Afb. 15

Afb. 16

Keer de machine op de poten. Stel het onderdeel 17
m.b.v. het onderdeel 16 in zodat het onderdeel 17 de
vloer kan bereiken. Fixeer de schroeven (zie afb. 13).

Al ingebouwd.

Monteer het onderdeel 20 met M6x25
kruiskopschroeven en M6 moeren op het onderdeel
18 (zie afb. 15).

Verbind de afzuigopening op het onderdeel 20 en die
op het onderdeel 14 d.m.v. de slang — het onderdeel
21 en klem het onderdeel 21 aan het onderdeel 7
vast (zie afb. 16).

Verbind de slang (21) met de beschermingskap (20)
en met de trechter (14). Klem de slang (21)
aansluitend in de slangenhouder vast (7) (zie afb. 20)

92



o Monteer het onderdeel 23 op het onderdeel 24 met
twee vleugelschroeven en twee vleugelmoeren 24 (zie
afb. 17).

e Schuif het gemonteerde onderdeel in de geleidegleuf
en monteer dit met twee M6x30 bolkopschroeven
met vierkante schacht, twee M6 onderlegschijven en
twee M6 schroefmoeren op de positie A en B. Draai
afwisselend de schroeven van het deel 24 vast.
Maak daarna de moeren los zodat het onderdeel 24
op de geleidegleuf vrij bewogen kan worden (zie afb.
18).

e Monteer het onderdeel 22 met twee M6x30
bolkopschroeven met vierkante schacht en twee M6
onderlegschijven (zie afb. 19). Op dezelfde wijze kan
het onderdeel 24 op de geleidegleuf vrij geschoven
worden.

e Sleutel en duwstang worden aan de al gemonteerde
haken opgehangen.

Schliissel

93



¢ Monteer met de zeskantbouten M8x45 en de
schroefmoeren M8 het onderdeel 26 op de poot
(zie afb. 21).

o Nu is de gehele machine compleet gemonteerd
(zie afb. 22).

Afb. 22

¢ De machine kan licht bewogen worden (zie afb.
23).

Afb. 23

94



Afb. 24

Afb. 25

VERVANGEN VAN HET ZAAGBLAD

e Maak de schroeven los en verwijder het
onderdeel 20 (zie afb. 24).

o Maak de schroeven los en verwijder het
onderdeel 19 (zie afb. 25).

e Gebruik de speciale werktuigen 29 en 30 om de
schroeven los te maken waarmee het zaagblad
gefixeerd is (zie afb. 26).

e Inbouw in omgekeerde volgorde.

95



EG-Conformiteitverklaring
EC Declaration of Conformity

Hiermede verklaren wij, Giide GmbH & Co. KG
We herewith declare, BirkichstraBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland

dat de navolgend genoemde apparaten, op grond van hun ontwerp en bouwwijze,
evenals de door ons in omloop gebrachte uitvoeringen, aan de desbetreffende
fundamentele veiligheids- en gezondheidverordeningen van de EG-richtlijnen

voldoen.

That the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements
of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

Bij niet met ons overeengekomen wijzigingen aan het apparaat verliest deze
verklaring haar geldigheid.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will loose its
validity.

Benaming van het product: - Cirkelzaagbank GTKS 315
Machine description:

Artikel nr.: - 55150 (230 volt)/ 55152 (400 volt)
Article-No.:

Desbetreffende EG-Richtlijnen:

Applicable EC Directives: - 2004/108/EG
- 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

Gebruikte harmoniserende

normen: - EN 60204-1: 2006
Applicable harmonized - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
Standard: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006
- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Datum/Handtekening fabrikant: 02.03.2010
Date/Authorized Signature:

Gegevens betr. ondertekende: Dhr. Arnold, bedrijfsleider
Title of Signatory:

96




Particolari di costruzione

Elenco degli elementi

N° | descrizione pz N° | descrizione pz
1 Armadio (montato) 1 15 | Supporto per 28 / laterale

2 Manovella (montata) 1 16 | Lista di guida 2
3 Selettore (montato) 2 17 | Sacchetto per elementi standard 1
4 Particolare principale di costruz. 1 18 | Arresto 1
5 Gamba di profilo B 1 19 | Squadra 1
6 Puleggia 1 20 | Portaflessibile d’aspirazione 1
7 Asse per chassis 1 21 | Adattatore d’aspirazione 1
8 Puleggia 1 22 | Barra da scorrimento 1
9 Gamba di profilo A 1 23 | Carter del disco da taglio 1
10 Gamba di profilo A 1 24 | Flessibile d’aspirazione 1
1" Gamba di profilo A 1 26 | Manico 2
12 Rinforzo trasversale corto 2 27 | Portamanico 2
13 Rinforzo trasversale lungo 2 28 | Prolunga del tavolo 1
14 Supporto per 28 / posteriore 2 37 1

97




N° | descrizione N° parte Quantita
1 | M6 x 16 vite con testa esagonale 69 44

2 | Rondellag6 67 46

3 | Dado M6 66 46

4 | Gancio 54 1

Elenco dei ricambi (scatola d’accensione)

N° | descrizione N° parte Quantita
5 Vite con intaglio a croce M4x60 70 2
6 | Rondella bloccante @ 99 2
7 | Dado M4 108 2

Elenco dei ricambi (scatola d’accensione)

N° | descrizione N° parte Quantita

8 Vite con intaglio a croce M4x10 95 4

Elenco dei ricambi (arresto)

N° | descrizione N° parte Quantita
9 | Bullone M6x10 74 2
10 | Rondella grande M6 103 2
11 | Pulsante 61 2

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Rispettare le seguenti istruzioni per proteggere se stessi e gli altri contro le possibili ferite.

1. Utilizzare la sega circolare solo sul suolo - rigido
- piano
- antiscivolante
- antivibrante.
Eliminare dal luogo di lavoro tutti oggetti che potrebbero costituire il pericolo dell’inciampata.
Assicurare la buona illuminazione.
2. Indossare la tuta aderente. Togliersi i gioielli ed orologio da polso.
3. Utilizzare le cuffie di protezione (livello di pressione acustica nel luogo di lavoro supera
normalmente il valore di 85 dB(A)).

4. Non utilizzare la sega circolare a tavolo nell’ambiente umido e/o bagnato né in vicinanza dei

liquidi e gas infiammabili.
5. E’vietato I'uso della sega circolare alle persone minori di 18 anni.
6. Utilizzare la sega circolare solo con dispositivo di protezione completo e montato

98



9.

10.

1.

correttamente.

E’ necessario utilizzare il cuneo d’apertura che fa parte della fornitura. Per aggiustaggio del
cuneo d’apertura consultare la fig. 17del Manuale d’Uso.

Non utilizzare i dischi di taglio rotti né deformati. 1l disco di taglio deve essere sempre ben
affilato.

Non utilizzare i dischi di taglio d’acciaio ad alto legante (HSS); € ammesso applicare solo gli
utensili di cui la norma EN 847-1.

L’operatore nel luogo di lavoro é responsabile della sicurezza verso i terzi.

Mantenere i bambini in distanza sicura dalla macchina. Mai lasciare la sega circolare senza
la sorveglianza.

Non & ammesso applicare i dispositivi da scanalatura e gli utensili da fresatura delle

scanalature.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

Per taglio del materiale tondo utilizzare il dispositivo che assicurera il materiale tagliato
contro la rotazione su entrambi lati del disco di taglio.

E’ necessario assicurare che non avvenga I'afferramento dei pezzi dai denti del disco di
taglio e lancio degli stessi. Non cercare di togliere con le mani i frammenti, la segatura e
scarti dalla zona pericolosa attorno al disco di taglio.

Per taglio longitudinale dei pezzi stretti (la distanza tra disco di taglio ed arresto parallelo
inferiore a 120 mm) utilizzare la barra di scorrimento - vedi fig. 22.

Nel caso di fessura di taglio rovinata, sostituire I'inserto del tavolo.

E’ necessario spegnere la macchina e sconnettere la spina dalla presa per esecuzione delle

seguenti operazioni:

17.

18.

- riparazioni

- pulizia e manutenzione

- rimozione dei guasti

- trasporto della sega

- sostituzione del disco da taglio

- abbandono della sega (anche nel caso dell'interruzione breve di lavoro).

Per esercizio perfetto e sicuro nei locali chiusi occorre che la macchina sia collegata
all'impianto d’aspirazione della segatura (es. un piccolo aspirapolvere mobile). La velocita
della corrente d'aria nel boccone d'aspirazione minimo 20 m/s

Depressione: 1.6 kN/m? (1600 Pa)

Mai utilizzare i conduttori di collegamento difettosi. Il collegamento elettrico, rispett. le
riparazioni delle parti elettriche della macchina deve essere realizzato dall’elettricista
professionale. Tuttavia devono essere rispettate le prescrizioni locali, soprattutto, quando
si tratta delle azioni di protezione.

Uso in conformita alla destinazione

E’ vietato utilizzare la sega circolare da tavolo sul cantiere.

Utilizzare la sega circolare da tavolo esclusivamente per taglio longitudinale e trasversale della
legna e dei materiali piatti come legno truciolato, liste e piastre fibrose di forma rettangolare
applicando i dischi di taglio CV oppure del metallo duro (HM). Non devono essere utilizzati i dischi
di taglio d’acciaio ad alto legante (HSS). Il diametro del disco di taglio deve essere tra 300 e 315
mm.

| tagli trasversali possono essere eseguiti solo con arresto trasversale montato.

99




- Per utilizzo della macchina in conformita alla destinazione della stessa & necessario rispettare
anche le condizioni del costruttore per esercizio, manutenzione e riparazioni e le istruzioni di
sicurezza riportate nel presente Manuale.

- Ogni uso diverso della sega, oltre tal ambito, & reso per utilizzo in controversia alla destinazione. |
costruttore non assume la responsabilita di tutti danni dovuti da tal uso; i rischi sono a carico
dell’Utente proprio.

- B’ ammesso l'uso, manutenzione e riparazioni della sega circolare da tavolo solo alle persone
maggiori di 18 anni. Dalla legna da tagliare devono essere eliminate le parti metalliche (chiodi etc.).

Rischi residuali

Anche in uso della sega in conformita alla sua destinazione e mantenendo tutte istruzioni di sicurezza possono

verificarsi per causa della costruzione i seguenti rischi residuali risultanti dallo scopo dell’'uso:

- Pericolo dei danni sulle dita e mani dall’'utensile tagliente (disco) oppure dal materiale tagliato per causa
dell'uso profano della sega.

- Ferite dal pezzo del materiale tagliato, lanciato dalla sega.

- Rottura e lancio del disco di taglio.

- Pericolo dalla corrente elettrica in utilizzo dei cavi d’alimentazione fuori standard.

- Contatto con le parti conducenti della macchina nel caso dell'impianto elettrico aperto.

- Danni sull'udito dovuti dal lavoro lungo senza le cuffie di protezione.

- Emissione della polvere legnosa nociva per la salute in esercizio senza I'aspirazione.

- | rischi residuali possono essere minimizzati quando saranno rispettate tutte istruzioni di sicurezza, le
istruzioni contenute nell’articolo “Utilizzo della macchina in conformita alla destinazione” e completo Manuale
d’Uso.

Parametri delle emissioni sonori

ISO/TR11638-1995

Livello della potenza acustica
marcia a vuoto Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)
carico Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Livello della pressione acustica nel luogo di lavoro
marcia a vuoto  Lpa =69.26 dB(A)
carico Lpa =93,26 dB(A)

| valori indicati sono i valori d’emissione e non devono quindi rappresentare i valori sicuri sul luogo di lavoro.
Tuttavia esiste la correlazione tra i valori d’emissione ed immissione non & possibile derivare sicuramente dagli
stessi l'occorrenza delle azioni preventive supplementari oppure no. | fattori che possono influire al livello
d'immissioni istantaneo sul luogo di lavoro, includono I'intervallo della durata degli effetti, le particolarita del luogo
di lavoro, altre fonti del rumore, es. numero delle macchine e degli altri processi adiacenti. | valori fidabili sul luogo
di lavoro possono diversificarsi a seconda dei vari Paesi. Tale informazione ha pero aiutare I'Utente prevedere

meglio il rischio e laminaccia.

100




Messa in funzione

1. Posizionare la sega circolare da tavolo sul suolo che adempie le seguenti condizioni:
- antiscivolante

- senza vibrazioni

- piano

- senza pericolo dell'inciampata

- sufficientemente illuminato

2. Prima di ogni uso controllare:

- chei cavi d’alimentazione non presentino i punti dannosi (tagli, fessure etc.),
- che non vengano utilizzati i cavi d’alimentazione difettosi,

- che il carter di protezione sia nelle perfette condizioni,

- lo stato perfetto del disco di taglio,

che la barra di scorrimento sia disponibile.
Non utilizzare i dischi di taglio rotti né deformati.

Non utilizzare i dischi di taglio d’acciaio ad alto legante.

o e

Durante lavoro posizionarsi verso la zona pericolosa della sega (disco di taglio) con fianco.

Senso di rotazione del disco di taglio

Attendersi a che il senso di rotazione del disco di taglio corrisponda al senso indicato sul carter di protezione (23).

Collegamento alla rete

La tensione indicata sulla targhetta della macchina (lateralmente sulla piastra del tavolo), es. 230V, confrontare alla
tensione di rete e collegare la sega alla presa adatta e messa a terra in conformita alle prescrizioni.
- Motore alla corrente alternata:
Utilizzare la presa dotata del contatto di protezione, con la tensione di rete di 230V rispett. 400V con
interruttore di protezione contro la corrente errata e fusibile 16A.

- Motore a trifase:
Utilizzare la presa CEE, tre poli + N + P, tensione di rete 380V rispett. 400V con interruttore di protezione
contro la corrente errata e fusibile 16A.

Utilizzare il cavo di connessione e di prolunga secondo la DIN 57 282 (H 07 RN-F) di sezione minima del filo
- 1,5 mm? per lunghezza del cavo fino a 25 m;

- 2,5 mm? per lunghezza del cavo oltre 25 m;

Accensione

= premere il pulsante verde superiore sul contattore.

101




In mancanza della corrente I'apparecchio si spegne automaticamente. Per riavviarlo premere nuovamente il

pulsante verde.

Spegnimento

= premere il pulsante rosso inferiore
La macchina & dotata dell’arresto del motore. Dopo lo spegnimento, il disco di taglio deve fermarsi entro 10 secondi.

L’avvenimento di superamento di tal intervallo indica il difetto del freno dell’arresto del motore. Far ripararlo dal
costruttore oppure dalla ditta da esso autorizzata.

Avviso: E’ vietato utilizzare la sega con freno difettoso.

Interruttore del motore

I motore & dotato dell'interruttore di protezione e si spegne automaticamente nel caso di sovraccarico. E’ possibile

riavviarlo dopo che si raffredda.

Ipostazione dell’altezza
= impostazione della profondita di taglio richiesta tramite la manovella (2).

Impostazione inclinata
= con cacciavite a croce allentare entrambi viti (3), impostare I'inclinazione richiesta e fissarla in questa

posizione serrando entrambi viti con cacciavite a croce.

Tagli nascosti
= utilizzare il cuneo d’apertura normale.

Applicazione degli altri dischi di taglio

= Badare allo spessore del cuneo d’apertura “s”, indicato lateralmente sul cuneo stesso.

Il cuneo d’apertura non deve essere piu sottile del corpo del disco da taglio e lo spessore dello stesso non deve
superare la larghezza della fessura di taglio. Il diametro minimo e massimo del disco di taglio e diametro del foro

sono indicati sulla targhetta della macchina.

Applicazione della tavola di prolunga
= Nel caso in cui lavora con Voi sulla sega un’altra persona, essa deve stare dall’estremita di prelievo della tavola

di prolunga.

Manutenzione e cura

Scollegare la sega dalla fonte di tensione.
Verificare prima dell’ogni uso che la macchina non sia danneggiata. Nel caso la macchina non € in condizioni

perfette, non avviarla e far ripararla dal professionista.

102




Per mantenere la funzionalita della sega circolare a tavolo sono da rispettare le seguenti istruzioni:

- Pulire e lubrificare periodicamente tutte parti mobili.

- Pulire le ale di raffreddamento del motore che non siano intasate perché sia garantito il raffreddamento
sufficiente.

- Mantenere il disco di taglio senza le tracce di ruggine e di resina.

- Eliminazione dei residui della resina dalla superficie del tavolo della sega — vedi gli accessori!

- Il disco di taglio (la parte di consumo), dopo 'uso piu lungo oppure frequente, diventa ottuso = affilarlo oppure

sostituirlo.

Garanzia

Prestiamo la garanzia di 24 mesi dalla fornitura della macchina dal magazzino del venditore e tutto cio per gli
inconvenienti sulla macchina dovuti dal difetto del materiale rispett. dal difetto di produzione.

Non assumiamo alcuna responsabilita dei danni verificatisi in conseguenza alla manipolazione profana, quindi dal
non mantenimento del Manuale d’Uso. Le parti difettose devono essere inviate al nostro stabilimento a carico del
Cliente. La decisione sulla sostituzione dei ricambi & da parte nostra.

I lavori relativi in garanzia saranno svolti da noi oppure dall’officina da noi autorizzata. Per la rimozione del difetto
nel periodo di garanzia dalla ditta diversa dovete avere il nostro univoco consenso.

Prestiamo la garanzia solo quando vengono utilizzati i ricambi originali. Ci riserviamo il diritto delle modifiche che

servono allo sviluppo tecnico.

Dati tecnici

GTKS 315/230 Volt GTKS 315/400 Volt
Motore alla corrente alternata
Potenza del motore P1/2 kW P1/2,2 kW
Tensione 230 V/50 Hz 400 V/50 Hz
Intervallo d’accensione S6 - 20% / 10 min. S6 -20 % / 10 min.
Classe termica B B
Dimensione del tavolo 800/553 mm (d/S) 800/553 mm (d/s)
Altezza del tavolo 810 mm 810 mm
Profondita del taglio 84 mm 84 mm
Giri del motore 2950 min™ 2950 min™
Impost. di profondita del taglio | fluente fluente

Impost. dell’altezza (disco)

0-ca. 84 mm

0-ca. 84 mm

Disco di taglio

315 x 30 mm
Metallo duro, 40 denti

315 x 30 mm
Metallo duro, 40 denti

Disco di taglio

Inclina mento possibile 45°

Inclina mento possibile 45°

Peso cca 50 kg cca 50 kg
Classe di protezione IP 54 IP 54
Quantita dell’aria 24 m°h 24 m*/h
Velocita consigliata dell’aria in > =20 m/s > =20 m/s

posizione d’aspirazione

L'apparecchio & conforme ai requisiti della norma EN 61000-3-11 ed & soggetto alle condizioni particolari per la connessione. Cio significa che I'uso sui punti di connessione scelti a volonta non &

ammissibile.In condizioni peggiorate I'apparecchio pud subire le oscillazioni di tensione temporanee. L'apparecchio & destinato solamente per uso sui punti di collegamento che non superano

l'impedanza massima ammissibile Zmax = 0,233 Q. Nel caso di necessita e con accordo,f@éornitore della corrente elettrica, I'Utente deve procurare che il punto di collegamento dell’apparecchio

abbia adempito il requisito succitato.




Guida per montaggio

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

MONTAGGIO DELLA MACCHINA

104

Appoggiare la parte principale 1 sul banco di
lavoro adatto.

Prendere due viti con testa esagonale M6x16, due
rondelle M6 e due dadi M6 e montare la parte 2
sulla parte principale 1. Le liste di guida fissare
insieme le gambe. Badare alle viti pit lunghe per
liste.

Mediante delle due viti di guida ST4.2x13 montare
la parte 1 sulla parte 2 (vedi fig. 2).

Prendere quattro viti con testa esagonale M6x16,
quattro rondelle M6 e quattro dadi M6 e montare

la parte 3 sulla parte principale 1. Le viti vengono
inserite nelle posizioni A, B, C e D di cui la fig. 3.

Non serrare troppo le viti.




Fig. 5

Fig. 6

105

Prendere quattro viti con testa esagonale M6x16,
quattro rondelle M6 e quattro dadi M6 e montare
la parte 4 sulla parte principale 1. Le viti non
devono essere troppo serrate (vedi fig. 4).

Prendere cinque viti con testa esagonale M6x16,
cinque rondelle M6 e cinque dadi M6 e montare la
parte 5, parte 7 e parte 8 sulla parte principale 1.
Le viti non devono essere troppo serrate (vedi fig.
5).

Assemblare le parti 2, 3,4 e 5 con le parti 9 € 10
(vedi fig. 6). Non serrare troppo le viti.

Le parti 8 e 9 devono essere collegate con la parte
11 (vedi fig. 7). Utilizzare le quattro viti con testa
esagonale M6x16, quattro rondelle M6 e quattro
dadi M6. Non serrare troppo le viti.



Fig. 8

Fig. 9

[n]+: Ry

e Prendere quattro viti con testa esagonale M4x12 e
quattro rondelle M4 e montare la parte 14 sulla
parte 13 (vedi fig. 8).

e Prendere quattro viti con testa esagonale M6x16,
quattro rondelle M6 e quattro dadi M6 e montare
la parte 16 (asse) + parte 17 (n.2 pulegge) sulla
parte 4 e parte 5 (vedi fig. 9). Non serrare troppo le
viti.

e Serrare bene le viti sulle posizioni A e B. Le viti
nelle posizioni C e D serrare in modo che le
estremita delle stesse siano nello stesso piano
con i dadi (vedi fig. 10).

e Eccetto leviti nelle posizioni H e |, serrare tutte viti
in ordine da A a G (vedi fig. 12).

106



Fig. 16

17

Appoggiare la macchina sulle gambe. Regolare la
parte 17 mediante la parte 16 finché la parte 17
raggiunge il suolo. Bloccare le viti (vedi fig. 13).

Gia montato.

Tramite le viti con intaglio a croce M6x25 e dadi
M6 montare la parte 20 e parte 18 (vedi fig. 15).

e Collegare il foro d’aspirazione sulla parte 20 e
foro d’aspirazione sulla parte 14 applicando il
flessibile (parte 21) e fissare la parte 21 sulla
parte 7 con fermaglio (vedi fig. 16).

e Collegare il flessibile (21) con carter di protezione
(20) e con imbuto (14). Fissare poi il flessibile
(21) nel portaflessibile (7) mediante un fermaglio.
(vedi fig. 20)

107



Schliissel

108

Montare la parte 23 sulla parte 24 usando due viti
a farfalla e due dadi a farfalla (vedi fig. 17).

Inserire la parte unita nella canalina di guida e
montarla mediante due viti con testa a semisfera
M6x30 con stelo rettangolare, due rondelle M6 e
due dadi M6nella posizione A e B. Le serrare a
croce, finché la parte 24 sara fissata. Allentare
poi i dadi perché la parte 24 possa muoversi
libera nella canalina di guida (vedi fig. 18).

Montare la parte 22 fissandola con due viti con
testa semisferica M6x30, con stelo rettangolare, e
due rondelle m6 (vedi fig. 19). Applicare poi la
stessa operazione di cui sopra. La parte 24 avra |l
movimento libero nella canalina

La chiave e la barra da scorrimento vengono
sospesi sul gancio gia premontato.



e Applicando le viti con testa esagonale M8x45 e
due dadi M8 montare la parte 26 sulla gamba
(vedi fig. 21).

e La macchina € quindi montata intera (vedi fig. 22).

Fig. 22

e La macchina é facilmente mobile (vedi fig. 23).

109



SOSTITUZIONE DEL DISCO DI TAGLIO

o Allentare le viti e smontare la parte 20 (vedi fig.
24).

e Allentare le viti e smontare la parte 19 (vedi fig.
25).

e Usando gli attrezzi speciali 29 e 30 allentare la vite
di fissaggio del disco di taglio (vedi fig. 26).

e Montaggio in ordine opposto.

110



Dichiarazione di conformita
EC Declaration of Conformity

Dichiariamo con il presente noi, Giide GmbH & Co. KG
We herewith declare, BirkichstraBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland

che la concezione e costruzione degli apparecchi sotto elencati, nelle realizzazioni che
stiamo introducendo alla vendita, sono conforme ai requisiti principali delle direttive
CE sulla sicurezza ed igiene.

That the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements
of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

Nel caso della modifica dell’apparecchio da noi non autorizzata, la presente
dichiarazione perde la propria validita.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will loose its
validity.

Identificazione degli apparecchi: - Sega circolare a tavolo GTKS 315
Machine desciption:

Cod. ord.: - 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400 Volt)
Article-No.:

Direttive CE applicabili:

Applicable EC Directives: - 2004/108/EG

- 2006/42/EG

- 2006/95/EG
Applicate norme armonizzate: - EN 60204-1: 2006
Applicable harmonized - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
Standard: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006
- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Z

Dati sul sottoscritto: sig. Arnold, Amministratore delegato

Data/firma del costruttore: 20.03.2010
Date/Authorized Signature:

Title of Signatory:

111




Alkatrészek

Az alkatrész darabjegyzéke

sz. | Megnevezés Mennyiség | sz. | Megnevezés Mennyiség
1 Szekrény (felszerelve) 1 15 | Tamasz (oldali) 28-hoz
2 Fogantyu (felszerelve) 1 16 | Vezetd 2
3 Csillagfeji csavar ( felszerelve) 2 17 | Standard alkatrészzacskoé 1
4 Fdalkatrész 1 18 | Ratét 1
5 B szelvény lab 1 19 | Szoégvas 1
6 Kerék 1 20 | Témlétartd 1
7 Helyvaltoztatd tengely 1 21 | Elszivo redukcio 1
8 Kerék 1 22 | Tolérud 1
9 A szelvény lab 1 23 | Flrészkorong-tetd 1
10 A szelvény lab 1 24 | Elszivo témlbesé 1
1 A szelvény lab 1 26 | Fogantyu 2
12 Révid keresztiranyu tamasz 2 27 | Fogantyutarto 2
13 Hosszu keresztiranyu tdmasz 2 28 | Meghosszabbit6 asztal 1
14 Tamasz (hatsé) 28-hoz 2 37 1

112




Alkatrészjegyzék ( asztallab, tamasz, szogratét, vezetoék, tartorud,

horog)
sz. | Megnevezés Alkatrész sz. | Mennyiség
1 | M6x16 hatfeji csavar 69 44
2 | 26 mm alatét 67 46
3 | M6 -M6 anya 66 46
4 | Horog o4 1
Alkatrészjegyzék ( kapcsoloszekrény)
sz. | Megnevezés Alkatrész sz. | Mennyiség
S | M4x60 Keresztcsavar 70 2
6 | 24 mm alatét 99 2
7 | M4 -M4 anya 108 2
Alkatrészjegyzék (légelszivo csatlakozas )
sz. | Megnevezés Alkatrész sz. | Mennyiség
8 M4x10 Keresztcsavar 95 4
Alkatrészjegyzék (ratet)
sz. | Megnevezés Alkatrész sz. | Mennyiség
9 | M6x10 zarcsavar 74 2
10 | M6 széles alatét 103 2
11 | Nyomogomb 61 2

Biztonsagi utasitasok

Annak érdekében, hogy megvédjék sajat magukat, illetve mas személyt a véletlen sériilés ellen,
tartsak be kérem e biztonsagi utasitasokat.

1. Asztali korflrészt csak vibracio, illetve rezgés nélkili szilard és vizszintes alapzaton lzemelhetd. Annak
érdekében, hogy megdvjuk magunkat a véletlen belebotlas veszély ellen, a munkahelyen tartsdk be kérem a

tisztasagot. Vigyazunk arra, hogy a munkahely jél legyen megvilagitva.

113




2. Szorosan illeszkedd munkaruhat viseljenek. Tegyék el diszt meg a karorat.
3. Hasznaljak a fulvédét. (Normalis koriilmények kdzott, munkahelyen a zajszint értéke tullépi a 85 Db(A)

4. Az asztali korflrész hasznalata nedves vagy vizes kérnyezetben, gyulékony folyadékok, illetve gazok kozelében

tilos.

5. Flrészkezelés 18 év fiatalabb személyeknek tilos.

6. Korflrész lizemelése csak a komplett és helyesen felszerelt védéberendezéssel szabad hasznaini.
Hasznaljanak vezet6éket, amely a szallitmany alkotorésze. A vezet6ék bedllitasa, illetve utdkiegyenlitése a
telepitési utasitas 17. abran lathato.

7. Reped vagy deformalt flirészkorong hasznalata tilos. Hasznaljak csak jol megélezett flirészkorongot.

8. Ne hasznaljak flirészkorongot erésen 6tvozott acélbdl (HSS- acél). Csak prEN847:1 normanak megfelels
firészkorong hasznalhato.

9. Munkahelyen harmadik személyért a kezelészemélyzet felel.
10. A gyerekeket tartsak tavol a géptél, ne hagyjak a gépet felligyelet nélkul.
11. Arokra hornyolé, illetve mardkészilékek hasznalata tilos.

12. Gémbfavagasnal, oly késziilék hasznalata sziikséges, amely biztositja a vagddarabot a flirészkorong mindkét

oldalarol, ennek forgasa ellen.

13. Vigyazzanak arra, hogy az elvagott fadarab ne legyen a fogaskerék altal lefogva, és utana kilGve.

Flrészkorong veszélyes kdzelébdl a flirészhulladék, faforgacs, fadarabok kézzel valé eltavolitasa szigoruan tilos.

14. A keskeny darabok hossziranyu vagasnal ( tavolsag a flirészkorong és a hossziranyu ratét kozott kisebb, mint

120 mm) , feltétlenil tolérudat hasznalunk. 22. abra
15. Elkopott asztalbetétet kicseréljuk.

16. A gépet kikapcsoljuk, a halézati csatlakozédugét kihizzuk a kdvetkezd munkaveégzésnél:
- javitasnal
- karbantartasnal és tisztitasnal
- hibaelharitasnal
- gépathelyezésnél
- firészkorong cserélésnél

- firész elhagyasnal ( révid munkaszlnetnél is)
17. A gép zarthelységekben biztos és helyes mikddése érdekében, csatlakoztatni kell ezt a flirészpor elszivo

berendezéshez (pl. kis mozgodporszivd). Légelszivéd csatlakozas levegbsebessége legalabb 20 m / masodperc,
kisnyomas érték 1,6 kN/ m? (1 600 Pa ).

114



18. Sérllt csatlakozovezeték hasznalata tilos. A tapcsatlakozast, villamos készilékek javitdsat hagyjak
kérem villanyszerel6re, de mindemellett nagyon vigyazzunk a helyi eldirasok betartasara, féleg, amit a

biztonsagi elbirasokat illeti.

A gép adott célra valo felhasznalasa

Epitételepen az asztali korfiirész hasznélata tilos.

Az asztali korflirész kizardlagosan a fa, deszkaanyagok, mint pl. a PAL fadeszka, asztalos deszka, mint a léc,
nézetalaku, derékszog keresztmetszetl fadeszka hossziranyu, illetve keresztiranyu vagasra hasznalhaté, CV
vagy keményfém flirészkorong hasznalat segitségével. Flirészkorong hasznalata HSS erésen 6tvozott
aceélbdl tilos. A flirészkorong atmérd 300 -315 mm.

Keresztiranyu vagast csak hossziranyu ratét segitségével szabad végezni.

A gép célszerili hasznalatahoz hozzatartozik e kezelési utasitas tartalmazé biztonsagi, telepitési, tUzemelési
utasitasok betartasa is.

A flrészt az adott hasznalatnal kiviil, mas célra hasznalni tilos. Ebbd&l eredd karért a termelé nem vallalja a
felelGséget, ezekért az tizemeltetd sajat maga felel.

Az asztali korflrészt kezelni, felszerelni és karbantartani csak 18 év folotti személyeknek engedéluezett.

Fabdl feltétlenll eltavolitjuk a fémdarabokat (szeg stb.).

Egyéb kockazatok

A gép célszerili hasznalata mellett, illetve a biztonsagi utasitdsok betartasanal sem lehet a gépszerkesztésével

Osszefliggd bizonyos kockazatot teljesen kikliszobdlni.

A kdvetkezd probléma illetve veszély all fenn:

A flirészkorong, vagy a gép nem szakszer( kezelés kdvetkeztében ujj illetve kézsériilés.

Vagodarabok kilovése kovetkeztében felmerllt sérilés.

A flirészkorong eltérése és kilovése.

Hibas halézati csatlakozas esetén fennall az aramiités veszély.

Testérintkezés a fedetlen feszlltség alatti géprészekkel.

Hosszantarté munkanal filvédé nélkil hallassérilési veszély.

Porelszivodas nélkili Gzemelésnél egészségartalmas fapor emisszio.

Amennyiben betartjuk a biztonsagi-, kezelési utasitasokat, a gépet szantcélra fogjuk hasznaini, az egyéb

kockézatot minimalis értékre csdkkenhetjik le.

Zajértékek

ISO/TR11638-1995

Zajerdség értéke
Uresjarat 101.1 dB(A)
Flrészvagasnal 106.84 dB(A)

Zajnyomas értéke a munkahelyen
Uresjarat 69.26 dB(A)

115




Flrészvagasnal 93.26 dB(A)

Az adott érték emisszio-érték, de ez nem jelenti azt, hogy ez az érték feltétlentil a munkahely biztos értéke. Habar
az emisszid és immisszié szint k6zott 1étezik korrelacio, de ebbdl nem lehet biztosan kdvetkeztetni, hogy van-e,
vagy nincs-e sziikség utdlagos biztonsagi intézkedésre. A parhuzamosan jelenlevd zajterjedést befolyasolo
tényezo6k tartalmazzak a hatas idétartamot, munkahely tulajdonsagait, mas zajforrasokat stb., pl. a szomszédban
levé gép szamat, illetve egyéb munkamenetet. A munkahelyen megengedett zaj értéke minden orszagban mas. E

informacié hozzajarulhat, hogy az lizemeltetd jobban kiértékeli a lehetséges veszély, illetve kockazat fennallasat.

A gép uzembe helyezése

1. Az asztali korfilirészt csak a kovetkezo feltételeket teljesito alapzatra valé elhelyezésnél hasznaljuk:
- Nem csuszos

- rezgés nélkili

- sikfeluletd

- belebotlasi veszély nélkili

- megfeleld megvilagitassal

2. Minden hasznalat elé6tt ellendrizzék

- Acsatlakozo vezeték csatlakozasat a sériilt helyekhez ( repedések, vagasok stb.)
- Sérilt vezeték hasznalata tilos

- Ellenérizék a védéfedelek allapotat

- Afirészkorong allapotat

- Atolorud kézenallasat

Repedt vagy deformalodott flirészkorong hasznalata tilos.
HSS (erésen 6tvozott acél) acélbol fiirészkorongot hasznalni tilos.

Flirészvagasnal a filirészhez ugy allunk, hogy a flirészkorong veszélyes teriiletétol oldalt legyiink.

A farészkorong forgasiranya

Vigyazzunk, hogy a flirészkorong forgasiranya egyezzen a firészkorong fedelén jelzet forgasirannyal (23).

Tapcsatlakoztatas

Hasonlitsak 6ssze a gép asztaloldalan levé tipus-tablan feljegyzett fesziltséget, pl. 230 V, a haldzati fesziiltséggel,
a gépet megfeleld csatlakozodugodval, megfeleld elbiras szerint foldelve csatlakoztassak a halézathoz .
- Valtakozé aramu elektromotor:
Hasznaljak Schuko csatlakozédugét, 230 V tapfesziltséget, motorvédd kapcsolot, kis fesziiltség esetben, és
16 A biztositot.
- Haromfazisu elektromotor.
Hasznaljak CCE harompdlusu csatlakozodugét, 380 V, esetleg 400 V tapfesziiltséget, motorvédé kapcsolot
kis feszliiltség esetben, és 16 A biztositot.

116




Hasznaljak csatlakozokabelt, esetleg meghosszabbité kabelt DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) szabvannyal 6sszhangban,
és a kbvetkez6 minimalis érkeresztmetszettel:
- 1,5 mm? 25m -ig hosszu kabelnél

- 2,5 mm? 25 m —nél hosszabb kabelnél

Bekapcsolas

Z6ld gomblenyomassal .

Aramkiesésnél a gép automatikusa kikapcsolédik. Visszakapcsolasnal Gjbdl lenyomjuk a zéld gombot.

Kikapcsolas

Also piros gomblenyomassal.
A gép fékezémotorral van felszerelve. A fiirészkorongnak 10 masodpercen belll le kell allnia. Amennyiben ez nem

kovetkezik be, e id6 alatt, hibas a fék. Fékjavitassal a termel6hdz vagy ezzel felhatalmazott céghez forduljanak.

Figyelmeztetés: Flirészgépet hibas fékkel hasznalni tilos!

Motorvédo

Az elektromotor motorvédd kapcsoldval van felszerelve, amely tulterhelés esetén 6nalléan kikapcsolddig. Lehditési
sziinet utan ez Ujra bekapcsolhato.

Magassag beallitasa

A mélység beallitas forgattyu (2) segitségével torténik.

Ferde beallitas

Lazitsak meg mindkét csillagfejii csavart (3), allitsak be a sziikséges ferde allapotot, tartsak ezt szilardan és
hidzzak be jol mindkét csavart.

Nem lat6 vagas

Hasznaljak a szabvanyozott vezet6éket.

Mas tipusu flrészkorong hasznalata

Vigyazzanak a vezet6ék vastagsagara. Vezet6ék vastagsaga meg kell felelnie a vagoarok szélességének. A
flrészkorong minimalis illetve maximalis atmérgje, illetve a furat méret is a tipus - tablan van megadva.
Meghosszabbitott asztal felhasznalasa

Amennyiben dolgozik Onokkel egy masik személy is, ez a meghosszabbitott asztal masik oldalan all, ahol az

elvagott anyagot atveszi.

Karbantartas, apolas

Huzzak ki a haldézati csatlakozédugét.
A gépet minden hasznalat utan ellenérizzik, hogy nincsen-e meghibasodva . Amennyiben az allapota nem

megfeleld, ne kapcsoljak be, hanem forduljanak a szakemberhez, hogy javitsa ezt meg.

17




A z asztali korflrész miikodési képességének a betartasa érdekében tartsak be a kdvetkezd utasitasokat:

- Végezzék el a gép forgdérészeinek rendszeres tisztitasat, illetve kenését.

- Nagy szennyez8dés esetén, tisztitsak ki a motor hltébordait, hogy bebiztositsak a gép megfelel6 hiitését.
- Afiirészkorongot védjék rozsda ellen, és gyantatdl megtisztitva.

- Afiirészasztalt tisztitsak meg a gyantatol - lasd tartozékok.

- Afiirészfog hossz ideig tartéd vagasnal, vagy gyakori vagasnal elkopik. A flirészfogat élezik meg, vagy

cseréljék ki .

Jotallas

A gépre 24 honapos jotallas érvényes, ennek beszallitasi napjatél — a forgalmazé raktarabdl valé eladasnapjatdl,
de csak anyag —vagy gyartasi hiba kdvetkeztében felmerilt meghibasodasra

Jotallas nem vonatkozik a nem szakszer(i kezelés, vagy e kezelési utasitdsok be nem tartasa kdvetkeztében
felmerilt meghibasodasra. A meghibasodott alkatrészeket, kiildjék el a gyarunka. Dijmentes alkatrészek
beszallitasrol mi hatarozzunk.

Garanciaval kapcsolatos javitasokat mi végezzik, vagy altalunk felhatalmazott szervizmihely.

Esetleges mas javitdbmihely altal elvégezhetd garanciajavitast kizardlagosan mi hagyjuk jova.

A garancia csak eredeti alkatrészekre vonatkozik. Miszaki fejlesztés kdvetkeztében fennalld6 modositasi jog

fenntartva.

Miaszaki adatok

GTKS 315/230 V GTKS 315/400 V
Valtakoz6 aramu elektromotor
A motor bevezetett teljesitménye P1/2 kW P1/2,2 kW
Fesziiltség 230 V/50 Hz 400 V/50 Hz
ED S6 -20% / 10 perc S6 -20 % /10 perc

Szigetelésosztaly

B

B

Az asztal nagysaga

800/553 mm (H/Sz.)

800/553 mm (H/Sz)

Asztalmagassag

810 mm

810 mm

Vagasmélység 84 mm 84 mm
A motor fordulatszama 2950 min”” 2950 min”
A mélyvagas beallitasa folytonos folytonos

A fiirészkorong magassag beallitasa

0 - cca. 84 mm

0 —cca. 84 mm

315 x 30 mm 315 x 30 mm
Filrészkorong

40 keményfém fog 40 keményfém fog
Filrészkorong 45° -ig kibillend 45° -ig kibillend
Suly cca. 50 kg cca. 50 kg
Védelmi hatasfok IP 54 IP 54
Légmennyiség 24 m*/éra 24 m¥/ora.
Javasolt levegdsebesség elszivo > =20 m/s > =20 m/s

helyen

A berendezés eleget tesz az EN 61000-3-11 norma kdvetelményeinek és kiilén csatlakozasi feltételek vonatkoznak ra. Ez azt jelenti, hogy tilos bekapcsolni barmely,

szabadon valasztott helyeken. A gép, az aramkér megfelelétlen eredményeként, atmeneti fesziiltségingadozast idézhet el6.

A berendezést kizarélag azokon a helyeken szabad bekapcsolni, ahol a maximalisan megengedett impendancié értéke nem haladta til a Zmax = 0,233 Q.

A berendezés tulajdonosanak kotelessége, az aramszolgaltatoval valé megegyezés alapjan, hogy azon bekapcsolasi hely, ahol a gépet hasznalni akarja, eleget tegyen a

fenti kdvetelményeknek.

118




Szerelési utasitas

2.abra

A gép felszerelése

119

A gép f6 részét 1 rahelyezzik a
megfelel6 munkaasztalra.

A gép 2. részét két M6x16 hatlapfejl
csavar és két 6 mm atméréji alatét
segitségével felszereljuk a gép f6
részére. Egyidejlleg a vezetdlécet labbal
Osszeszereljuk. Vigyazzunk a léc
hosszabb csavarjaira.

2. részre két ST4 2x13 vezetécsavar
segitségével felszereljik a 6.részt
(2.abra).

A gép 3. részét négy M6x16 hatlapfejl
csavar, négy 6 mm atmeérdji alatét és
négy anya segitségeével felszereljuk a gép
f6 részére1. A csavart 3. dbra szerint a

az A, B, C és D poziciéba szereljuk, de
nem szabad ezeket szorosan behuzni.



5.abra

6.abra

120

A gép 4. részét négy M6x16 hatlapfejl
csavar, négy 6 mm atmeéréji alatét és
négy M6 anya segitségével felszereljuk a
gép f6 részérel. A csavarbehuzas ne
legyen nagyon szoros (lasd 4. abra)

A gép 5, 7, 8. részét 6t M6x16 hatlapfejl
csavar, 6t 6 mm atméréji alatét és ot
M6x16 anya segitségével felszereljuk a
gép f6 részérel. A csavarbehuzas ne
legyen szoros (lasd 5. abra)

Szereljuk 6ssze a 2,3, 4 és 5 alkatrészt a
9 és 10 résszel. A csavarbehuzas ne
legyen szoros.

A 8 és 9 alkatrészt négy M6x16
hatlapfeji csavar, négy 6 mm atméréji
alatét és négy M6x16 anya segitségével
a 11 alkatrészhez csavarjuk hozza (lasd
7. abra). A csavarbehuzas ne legyen



9.abra

10.4bra

12.4bra

[o]+: Ry

121

A gép14 részét négy M4x12 csavar és
négy 4 mm atmerdji alatét segitségeével
felszereljuk a gép 13. részére (lasd 8.
abra).

A 16.(tengely) és 17. (kerék 2x)
alkatrészt négy M6x16 csavar, négy 6
mm atmerdji alatét és négy M6 anya
segitségeével a 4. és 5. alkatrészhez
csavarjuk hozza (lasd 9. abra). A
csavarbehuzas ne legyen szoros.

Az A és B pozicion levd csavart szorosan
behuzzuk. A C és D pozicion levd
csavart ugy csavarjuk , hogy ezek végei
az anyacsavarral egy szinten legyenek
(lasd 10.4bra ).

A valamennyi csavart A -G serrendbe ol
behuzzuk, H és | pozicid kivételével (lasd
12.4bra ).



e Agépet alabara allitijuk. A17. részt a 16
alkatrész segitségével ugy allitjuk be,
hogy ez foldet érje el. A valamennyi
csavart jol behuzzuk (lasd 13.abra ).

13. abra

e Abetelepités kész.

14. abra

e Ageép 20. részét az M6x25 keresztcsavar
és M6 anya segitségével a gép 18.
részre szereljuk fel. (lasd 15.abra ).

15. abra

A gép 20. részén levé elszivo nyilast a 14.
részen levd nyilassal tomlécsével
Osszekdtjuk - a 21. részt szoritéval a 7.
részhez fogjuk (lasd 16. abra). A 21 tomlét
Osszekotjuk a 20. veédofedéllel, illetve a (4)
tolcsérrel. Utana szoritdval a (21) tomlét
ennek tartéjahoz (7) fogjuk (lasd 16.abra ).

16. abra

122



18.abra

19.4bra

L. tolorud

20.abra

123

A gép 23 részt két pillangd csavar és két
pillangd anyacsavar segitségével a 24.
részre szereljik (lasd 17.abra ).

A felszerelt részt betoljuk a
vezetbarokba, és két M6x30 félgdombfejl
csavar, két 6 mm atmérgja alatét és két
M6 anya segitségével az A és B
poziciora a négyoldalu radhoz csavarjuk.
A 24 alkatrészt a csavar valtakozo
behuzassal befogjuk. Utana az
anyacsavarokat meglazitjuk, hogy ez a
rész a vezetbarokban szabadon
mozoghasson (lasd 18.abra ).

A gép 22. résztét két M6x30 félgdmbfeji
csavar, két 6 mm atmérgja alatét és két
M6 anya segitségével négyoldalu rudhoz
csavarjuk (lasd 19. abra). Azonos
menetrend szerint a 24. részt szabadon
tologatjuk a vezet6arokban.

A kulcsot és a tolorudat felakasztjuk a
mar felszerelt horogra.



21.abra

22.abra

23.abra

e A26. részt M8x45 csavar és M8
anyacsavar segitségével felszereljik a
geép labara (lasd 21.4bra ).

o Agép felszerelése teljesen kész (lasd
22.abra).

e A géppel kbnnyen mozoghatunk (lasd
23.abra).

124



24.abra

25.abra

Flrészkorongcserélés

e Meglazitjuk a csavarokat és leszereljuk a
20. alkatrészt (lasd 24.abra ).

e Meglazitjuk a csavarokat és leszereljuk a
19. alkatrészt (lasd 25.abra ).

e Aflrészkorong régzité csavarok
lazitasahoz specialis 29 és 30 készuléket
hasznalunk (lasd 26.abra).

o Aflrészkorong felszerelése forditott
sorrendben.

125



EU — Nyilatkozat

Declaration of Konformity

Ezzel igazoljuk,

Giide GmbH & Co. KG

We herewith declare, Birkichstrasse 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland,

hogy a kovetkezo altalunk forgalmazé késziilékek, mint koncepcié ugy szerkesztési

szempontbol, az EU iranyelv szerint, megfelelnek a megfelel6 munka biztonsagi, illetve

egészségvédelmi alapkovetelményeinek.

that the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health

requirements of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us

E nyilatkozat mi altalunk nem jévahagyott késziilékmoédositasnal érvénytelené valik

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will lose its

validity.

A késziilék megnevezése:
Machine Description:

Termék sz.:
Article-No.:

A megfelel6é EU iranyelvek:
Applicable EC Directives:

A hasznalt azonos szabvany
Applicable harmonized
Standards:

Hely/Place/:

Kelr/ A termel6 alairasa
Date/Authorized Signature:
Az alulirott jogcime:

Title of Signatory:

Asztali korflirész GTKS 315

- 55150 (230 V)/ 55152 (400 V)

- 2004/108/EG
- 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

- EN 60204-1: 2006

- EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
- EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006

- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Wolpertshausen [
02.03.2010 ‘

Arnold ur, ligyintéz6

126




Dijelovi za montazu

23
22
21
20 8
19
Spisak dijelova za montazu
br. | Naziv Koli¢ina | br. | naziv Koli¢ina
1 Orman (namontiran) 1 15 | Podupira¢ za 28 ( strani¢ni )
2 Kvaka (namontirana) 1 16 | Vodilica 2
Vijak sa zvjezd.glavom -
3 ( namontiran) 2 17 | Kesa za standard.dijelove 1
4 Glavni gradevinski dio 1 18 | Ploc¢a za oslanjanje 1
5 Noga od profila B 1 19 | Kutnik 1
6 Kota€ 1 20 | Drzac crijeva 1
7 Osovina za kretanje 1 21 | Reducir za usisavanje 1
8 Kotad 1 22 | Sipka za pomicanje 1
9 Noga od profila A 1 23 | Poklopac diska pile 1
10 Noga od profila A 1 24 | Usisno crijevo 1
11 Noga od profila A 1 26 | Drzac 2
12 Kratak poprecni oslonac 2 27 | Drzacg drzaljke 2
13 Dug popreéni oslonac 2 28 | Stol za produzavanje 1
14 Podupirac za 28 ( strazniji ) 2 37 1

127




Spisak rezervnih dijelova (za noge za stol, podupirace, plo¢u za oslanjanje za
rez.pod kutom, voded¢i klin, drza¢ i kuke)

br. | Naziv Dio br. Koli¢ina
1 | M6 x 16 vijak s Sestostran. glavom 69 44

2 | Podloka @ 6 mm 67 46

3 | Matica M6 66 46

4 Kuka 54 1

1. Spisak rezervnih dijelova (orman prekidaca)

br. | Naziv Dio br. Koli¢ina
5 | Krizasti vijak M4x60 70 2
6 Lepezasta podloSka @ 4 mm 99 2
7 | Matica M4 108 2

2. Spisak rezervnih dijelova (Usisno grlo)

br. | Naziv Dio br. Koli¢ina

8 Krizasti vijak M4x10 95 4

3. Spisak rezervnih dijelova (plo¢a za oslanjanje)

br. | Naziv Dio br. Koli¢ina
9 | Vijak-katanac M6x10 74 2
10 | Siroka podloska M6 103 2
11 | Taster 61 2

Sigurnosne upute

Da bi zastitili sebe i druge od mogucih ozljeda, pazite slijedec¢e upute.

A 1.Stolnom kruznom pilom rukujte samo na ¢vrstoj i ravnoj podlozi koja eliminira vibracije i treperenje.
Na mjestu gdje se pila nalazi uvajte red da ne zakacite za nesto, jer bi to moglo biti opasno. Pobrinite

se za pravilno osvijetljenje.

2. Ne nosite Siroku radnu odjecéu. Skidajte nakit i ruéni sat.

3. Koristite zastitu za sluh. ( Nivo buke na radili§tu po pravilu prekoracuje 85 Db(A) )

4. Kruznu stolnu pilu ne koristite u vlaznoj ili mokroj sredini niti u blizini zapaljivih tekuéina ili plinova.

5. Osobe mlade od 18 godina ne smiju pilom rukovati.

6. S kruznom pilom radite samo ako su kompletno i pravilno montirani zastitni uredaiji.

Morate koristiti vodeci klin koje je sastavni dio isporuke. PodeSavanje i izravnavanje vodeceg klina vidno je iz slike

17 , naputka za montazu.

7. Ne koristite diskove pile s rascjepom ili pukotinama ili takve koji su izmijenili oblik - deformirani su. Koristite samo

naostrene diskove pile.

8. Ne koristite diskove pile od Celika za visoko optere¢enje (HSS). Koristiti se smiju samo alati prema prEN 847-1

128




9. Rukovatelji na radnom mjestu odgovaraju za tre¢e osobe.
10. Djeci zabranite prilaziti stroju i stroj nikad ne ostavljajte bez nadzora.
11. Koristenje alata za reckanje i alata za freziranje za ureze nije dozvoljeno.
12. Pri rezanju okruglih komada morate Koristiti sredstva koja rezani komad osiguravaju od okretanja sa obije
strane diska pile.
13. Pazite da odrezane komade ne hvata vijenac zuba diska pile i da i ih ne odbacuje. Pilotinu, iverje i otpad ne
uklanjajte pomocu ruke ako se nalazi u blizini diska pile.
14. Pri uzduznom rezanju uskih komada ( udaljenost izmedu diska pile i uzduzne ploc¢e za oslanjanje manja od
120 mm) koristite Sipku za pomicanje. Slika 22.
15. Zastitni uloZak otvora u stolu za pilu zamijenite..
16. Stroj isklju€ujte i vadite utika¢ iz utinice pri ovim radovima:
- popravcima
- odrzavanju i €iS¢enju
- uklanjanju smetnji
- premjestanju pile
- zamijeni diska pile
- napustanju pile (i pri kratkovremenom prekidu rada )
17. Da bi pila mogla dobro i bezbjedno funkcionirati u zatvorenim prostorijama, stroj mora biti priklju¢en na uredaj
za usisavanje pilotine (primj. mali pokretni usisac).
brzina zraka na grlu za usisavanje mora biti najmanje 20 m/s,
podtiak 1,6 kN/ m? (1 600 Pa ).

18. Nikad ne koristite oStecene kabele za prikljuéenje na mrezu. Priklju€enje na mrezu , event. popravke na
elektricnim dijelovima dajte uraditi elektro-stru€njaku , pri éemu pazite da se postivaju lokalni propisi, posebice u

svezi sa zastitnim mjerama.

Koristenje za odredenu svrhu

- Stolna se kruzna pila ne smije koristiti na gradilistu.

- Stolna kruzna pila striktno je namijenjena za rezanje uzduznih i poprecnih rezova na drvenom masivu i
drvenim plo¢ama kao $to su iverice, stolarske ploCe od slojeva i druge drvene plo€e s kvadratnim ili
pravokutnim prorezom uz koristenje CV diskova pile ili diskova s Siljcima od tvrde kovine. KoriStenje diskova
od visoko legiranih Celika HSS (Celika za visoko optereéenje) nije dozvoljeno. Promjer diska pile mora imati
izmedu 300 do 315 mm.

- Poprecne rezove mozete vrsiti samo s koriStenjem uzduzne plo¢e za oslanjanje.

- Pod postivanjem svrhe koriStenja podrazumijeva se takoder postivanje uvjeta za rad, odrzavanje i montazu
koje je propisao proizvodac i postivanje sigurnosnih uputa sazetih u ovome naputku.

- Svako drugo koristenje van propisane svrhe smatrat ¢e se nepostivanjem toga za Sto je stroj namijenjen.
Za Stete ovim prouzrocene proizvodac¢ ne odgovara i rizik snosi sam korisnik.

- Stolnu kruznu pilu smiju koristiti, montirati i odrzavati samo osobe starije od 18 godina. Djeli¢i kovina (€avli itd.)

moraju se bezuvjetno iz drveta ukloniti.

129




Ostali rizici

| kada budete stroj koristili za one svrhe, za koje je namijenjen i kada budete postivalil sve sigurnosne uredbe,

ostaju prisutni rizici u svezi s konstrukcijom stroja:

- Opasnost o mogucih ozljeda prstiju i ruku prouzro€enih od stroja (diska pile) ili rezanog komada ako s njim ne
postupamo struc¢no.

- Ranjavanje od odbacivanih komada drveta.

- Cijepanje diska pile i odbacivanje u stranu.

- Opasnost od moguéeg udara struje pri koris¢enju ostecenog prikljuc¢ka na mrezu.

- Dodirivanje otvorenih elektri¢nih dijelova stroja ako ima struje.

- Ostecenje sluha ako se radi dugo bez zastite za sluh.

- Emitiranje drvene praSine Stetne po zdravlje, ako nema usisaca .

- Ostali rizici mogu se eliminirati, ako se postivaju sigurnosne upute, ako se stroj koristi za dane svrhe i ako se

pazi na naputak za rukovanje i to sve ukupno.

Mjerodavne vrijednosti buke

ISO/TR11638-1995

Vrijednost zvu€nog efekta
Slobodan hod (naprazno) 101.1 dB(A)
Pri rezanju 106.84 dB(A)

Vrijednost tlaka zvuka na radilistu
Slobodan hod (naprazno) 69.26 dB(A)
Pri rezanju 93.26 dB(A)

Dane vrijednosti predstavljaju vrijednosti emitiranja i ne moraju predstavljati istovremeno bezbjedne vrijednosti na
radilistu. lako postoji korelacija izmedu nivoa emitiranja i nivoa imitiranja, ne mozZe se iz toga pouzdano zakljuciti da
li su potrebne dodatne sigurnosne mijere ili ne. Faktori koji istovremeno mogu utjecati na pristunu buku koja se Siri
sadrze vrijeme djelovanja, svojstva radnog prostora, druge izvore buke itd., primj. broj strojeva i drugih radni

procesa u susjedstvu. Dozvoljene vrijednosti buke na radiliStu u raznim zemljema su razliite. No ova informacija

moze dovesti korisnika do toga da bolje prognozira moguce opasnosti i rizike.

Stavljanje u funkciju

1. Stolnu kruznu pilu koristite postavljenu samo na takvoj podlozi koja ispunjava slijedece uvjete:
- neklizajuca

- beztreperenja

- ravna

- bez opasnosti da se moze zakaciti

- dovoljno osvijetliena

2. Prije svakog koristenja prekontrolirajte

- Priklju¢ke na oSte¢enim mjestima (rascjepe, rezove i sl.)

- Ne koristite oStecene kabele

- Provjerite poklopce da li su u redu

130




- Disk pile, da li je u odli¢nom straju

Da imate pri ruci Sipku za pomicanje
Ne koristite diskove koji su rascijepljeni ili takve koji su deformirani.
Ne koristite diskove pile od HSS (Celik za visoke brzine) celika.

a b+ w

Pri rezanju stanite do pile sa strane van opasnog prostora diska pile.

Smjer okretanja diska pile

Pazite da smjer okretanja diska pile bude identian s oznacenim smjerom okretanja na poklopcu diska pile (23).

Prikljuéenje na mrezu

Uporedite napon na tipskoj plocici sa strane ploce stola, primj. 230 Volti, s naponom u mreZi i prikljucite pilu
pomocu odgovarajuceg utikaca uzemljenog prema propisima.
- Elektromotor na izmjeniénu struju:

Koristite utika¢ Schuko, napon u mrezi 230 Volti, eventualno 400 Volti, sa zastitnim prekidacem ako je

podnapon i osigura¢ 16 Ampera.

- Trofazni elektromotor:
Koristite tropolni utikaé CCE, napon u mrezi 380,eventu. 400 Volti sa zastitnim prekidacem ako je podnapon i

osigura¢ 16 Ampera.

Koristite priklju€ne, eventualno produzne kabele prema DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) s prorezom zile minimalno :
- 1,5 mm? kod duljine kabela do 25 m

- 2,5 mm? kod duljine kabela preko 25 m

Ukljucivanje

Pritiskanjem zelenog tastera na prekidacu

Kod izbacivanja struje stroj se iskljuuje automatski. Za ponovno uklju€ivanje pritisnite zeleni taster.

Isklju€ivanje

Pritiskanjem crvenog dolnjeg tastera

Stroj je opremljen ko¢enim motorom. Disk pile mora se zaustaviti u roku od 10 sekundi nakon iskljuenja stroja.

Ako se ovo vrijeme prekoraci, ko€nica je oStecena. Dajte je popraviti proizvodacu ili od njega ovlastenoj firmi.

Opasnost: Pilu s oSte¢éenom koénicom ne smijete koristiti!

131




Zastita motora

Elekromotor je opremljen zastitnim prekidacem i ako je preopterecen, sam se isklju¢i. Ponovo ga mozete ukljuciti

nakon pauze ako se ohladi.

Visinsko podeSavanje
PodeSavanje trazene dubine pomocu kvake (2).

Koso podeSavanje
Oslobodite dve vijka sa zvjezd. glavama (3), podesite trazeni kosi polozaj, u ovom polozaju ¢vrsto pridrzite i oba

vijka Cvrsto zategnite.

Skriveni rezovi
Upotrijebite normalizirani vodedi klin.

Upotreba drugih diskova pile
= pazite debljinu vodeceg klina. Vodedi klin ne smije biti nego Sirina rezanog ureza. Minimalan i maksimalan

promjer diska pile kao i buSenje dani propisani su na tipskoj plo€ici stroja.

Upotreba produzenja stola
Ako s vama na pili radi i druga osoba, mora stajati na drugom kraju stola, gdje preuzima rezani materijal s

produzenja stola.

Odrzavanje i njega

Izvadite utika€ iz mreze.
Prije svakog kori$tenja pregledajte stroj da nije oStecen. Ako stroj nije u perfektnome stanju, ne uklju€ujte ga i dajte

ga popraviti specijaliziranoj osobi.

Drzite se slijedecih uputa da va$a stolna kruzna pila ostane funkcionalna:

- Redovito Cistite i pomazujte sve pokretne dijelove stroja.

- Kod velike zaprljanosti ocistite rebra za hladenje na motoru da provjerite da li se motor dovoljno hladi.

- Disk pile ne smije korodirati i mora biti uvijek o€is¢en od smole.

- Uklanjajte ostatke smole s ploce stola pile - vidi opremu.

- Disk pile (dio za rezanje ) se pri dugom, eventualno ¢estom rezanju istupi. lli disk pile naostrite ili ga zamijenite

novim.

Garancija

Garancija vazi 24 mjeseca od dana isporuke — prodaje stroja iz skladista prodavca, i to za kvarove prouzrocene na
stroju greSkom u materijalu ili greSkom u proizvodniji.

Garancija nece varziti ako se radi o Stetama prouzro€enim nestru¢nim rukovanjem sa strojem i nepostivanjem
naputka za rukovanje. Pokvarene dijelove poSaljite bez plac¢anja u nas zavod. Odluka o besplatnoj isporuci
rezervnih dijelova je na nama.

Eventualni radovi spojeni s garancijom radit ¢e se direktno kod nas ili u servisnoj radioni koja je od nas ovlastena.

132




Eventualni popravci kvarova u roku trajanja garancije od strane druge radione moraju biti od nas odobreni.

Garantovati moZzemo samo u slu€aju ako se koriste originalni rezervni dijelovi. Pravo izmjena koje sluze tehnickom

progresu zadrzavamo za sebe.

Tehnicki podaci

GTKS 315/230 Volt

GTKS 315/400 Volt

Elektromotor na izmjeni¢nu struju

Dolazna snaga motora

P1/2 kW

P1/2,2 kW

Napon

230 Volt/50 Hz

400 Volt/50 Hz

ED

S6 - 20% / 10 min.

S6 - 20 % / 10 min.

Klasa temperature

B

B

Veli¢ina stola

800/553 mm (D/3)

800/553 mm (D/S)

Visina stola 810 mm 810 mm
Dubina rezanja 84 mm 84 mm
Okretaji motora 2950 min™ 2950 min”
PodeSavanje dubina rezanja te€¢no te€¢no

Visinsko podesavanje diska pile

0 - cca. 84 mm

0 —cca. 84 mm

315 x 30 mm 315 x 30 mm
Disk pile

40 zuba od tvrde kovine 40 zuba od tvrde kovine
Disk pile Isklopni do 45° Isklopni do 45°
Masa cca. 50 kg cca. 50 kg
Klasa zastite IP 54 IP 54
Koli¢ina zraka 24 m%/sat 24 m*/sat
Preporucena brzina zraka

>=20m/s >=20m/s

u mjestu usisavanja

133




MONTAZA STROJA

e Glavni dio stroja 1 stavite na
pogodan radni stol.

e Uzmite dva vijka s Sestostran.glavom
M6x16,dvije podloSke @ 6 mm i dvije
matice M6 i namontirajte dio 2 na glavni
dio. Istovremeno montirajte vijcima
vodece letve s nogama. Pazite duze vijke
kod letvi.

e Montirajte dio 6 pomocu dva vodeca
vijka ST4. 2x13 na dio 2 (sl. 2).

e Uzmite Cetiri vijka s Sestostranicnom
glavom M6x16, Cetiri podloSke g 6mm i
Cetiri matice M6 i montirajte dio 3 na
glavni dio 1. Vijke podesite prema sl. 3 u
pozicije A,B,C i D i ne smijete ih ¢vrsto
zategnuti.

134



Uzmite Cetiri vijka M6X16 s Sestostran.
glavom, Cetiri podloSke @ 6 mm i Cetiri
matice M6 i na glavni dio 1 namontirajte dio
4. Vijke ne smijete Cvrsto zategnuti (vidi sl.
4).

e Uzmite pet vijaka M6x16 s Sestostran.
glavom, pet podloski @ 6mm i pet matica
M6x16 i na glavni dio 1 namontirajte dio 5,
dio 7 i dio 8. Vijke ne smijete Cvrsto
zategnuti (vidi sl. 5).

e Spojite dijelove 2, 3, 4,15 s dijelovima 9 i
10 (vidi sl. 6). Vijke ne smijete Cvrsto
zategnuti.

¢ Dijelove 8 i 9 morate spojiti s dijelom 11
(vidi sl. 7). Trebate za to Cetiri vijka M6x16
s Sestostran. glavom, Cetiri podloske @

sl.7 6mm i Cetiri matice M6. Viike ne smijete

135



e Uzmite Cetiri vijka M4x12 i Cetiri podloske
@ 4mm i montirajte dio 14 na dio 13 (vidi
sl. 8).

e Uzmite Cetiri vijka M6x16, Cetiri podlosSke
@ 6mm i Cetiri matice M6 i montirajte dio
16 (osovina) + dio 17 (kota€ 2x)na dio 4 i
dio 5 (vidi sl. 9). Vijke ne smijete &vrsto
zategnuti.

e Vijke na polozaju Ai B Cvrsto zategnite.

Vijke na polozZajima C i D okrenite tako da
krajevi vijaka budu na istom nivou kao
matice (vidi sl. 10).

sl. 10

[n]+: Ry

e Zategnite Cvrsto sve vijke u redosljedu
od Ado G, izuzev polozaja H i | (vidi sl.

sl. 12

136



SI1.13

sl. 14

sl. 15

sl. 16

e Okrenite stroj na noge. Dio 17 podesite
pomocu dijela 16 tako da dio 17 dosijeze
do zemlje. Zategnite sve vijke (vidi sl. 13).

e \ec ugradeno..

e Montirajte dio 20 pomocu krizastih vijaka
M6x25 i matica M6 na dio 18 (vidi sl. 15).

Otvor za usisavanje na dijelu 20 i otvor na
dijelu 14 spojite crijevom — dio 21 i dio 21
prikacite sponkom uz dio 7 (vidi sl. 16).
Spojite crijevo 21 sa zastitnim poklopcem 20
i s lijevkom (14). Nakon toga stegom
prikljucite crijevo (21) na drzac crijeva (7)
(vidi sl. 20)

137



kljué

i

Sipka za pomicanje

138

Pomocu dva krilasta vijka i dvije krilaste
matice montirajte dio 23 na dio 24 (vidi sl.
17).

Uvucite namontirani dio u vodeci urez i
pricvrstite s dva vijka M6x30 s
poluokruglom glavom, dvije podlosSke @
6mm i dvije matice M6 na
Cetverostrani¢nu Sipku na polozaju Ai B.
Izmjenicno zateZite vijke sve dok nije dio
24 ucvrscen. Tada oslobodite matice da
se moze slobodno kretati u vodecem
urezu (vidi sl. 18).

Montirajte dio 22 pomocu dva vijka
M6x30 s poluokruglom glavom i dvije
podloske g 6mm na Cetverostranicnu
Sipku (vidi sl. 19). Prema istom postupku
mozete dio 24 slobodno pomicati po
vodecem urezu.

Klju€ i Sipku za pomicanje okacite na ve¢
namontiranu kuku.



sl. 21

sl. 22

sl. 23

Pomocu vijaka M8x45 i matica M8

montirajte dio 26 na nogu vidi sl. 21).

139

Sada je cijeli stroj montiran (vidi sl.22)

Stroj mozZete lako pomicati (vidi sl. 23).



sl. 24

sl. 25

Zamjena diska pile.

e Oslobodite vijke i uklonite dio 20 (vidi sl.
24).

e Oslobodite vijke i uklonite dio 19 (vidi sl.
25).

e Upotrijebite specijalan alat 29 i 30 za
oslobadanje vijaka pomocu kojih je
pri€vrdcen disk pile (vidi sl. 26).

¢ Montaza kotaCa u obratnome redosljedu.

140



EU-lIzjava o slaganju
EC Declaration of Conformity

Giide GmbH & Co. KG
Birkichstrasse 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland

Ovim izjavljujemo mi,
We herewith declare,

da dolje navedeni strojevi s glediSta njihove koncepcije i konstrukcije, kao i s gledista izvedbi
koje smo stavili u promet, odgovaraju temeljnim zahtjevima za bezbjednost i zdravlje prema
pravilnicima EU.

that the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health

requirements of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into

circulation by us.

U slucaju izvrSenja izmjene kod uredaja koja s nama nije konsultirana gubi ova izjava svoju
valjanost.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will

lose its validity.
Oznaka uredaja/ - Tablica Pila GTKS 315
Machine Description:

Proizvod br./
Article-No.:

- 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400 Volt)

Odgovarajuci pravilnici EU/

- 2004/108/EG
-2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

Applicable EC Directives:

KoriSstene harmonizirane norme:

Applicable harmonized
Standards:

Mjesto/Place:
Datum/Potpis proizvodacal
Date/Authorized Signature:
Podaci o potpisanome/
Title of Signatory:

- EN 60204-1: 2006

- EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
- EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006

- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Wolpertshausen
02.03.2010

g. Arnold, zastupnik

141




Montazni deli

23

=i

‘\‘*\\\ \ ‘\‘\ '\

1
I

/

T\
VWL

18 16 15 14
Seznam montaznih delov
St. | Naziv Koli¢gina | St. | Naziv Koli¢ina
1 Omarica (montirana) 1 15 | Podpora za 28 ( stranska )
2 kljuka (montirana) 1 16 | vodilo 2
3 Vijak z zvezdno glavo (zmontiran) 2 17 | VreCka za standardne dele 1
4 Glavni gradbeni del 1 18 | Vlozek 1
5 Noga iz profila B 1 19 | kotnik 1
6 Kolesce 1 20 | Drzalo cevi 1
7 Os za premikanje 1 21 | Redukcija za sesanje 1
8 Kolesce 1 22 | Premic¢na palica 1
9 Noga iz profila A 1 23 | Pokrov zaginega lista 1
10 Noga iz profila A 1 24 | Sesalna cev 1
11 Noga iz profila A 1 26 | Rocaj 2
12 Kratki preéni distanénik 2 27 | Rocaj drzala 2
13 Dolga pre¢na opora 2 28 | Podaljsevalna miza 1
14 Podpora za 28 ( zadnja ) 2 37 1

142




Seznam nadomestnih delov (za noge k mizi, podpore, viozek pod naklonom,
vodilni klin, ro€aj in kavlje)

St. | Naziv Del st. Koli¢ina
1| M6 x 16 vijak s Sesterorobno glavo 69 44
2 | Podloga 0 6 mm 67 46
3 | Matica M6 66 46
4 | Kavelj 54 1
Seznam nadomestnih delov (omarica stikala)
St. | Naziv Del t. Koli¢ina
S | Krizni vijak M4x60 70 2
6 Pahljaasta podloga 0 4 mm 99 2
7 | Matica M4 108 2
Seznam nadomestnih delov (sesalno grlo)
St. | Naziv Del st. Koli¢ina
8 | Krizni vijak M4x10 95 4
Seznam nadomestnih delov (vlozek)
St. | Naziv Del st. Koli¢ina
9 | Patentni vijak M6x10 74 2
10 | Siroka podloga M6 103 2
11 Gumb 61 2

Varnostni napotki

A Upostevajte naslednje napotke, s ¢imer boste sebe in ostale zascitili pred morebitnimi
telesnimi poskodbami.

1. Namizno krozno Zago uporabljajte le na trdni in ravni povrsini, odporni proti vibracijam in nihanju.
Na delovnem mestu Zage vzdrzujte red, da ne pride do nevarnosti, da bi se ob kaj spotaknili. Poskrbite za primerno
razsvetljavo.

2. Uporabljajte prilegajoCo se delovno obleko. Ne uporabljajte nakita in ure.

3. Uporabljajte zas¢ito za sluh. ( Nivo hrupa na delovhem mestu praviloma presega 85 Db(A) )

143



4. KroZne namizne Zage ne uporabljajte v vlaznem ali mokrem okolju in tudi ne v bliZini gorljivih teko€in ali plinov.
5. Osebe, ki so mlajse od 18 let, Zage ne smejo uporabljati.

6. KroZno Zago uporabljajte le s kompletno in pravilno montirano za&¢itno opremo.
Morate uporabljati vodilen klin, ki je sestavni del dobave. Nastavitev in izravnava vodilnega klina je o€itna iz slike

17, navodila za montazo.

7. Ne uporabljajte zaginih listov, ki ima razpoke ali tak$nih, ki so spremenili svojo obliko — deformirane.

Uporabljajte le ostre Zagine kolute.
8. Ne uporabljajte zaginih listov iz hitroreznega jekla (HSS). Lahko uporabljate le orodja po prEN 847-1.
9. Strezno osebje je na delovhem mestu odgovorno napram tretjim osebam.
10. Otrokom omejite dostop k stroju in Zaga ne sme biti nikoli brez nadzora.
11. Na utorih ni dovoljena uporaba Sablonskih orodij in rezkalnih orodij.

12. Pri rezanju okroglih drv morate uporabljati pripomocke, ki obdelovanec na obeh straneh Zaginega lista

zavarujejo proti vrtenju.

13. Pazite na to, da se odrezani kosi ne zataknejo z zobatim vencem Zaginega lista in se izvrzejo. Opilke, trske in

odpadke iz nevarne bliZzine Zaginega lista ne odstranjujte z roko.

14. Pri vzdolznem rezanju ozkih kosov ( razdalja med zaginim listom in vzdolznim vlozkom manj kot 120 mm )

uporabljajte premi¢no palico. Slika 22.
15. Raztrgan vloZek odprtine mize za Zago zamenijajte.

16. Pri naslednijih delih izkljucite stroj in iz vti¢nice vzemite vtikalo:
- popravila
- vzdrZevanje in €iS€enje
- odstranjevanje okvar
- premeSc&anje Zage
- menjava Zaginega lista

- zapustitev Zzage ( tudi pri kratki prekinitvi dela )

17. Za brezhibno in varno obratovanje Zage v zaprtih prostorih mora biti stroj prikljuéen k sesalni napravi opilkov
( npr. majhen premicen sesalec ).
Hitrost zraka na sesalnem vratu najmanj 20 m/s,
podpritisk 1,6 kN/ m? (1 600 Pa ).

18. Nikoli ne uporabljajte poSkodovano prikljuéeno napeljavo. Prikljucitev na elektriko, morebitna popravila na

elektri¢nih delih naj izvede elektro strokovnjak, kjer pa pazite na to, da bodo upostevani lokalni predpisi, posebej

tisti, ki se nanasajo na za&¢itne ukrepe.

144



Uporaba v skladu z namenom

Namizna krozna zaga se ne sme uporabljati na gradbiscu.

Namizna krozna Zaga je izrecno namenjena za rezanje vzdolznih in pre¢nih rezov na lesenem masivu in
plos¢nih materialih kot so iveraste ploS¢e, mizarske plosc¢e iz snovnih in drugih lesenih plos¢ z kvadratastim ali
pravokotnim profilom ob uporabi Zaginih CV listov ali listov s konicami iz trdine. Uporaba listov iz hitroreznega
jekla (HSS) ni dovoljena. Premer zaginega lista mora biti med 300 az 315 mm.

Precne reze lahko izvajate le s pomocjo vzdolznega viozka.

K upostevanju namenov uporabe spada prav tako upostevanje od proizvajalca predpisanih pogojev za
obratovanje, vzdrzevanje in montazo ter upostevanje varnostnih predpisov, ki so v tem navodilu.

Vsaka drugac¢na uporaba, razen namena kateremu je stroj namenjen, se smatra kot neupostevanje obsega
namena stroja.

Za Skode, ki nastanejo zaradi takSnih vzrokov, proizvajalec ne jamci in tvegane nosi sam uporabnik.
Namizno krozno zago lahko uporabljajo, montirajo in vzdrzujejo osebe starejSe od let. Delce kovine (zeblji itd.)

morate nujno odstraniti iz lesa.

Preostala tveganja

Kljub uporabi stroja v skladu z namenom in upo&tevanju vseh pristojnih varnostnih ukrepov, ni mogoce,

zaradi zgradbe stroja, popolnoma izkljugiti dolo¢ene faktorje tveganja:

Nevarnost poSkodbe prstov in rok z orodjem (zagin list) ali z obdelovancem pri nestrokovni uporabi.
Poskodbe zaradi odboj kosov obdelovanca.

Zlom ali odboj Zaginega lista.

Nevarnost zaradi udarca z elektri¢nim tokom ob uporabi napaéne prikljuCitve na elektricno omreZje.
Dotik dela, ki je pod tokom, pri odpiranju elektriénih delov stroja.

Poskodba sluha pri daljem delu zaradi neuporabe zas¢itnih slusalk.

Emisija zdravju 8kodljivega lesenega prahu pri obratovanju brez sesanja.

Preostala tveganja se lahko zmanj$ajo, e boste upostevali varnostne napotke, uporabo stroja za dane

namene, navodila za uporabo in to vse skupaj.

Usmerjevalne vrednosti hrupa

ISO/TR11638-1995

Vrednost zvoéne moci
Prosti tek 101.1 dB(A)
Pri rezanju 106,84 dB (A)

Vrednost zvoénega tlaku na delovhem mestu
Prosti tek 69,26 dB (A)
Pri rezanju 93,26 dB (A)

Navedene vrednosti so emisijske vrednosti in zato ne predstavljajo nujno tudi vrednosti, ki so na delovnem mestu.

Ceprav obstaja povezava med emisijskimi in imisijskimi nivoji, iz tega ne moremo natanéno ugotoviti ali so potrebni

dodatni ukrepi ali ne. Dejavniki, ki bi lahko vplivali na trenutni nivo imisij na delovhem mestu, vklju€ujejo ¢as

145




delovanja hrupa, lastnosti delovnega prostora, druge vire hrupa itd., npr. Stevilo strojev in ostalih sosednjih
postopkov. Dovoljene vrednosti za konkretna delovna mesta se lahko razlikujejo od drzave do drZzave. Ta

informacija naj uporabniku sluzi za boljSo oceno nevarnosti in tveganja.

Uvedba v pogon

1. Namizno krozno zago uporabljajte le na tak$ni povrsini, ki mora izpolnjevati naslednje pogoje:
- nedrseCa

- brez nihanja

- ravna

- brez nevarnosti spotikanja

- zadosti razsvetljena

2. Pred vsako uporabo

- Preizkusite prikljuéno napeljavo na nepopolnih delih (razpoke, rezi itd.)

- Preverite, da ne uporabljate nepopolne napeljave

- Preverite pokrove, da so v redu

- Prevrite, da je zagin list v brezhibnem stanju

Preverite ali imate pri roki premi¢no palico
Ne uporabljajte liste, na katerih so razpoke ali takSne, ki so deformirani.

Ne uporabljajte zagine liste iz hitroreznega jekla (HSS).

o e

Pri rezanju se k zagi postavite stran od nevarnega mesta zaginega lista.

Smer vrtenja zaginega lista

Pazite na to, da bo smer vrtenja Zaginega lista v skladu z ozna¢eno smerjo vrtenja, ki se nahaja na pokrovu

Zaginega lista (23).

Prikljucitev v omrezje

Primerjajte napetost, ki je navedena na tipski tablici stroja, ob strani ploS¢e mize, npr. 230 Volt, z napetostjo
omrezZja in Zago prikljucite z odgovarjajo¢im vtikalom, ki je ozemljen po predpisih.
- Elektromotor na izmenicni tok:
Uporabite vtikalo Schuko, napetost omrezja 230 Volt, oziroma 400 Volt, z zas€itnim stikalom za izklop pri
pod-napetosti in varovalko 16 amper.

- Trifazen elektromotor:
Uporabite trifazno vtikalo CCE, napetost omrezja 380 oz. 400 Volt, z zas¢itnim stikalom za izklop pri
pod-napetosti in varovalko 16 amper.

Uporabljajte priklju¢en oziroma podaljSevalen kabel po DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) s profilom zile minimalno:
- 1,5mm? pri dolZini kabla do 25 m
- 25mm? pri dolzini kabla preko 25 m

Vklop

S pritiskom na zelen gumb stikala

146




Pri izklopu toka se stroj izklju€i samodejno. Za ponoven vklop pritisnite zelen gumb.

Izklop

& S pritiskom na rde¢ spodnji gumb

Stroj je opremljen z zaviranjem motorja. Zagin list se mora ustaviti do 10 sekund po izklopu stroja. Ce je ta éas

presezen, je na zavori okvara. Popravi naj jo proizvajalec ali pa od njega dolo¢ena firma.

Opozorilo: Zago z okvarjeno zavoro ne smete uporabljati!

Zascita motorja

Elektromotor je opremljen za za&¢itnim stikalom in pri preobremenitvi se sam izklju€i. Ponovno ga lahko vkljucite

po odmoru, ki je potreben za ohladitev.

ViSinska nastavitev
Nastavitev Zelene globine s pomocjo kljuke (2).

Posevna nastavitev
Sprostite oba vijaka z zvezdastima glavama (3), nastavite Zeleno poSevno lego, v tej legi mo¢no podrzite in

zategnite oba vijaka.

Skriti rezi
Uporabite normaliziran vodilni klin.

Uporaba drugih Zaginih listov
= Pazite na debelino vodilnega klina. Vodilni klin ne sme biti 3irSi kot je rezana zareza. Minimalni in maksimalni

premer Zzaginega lista kot tudi samega vrtanja, je naveden na tipski tablici stroja.

Uporaba podaljSane mize
Ce z vami na Zagi dela $e druga oseba, mora le-ta stati na drugem koncu mize, rezani material odvzema z

podaljSane mize.

Vzdrzevanje in nega

lzvlecite omrezno vtikalo.
Pred vsako uporabo preglejte ali stroj ni poskodovan. Ce se stroj ne nahaja v brezhibnem stanju, ga ne vkljuéujte
in ga dajte popraviti strokovnjaku.

Pazite na naslednje napotke, da bo vasa namizna kroZzna zaga ostala funkcijska:

- Redno distite in mazite vse gibljive dele stroja.

- Pri veliki umazaniji oistite hladilna rebra na motorju, s ¢imer zagotovite zadostno hlajenje motorja.
- Zagin list mora biti nerjaved in &ist od smole.

- Preostanke smole odstranite z ploS¢e mize Zage — glejte pritikline.

147




- Zagin list ( rezalni del ) pri dolgem oz. pogostem rezanju postane top. Zagin list ali naostrite ali pa ga

zamenjajte z novim.

Garancija

Prevzemamo garancijo za obdobje 24 mesecev od dobave — prodaje stroja iz skladiS¢a prodajalcu in sicer za
okvare na stroju do katerih pride zaradi napak materiala ali proizvodnih napak.

Pravica do garancije ne velja pri Skodah povzro€enih zaradi nestrokovnega ravnanja s strojem in neupostevanja
navodila za uporabo. Poskodovane dele posljite neplacdane v naso tovarno. Odloc€itev o zastonj dobavi
nadomestnih delov je odvisna od nas.

Morebitna dela, povezana z garancijo, bomo izvajali neposredno mi ali pa preko nas pooblas¢ena servisna
delavnica. Morebitna popravila napak v garancijskem roku spadajo izrecno pod naso odobritev.

Lahko jam¢&imo le v primeru uporabe prvotnih nadomestnih delov. Spremembe, ki so namenjene tehni¢nemu

napredku, izklju€ujemo zase.

Tehniéni podatki

GTKS 315/230 Volt GTKS 315/400 Volt
Elektromotor na izmenicen tok
Moc¢ motorja P1/72kw P1/2,2 kW
Napetost 230 Volt/50 Hz 400 Volt/50 Hz
ED S6 - 20% / 10 min. S6 - 20 % / 10 min.
Toplotni razred B B
Velikost mize 800/553 mm (D/S) 800/553 mm (D/S)
Visina mize 810 mm 810 mm
Globina reza 84 mm 84 mm
Vrtljaji motorja 2950 min™ 2950 min™
Nastavitev globine reza TekoCe tekoce
Visinska nastavitev zaginega lista 0-ca84 mm 0-ca 84 mm
Zagin list 315 x 30 mm 315 x 30 mm

40 zob iz trdine 40 zob iz trdine
Zagin list Naklonski do 45° naklonski do 45°
Teza Ca 50 kg ca 50 kg
Zasditni razred IP 54 IP 54
Koli¢ina zraka 24 m*/uro 24 m®/uro
sP;ispat:jgéljiva hitrost zraka v prostoru > =20 mls >=20mis

Aparat ustreza zahtevam EN 61000-3-11 in glede priklju€itve podlega posebnim pogojem. To pomeni, da aparata ne prikljucujte
na nekatera posebej izbrana priklju€na mesta.

Ob neugodnih nihanjih toka v omrezju lahko naprava povzroc€i k zaasno nihanje napetosti.

Aparat je namenjen izklju€no za uporabo na prikljuénih mestih, ki ne presegajo maksimalno dolo¢eno impedanco Zmax = 0,233
Q. Po dogovoru z dobaviteljem elektricnega toka, je uporabnik po potrebi dolzan poskrbeti, da priklju¢ek spolnjuje parametre, ki

jih aparat potrebuje za svoje pravilno delovanje.

148




Navodila za montazo

sliko 2

MONTAZA STROJA

149

Glavni del stroja 1 postavite na primerno
delovno mizo.

Vzemite dva vijaka z Sesterorobno glavo
M6x16, dve podlogi @ 6 mm in dve matici
M6 ter del 2 montirajte na glavni del.
Hkrati privijte vodilne letve z nogami.
Pozor na daljSe vijake pri letvah.

S pomocjo dveh vodilnih vijakov ST4.
2x13 montirajte del 6 na del 2 (slika 2).

Vzemite Stiri vijake s Sesterorobno glavo
M6x16, Stiri podloge @ 6 mm in Stiri matice
M6 in del 3 montirajte na glavni del 1.
Vijake nataknite glede na sliko 3 v lege
A,B,C in D ter jih ne smete mocno
zategniti.




sliko 4

sliko 5

sliko 6

150



sliko 8

sliko 10

sliko 12

[n]+: Ry

151

e Vzemite Stiri vijake M4x12 in Stiri podloge
@ 4mm ter montirajte del 14 na del 13
(glejte sliko 8).

e Vzemite Stiri vijake M6x16, Stiri podloge
@ 6mm in Stiri matice M6 ter montirajte del
16 (os) + del 17 (kolesce 2x) na del 4 in
del 5 (glejte sliko 9). Vijakov ne smete
mocno zategniti.

e Vijake na legi Ain B mocno zategnite.

Vijake na legi C in D zavrtite tako, da bodo
zadniji deli vijakov na enakem nivoju kot so
matice (glejte sliko 10).

e Mocno zategnite vse vijake v zaporedju
od Ado G, poleg leg Hin | (glejte sliko 12).



e Stroj obrnite na noge. Del 17 nastavite s
pomocjo delov 16 tako, da del 17 sega na
tla. Privijte vse vijake (glejte sliko 13).

e Ze vgrajeno.

e S pomocjo kriznih vijakov M6x25 in matic
M6 montirajte del 20 na del 18 (glejte
sliko 15).

20

Sesalno odprtino na delu 20 in odprtina na
delu 14 poveZite s cevjo — del 21 in del 21
7 pritrdite s pomocjo spone k delu 7 (glejte
sliko 16). Cev 21 povezite z zaS€itnim
pokrovom 20 in ventilacijsko cevjo (14).

sliko 16 14

152



e S pomocjo dveh krilnih vijakov in dveh
krilnih matic del 23 montirajte na del 24
(glejte sliko 17).

e Montiran del vlozite v vodilno zarezo in
pritrdite z dvema vijakoma M6x30 s
polkroglo glavo, z dvema podlogama @
6mm in dvema maticama M6 na
Stirirobno palico na legi Ain B. Izmeni¢no
zateguijte vijake tako, da bo del 24
pritrjen. Nato sprostite matice, da se
bodo lahko v vodilni zarezi prosto gibale
(glejte sliko 18).

e Del 22 montirajte s pomocjo dveh vijakov
M6x30 s polkroglo glavo in dveh podlog @
6mm na Stirirobno palico (glejte sliko 19).
Po enakem postopku lahko del 24 prosto
premikate na vodilni zarezi.

e Kilju€ in premicno palico obesite na ze
montiran kavelj.

Schlissel 1. kljué

2. premiéna palica

sliko 20

153



sliko 22

sliko 23

S pomocjo vijakov M8x45 in matic M8
montirajte del 26 na nogo (glejte sliko 21).

Sedaj je cel stroj montiran (glejte sliko
22)

Stroj lahko narahlo premikate (glejte sliko
23).

154



sliko 26

Menjava zaginega lista

e Sprostite vijake in odstranite del 20
(glejte sliko 24).

e Sprostite vijake in odstranite del 19
(glejte sliko 25).

e Za sprostitev vijakov, s katerimi je pritrjen
Zagin list, uporabite posebno orodje 29 in
30 (glejte sliko 26).

e Montaza lista v obratnem zaporedju.

155



Izjava o ustreznosti EU

EC Declaration of Conformity

S tem izjavljamo, Gide GmbH & Co. KG
We herewith declare, Birkichstrasse 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Germany,

Ze naprave v nadaljevanju, ki smo jih uvedli na trzi$ée, odgovarjajo s svojo koncepcijo in
konstrukcijo ustreznim osnovnim zahtevam glede varnosti in zas¢ito zdravja pri delu v skladu s
smernicami EU.

that the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health

requirements of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into

circulation by us.

Ta izjava preneha veljati pri nedovoljenem spreminjanju ali zamenjavi naprav.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will
lose its validity.

Oznaditev naprave/ - Namizna krozna zaga GTKS 315
Machine Description:

Izdelek st.: - 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400 Volt)
Article-No.:

Uporabne smernice EU:

Applicable EC Directives: - 2004/108/EG

- 2006/42/EG

- 2006/95/EG
Uporabljeni usklajeni standardi - EN 60204-1: 2006
Applicable harmonized - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
Standards: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006
- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Kraj/Place: Wolpertshausen ‘ Z
Datum/Podpis proizvajalca: 02.03.2010

Date/Authorized Signature:

Podatki o podpisniku: gospod Arnold, direktor

Title of Signatory:

156




Elemente de constructie

Lista partilor componente

nr. | Denumire buc. nr. | Denumire buc.
1 Cutie (montata) 1 15 | Suport 28/ lateral
2 Manivela (montata) 1 16 | Bara de ghidaj 2
3 Intrerupator (montat) 2 17 | Punga pentru piese standard 1
4 Element principal de constructie 1 18 | Opritor 1
5 Picior profilat B 1 19 | Echer 1
6 Parghie 1 20 | Maner furtun de aspirare 1
7 Osie sasiu 1 21 | Adaptor aspirare 1
8 Parghie 1 22 | Bara de impingere 1
9 Picior profilat A 1 23 | Protectie disc de ferastrau 1
10 Picior profilat A 1 24 | Furtun de aspirare 1
11 Picior profilat A 1 26 | Maneta 2
12 Insertie transversala scurta 2 27 | Méanerul manetei 2
13 | Insertie transversala lunga 2 28 | Extindere masa 1
14 Suport 28 / anterior 2 37 1

157




Lista pieselor de schimb (pentru picioarele mesei, suporturi , opritor

diagonal, pana de distanta, maner si carlig)

nr. | denumire Nr. piesei Buc.
1| M6 x 16 surub cu cap hexagonal 69 44
2 | Saiba 26 67 46
3 | Piulitd M6 66 46
4 | Carlig 54 1

Lista pieselor de schimb (cutie de conectare)

nr. | denumire Nr. piesei Buc.
S | Surub cu crestatura in cruce  M4x60 70 2
6 | Saiba evantai @ 99 2
7 Piulita M4 108 2

Lista pieselor de schimb ( stuter de aspirare)

nr. | denumire Nr. piesei Buc.

8 Surub cu crestatura in cruce M4x10 95 4

Lista pieselor de schimb (opritor)

nr. | denumire Nr. piesei Buc.
9 | Surub cu tija patratd M6x10 74 2
10 | Saibéd mare M6 103 2
11 | Buton 61 2

Instructiuni de securitate

Respectati urmatoarele instructiuni de securitate pentru a va proteja pe dumneavoastra si pe
ceilalti de posibile raniri.

1. Utilizati ferastraul circular de masa numai pe o suprafata
- solida
- plana si dreapta
- care nu aluneca
- si care nu vibreaza.
inlétura;i de la locul de munca obiectele de care ar putea sa va impiedicati. Asigurati
o iluminare suficienta a locului de munca.

158




2. Purtati imbracaminte de lucru adecvata. Nu purtati podoabe si ceas de ména in timpul
lucrului.

3. Purtati cascéa de protectie ( nivelul debitului acustic la locul de munca depageste de obicei
valoarea de 85 dB(A) )

4. Nu utilizati ferastraul circular de masa in mediu umed sau ud, nici in apropierea lichidelor
inflamabile si a gazelor.

5. Este interzisa operarea ferastraului circular de persoane sub varsta de 18 ani.

6. Exploatati ferastraul circular doar cu instalatiile de protectie complete si corect montate.
Este necesara utilizarea penei de distanta care face parte din livrare. Modul de reglare a
penei de distanta il veti gasi in fig. 17 a modului de montare.

7. Nu utilizati discuri de ferastrau plesnite sau deformate. Discul de ferastrau trebuie sa fie
intotdeauna bine ascutit.

Nu folositi discuri de ferestrau din oteluri superioarre (HSS), se permite utilizarea numai a
sculelor conform prEN 847-1.

9. Personalul de deservire raspunde la locul de munca de alte persoane.

10. Tineti copiii la o distanta sigura de utilaj. Nu lasati niciodata ferestraul nesupravegheat.

11. Nu se permite folosirea instalatiilor si sculelor pentru frezarea falturilor.

12. La taierea lemnului rotund folositi accesorii care sa asigure materialul de taiat pe ambele
parti ale discului de ferastrau impotriva invartirii.

13. Este necesar de a se asigura in timpul lucrului impotriva prinderii deseurilor de coroana
dintata a discului de ferastraul si de aruncarea lor. Nu inlaturati agchiile, rumegusul si
deseurile din jurul discului de ferastrau cu mana.

14. La taierea longitudinala a pieselor lungi (distanta dintre discul de ferastrau si opritorul
paralel sub 120 mm) folositi bara de impingere — v. fig. 22.

15. Daca fanta de taiere este uzata, inlocuiti insertia mesei.

16. La toate operatiile urmatoare este necesar de a se opri utilajul si de a se scoate stecherul
din_priza:

- reparatii

- intretinere si curatare

- inlaturarea defectiunilor

- transportul ferastraului

- inlocuirea discului de ferastrau

- la parasirea ferastraului (in cazul unei scurte intreruperi a lucrului)

17. Pentru o functionare perfecta si sigura a utilajului in spatii inchise este necesar de a
racorda utilajul la instalatia de aspirare a rumegusului (de ex. un mic aspirator mobil).
Viteza aerului in stuterul de aspiratie - min. 20 m/s
Subpresiune: 1.6 kN/m? (1600 Pa)

18. Niciodata nu utilizati linii de conexiune defecte. Instalatiile electrice, respectiv reparatiile
partilor electrice ale utilajului trebuie executate de un specialist in acest domeniu. in acelasi
timp este absolut necesar de a se respecta prescriptiile locale, in deosebi masurile de
protectie.

159



Utilizarea utilajului conform determinarii sale

Este interzisa utilizarea ferastraului circular de masa pe santier.

Folositi ferastarul circular de masa in exclusivitate la taierea longitudinala si transversala a lemnului
masiv si a materialului de tip placa, cum ar fi PFL, sipci si placi fibroase cu profil patrat sau
dreptunghiular, utilizand discuri de ferastrau de tip CV sau discuri din carburi metalice dure (HM).
Utilizarea discurilor din otel superior (HSS) nu este permisa. Diametrul discurilor de ferastrau
trebuie sa fie de la 300 pana la 315 mm.

Puteti efectua sectionari transversale numai cu opritorul transversal montat.

Utilizarea utilajului conform determinarii sale presupune si respectarea conditiilor producatorului
relative la exploatare, intretinere si reparatii si la respectarea instructiunilor de securitate cuprinse
in prezentul manual.

Origice alta utilizare Tnafara cadrului prezentat, este considerata o utilizare contrara determinarii
utilajului. Producatorul nu garanteaza de pagubele survenite ca urmare a unei astfel de utilizari;
riscurile si le asuma utilizatorul.

Ferastraul circular de masa poate fi folosit, reparat si intretinut numai de persoane care au implinit
deja varsta de 18 ani.

Din lemnul de taiat trebuie inlaturate corpurile de metal (cuie, etc.).

Riscuri remanente

Chiar daca ferestraul se va utiliza in acord cu determinarea sa, exista pericole care, respectand toate prescriptiile

de securitate, datoritd constructiei conditionate de scopul utilizarii, reprezinta totusi aceste riscuri:

Pericolul ranirii degetelor si a mainilor de scula de sectionat (discul de ferastrau), sau de materialul de
prelucrat, manipuland in mod neprofesional ferastraul.

Raniri ca urmare a materialului taiat aruncat de utilaj.

Plesnirea si sarirea discului de ferastrau.

Pericolul curentarii ca urmare a folosirii unei linii de alimentare care nu corespunde standardului.

Contactul cu partile conductoare, in cazul instalatiei electrice deschise.

Alterarea auzului lucrand timp indelungat fara casca de protectie.

Emisia de rumegus de lemn, ddunator sanatatii, daca nu se foloseste instalatia de aspirare.

Riscurile remanente pot fi minimalizate atata timp cat veti respecta toate instructiunile de secutitate,
instructiunile cuprinse la capitolul ,Utilizarea utilajului conform determinarii sale” si modul de deservire, ca tot

unitar.

160




Parametrii emisiilor de zgomot

ISO/TR11638-1995

Nivelul debitului acustic
mers in gol Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)

mers cu sarcind Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Nivelul debitului acustic la locul de munca
mers in gol Lpa =69.26 dB(A)
mers cu sarcina Lpa =93.26 dB(A)

Valorile prezentate sunt valori de emisie si nu trebuie ,deci, sa fie valori sigure la locul de munca. Desi exista
corelatia intre valorile de emisie si cele de imisie, nu se poate spune cu certitudine daca este sau nu, necesar sa
fie luate si alte masuri preventive suplimentare. Factorii care pot influienta nivelul momentan de imisie la locul de
munca cuprind durata efectelor, aspectele speciale ale locului de munca, alte surse de zgomot, de ex. numarul de
utilaje si alte procese desfasurate in imediata apropiere. Valorile admise la locul de munca pot varia de la tara la

tara. Aceasta informatie insa vine in ajutorul utilizatorului pentru a evalua mai bine riscul si gradul de periclitare.

Punerea in functiune

o b w

Plasati ferastraul circular de masa intr-un loc care indeplineste urmatoarele conditii:

fara pericol de alunecare

fara vibratii

suprafata plana

fara pericolul de impiedicare

suficient iluminat

inaintea fiecarei utilizari controlati:

Daca linia de alimentare nu are locuri defecte ( fisuri, taieturi, etc.)
Nu folositi linii de alimentare defecte

Verificati capacul de protectie, daca este in stare buna
Verificati daca discul de ferastrau se gaseste in stare perfecta
Verificati daca aveti la indeméana bara de Tmpingere

Nu folositi discuri de ferastrau plesnite sau deformate.

Nu folositi discuri de ferastrau din oteluri superioare.

n timpul taierii stati pe laterala fatd de spatiul periculos al ferastraului (fata de disc).

161




Directia de rotatie a discului de ferastrau

Acordati atentie ca directia de rotatie a discului de ferastrau sa corespunda cu directia marcata pe capacul de

protectie (23).

Conectarea la retea

Tensiunea marcata pe placa de timbru a utilajului ( partea laterala a mesei) , de ex. 230 V , comparati-o cu
tensiune din retea. Conectati ferastraul la sursa de tensiune - prin priza care, conform prescriptiilor, este
reglementar legata la pamant.
- Motor pe curent alternativ:

Folositi priza cu protectie a contactului, tensiunea de retea de 230 V, respectiv 400 V, utilizadnd un intrerupator

de protectie impotriva curentului eronat si o siguranta de 16 A.

- Motor electric trifazat
Folositi priza CEE, tripolara + N + P, tensiunea de retea de 380, respectiv 400V, utilizand un intrerupator de
protectie impotriva curentului eronat si o siguranta de 16 A.
Folositi un cablu de conectare, respectiv un cablu prelungitor conform normei DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) cu sectiune
minima
- de 1,5 mm? la o lungime a cablului pdna la 25 m

- de 2,5 mm? la o lungime a cablului de peste 25 m

Pornirea

= prin apasarea butonului verde — in partea de sus — pe intrerupator.

Tn cazul intreruperii curentului, utilajul se va deconecta automat. Daca veti dori sa-1 porniti din nou, apasati butonul

verde.

Oprirea

= prin apasarea butonului rosu — in partea de jos — pe intrerupator.
Utilajul este dotat de o instalatie stop-motor. Dupa oprirea utilajului, discul de ferastrau trebuie sa se opreasca si el
in 10 secunde. Daca acest timp va fi mai lung, inseamna ca frana instalatiei stop-motor este defecta. Reparatia

trebuie facuta la producator sau la un service autorizat de catre producator.

Avertisment: Nu este permisa utilizarea ferastraului cu frana defecta.

162




Siguranta motorului

Motorul este inzestrat cu un intrerupator, in caz de suprasolicitare se intrerupe automat. Dupa ce motorul se va

raci, poate fi din nou pornit.

Reglarea inaltimii
= cu reglarea adancimii sectionarii dorite, cu ajutorul manivelei (2).

Reglare oblica
= degajati amandoua suruburile cu crestatura in cruce (3), reglati gradul oblic dorit, blocati in aceasta pozitie prin

strangerea celor doua suruburi cu crestatura in cruce.

Taieturi ascunse
= folositi o pana de distanta obignuita.

Folosirea altor discuri de ferastrau.

= Acordati atentie grosimii penei de distanta "s" care este gravata pe partea ei laterala.

Aceasta pana de distanta nu trebuie sa fie mai ingusta decét corpul discului de taiat si nici mai groasa decat
largimea fantei de taiere. Diametrul minim si maxim al discului de ferastrau si diametrul orificiului sunt specificate

pe placa de timbru de pe utilaj.

& Folosirea placii prelungitoare

= [n cazul In care lucrati cu incd o persoand, aceasta trebuie sa se gaseasca la capatul de evacuare a

placii prelungitoare.

intretinerea si asistenta

Deconectati utilajul de la sursa de tensiune
Tnaintea fiecrei utilizari controlati daca utilajul nu este defect. Dacé nu-l gasiti in stare perfecta nu-l puneti in

functiune Tnainte de a a-l da la reparat la un specialist.

Pentru a mentine functionalitatea ferastraului circular de masa trebuie sa respectati urmatoarele instructiuni:

- Curatati si lubrefiati cu regularitate toate partile mobile

- Curatati nervurile de racire ale motorului in cazul in care sunt puternic murdarite, pentru a asigura o racire
suficienta

- Intretineti discul ferastaului f&r& urme de rugina si rasina

- inlétura’gi resturile de rasina de pe masa ferastraului — v. accesoriile!

- Discul de ferastrau (partea consumabild) se va toci, utilizandu-I frecvent o perioada de timp mai lunga =

ascutiti-l sau Tnlocuiti-1

163




Garantie

Acordam o garantie de 24 de luni de la livrarea utilajului din depoitul de vanzare, garantia se refera la defectele
utilajului survenite ca urmare a defectelor de material, respectiv a defectelor de productie.

Nu garantam de pagubele survenite ca urmare a unei manipulari neadecvate prin nerespectarea modului de
operare. Trimiteti componentele defecte la firma noastra. Decizia referitoare la nlocuirea pieselor de schimb ne
apartine noua.

Lucrarile n garantie le vom efectua noi, eventual un atelier autorizat de firma noastra. Inlaturarea defectiunilor in
garantie de o alta firma se poate realiza numai cu acordul nostru special.

Acordam garantie numai in cazul in care sunt utilizate piese de schimb originale.

Ne rezervam dreptul la modificari care sa serveasca progresului tehnic.

Date tehnice

GTKS 315/230 Volt GTKS 315/400 Volt

Motor pe curent alternativ

Putere motor P1/2 kW P1/2,2 kW

tensiune/frecventa 230 V/50 Hz 400 V/50 Hz

Perioada de pornire S6 - 20% / 10 min. S6-20 % /10 min.

Categorie termica B B

Marimea mesei 800/553 mm (d/S) 800/553 mm (d/$)
inaltimea mesei 810 mm 810 mm
Profunzimea sectiunii 84 mm 84 mm

Rotatii motor 2950 min” 2950 min”
Reglarea profunzimii sectiunii uniforma uniforma

Reglarea inaltimii ( disc de ferastrau)

0-ca. 84 mm

0—ca. 84 mm

Disc de ferastrau

315 x 30 mm

Carbura metalica dura, 40 dinti

315 x 30 mm

Carbura metalica dura, 40 dinti

Disc de ferastrau

Posibilitate de abatere 45°

Posibilitate de abatere 45°

Greutate circa 50 kg circa 50 kg
Grad de protectie IP 54 IP 54
Cantitate aer 24 m’h 24 m*h
Viteza recomandata a aerului in > =20 mis >=20mls

pozitie de aspirare

Aparatul indeplineste cerintele EN 61000-3-11 si se supune conditiilor speciale de racordare. Aceasta inseamna ca utilizarea in

punctele de racordare alese dupa bunul plac este inadmisibila.

Aparatul poate duce la oscilatii temporare ale tensiune din cauza conditiilor nefavorabile in retea.

Aparatul este destinat utilizarii exclusiv in punctele de racordare care nu depagesc impedanta maxima admisibila a retelei Zmax

= 0,233 Q. Ca utilizator, in caz de nevoie si prin intelegere cu furnizorul energiei electrice trebuie sa asigurati ca punctul dvs. de

racordare la care doriti s exploatati aparatul sa corespunda cerintei mentionate mai sus.

164




Mod de montare

Fig. 2

MONTAJUL UTILAJULUI

165

Puneti componentul principal 1 pe o masa de
lucru adecvata.

Luati doua suruburi cu cap hexagonal M6x16,
doua saibe M6 si doua piulite M6 cu care montati
componentul 2 de componentul principal 1.
insuruba’;i barele de ghidaj concomitent cu
picioarele. Pentru bare alegeti suruburi de
lungime mai mare.

Cu ajutorul a doua suruburi conducatoare
ST4.2x13 montati componentul 1 de componentul
2 (v. fig. 2).

Luati patru suruburi cu capul hexagonal M6x16,
patru saibe M6 si patru piulite M6 cu care montati
componentul 3 pe componentul principal 1.
Suruburile le veti introduce in pozitile A, B, CsiD
prezentate in fig. 3. Nu stréngeti suruburile prea
tare.




Fig. 5

Fig. 6

166

Luati patru suruburi cu capul hexagonal M6x16,
patru saibe M6 si patru piulite M6 cu care montati
componentul 4 pe componentul principal 1. Nu
strangeti prea tare suruburile (v. fig. 4).

Luati cinci suruburi cu capul hexagonal M6x16,
cinci saibe M6 si cinci piulite M6 cu care montati
componentele 5, 7 si 8 pe componentul principal
1. Nu strangeti prea tare suruburile (v. fig. 5).

Uniti componentele 2, 3, 4 si 5 cu componentele 9
si 10 (v. fig. 6). Nu strangeti prea tare suruburile.

Trebuie sa uniti componentele 8 si 9 cu
componentul 11 (v. fig. 7). Aveti nevoie de patru
suruburi cu capul hexagonal M6x16, patru saibe
M6 si patru piulite M6. Nu strangeti suruburile prea
tare.



Fig. 8

Fig. 9

[n]+: Ry

167

Luati patru suruburi cu capul hexagonal M4x12,
patru saibe M4 si patru piulite M4 cu care montati

componentul 14 pe componentul 13 (v. fig. 8).

Luati patru suruburi cu capul hexagonal M6x16,
patru saibe M6 si patru piulite M6 cu care montati
componentul 16 (osia) + componentul 17 (2 role )
pe componentele 4 si 5 (v. fig. 9). Nu strangeti
suruburile prea tare.

Acum strangeti bine suruburile de pe pozitiile A si
B. Strangeti suruburile de pe pozitile C si D astfel
ca capetele lor sa atinga nivelul piulitelor (v. fig.
10).

Cu exceptia suruburilor de pe pozitiile H si |
strangeti acum toate suruburile bine, in ordine de
laAla G (v. fig. 12).



Fig. 16

168

Puneti utilajul pe picioare. Reglati componentul 17
cu ajutorul componentului 16 astfel ca
componentul 17 s ajungd pana pe podea. Fixati
suruburile (v. fig. 13).

Montajul este gata.

Montati cu ajutorul suruburilor cu crestatura in
cruce M6x25 si a piulitelor M6 componentul 20
pe componentul 18 (v. fig. 15).

Uniti orificiile de aspirare de pe componentele 20
si 14 cu un furtun (componentul 21) pe care 1l veti
fixa cu o clema de componentul 7 (v. fig. 16).

Uniti furtumul (21) cu capacul de protectie (20) si
palnia (14). Fixati apoi furtunul (21) cu o clema de
manerul (7) (v. fig. 20)



¢ Montati componentul 23 pe componentul 24 cu
ajutorul a doua suruburi cap de fluture si doua
piulite similare (v. fig. 17).

¢ Introduceti componentul montat in canelura de
ghidare fixadndu-lI cu doua suruburi cu cap boltit
M6x30 cu tija patrata, cu doua saibe M6 si doua
piulite de surub M6 in pozitiile A si B. Ingurubati
prin alternare suruburile pana la fixarea
componentul 24. Dupa care degajati piulitele
pentru ca componentul 24 sa se poata misca
liber in canelura de ghidaj (v. fig. 18).

e Montati componentul 22 cu ajutorul a doua
suruburi cu capul bombat si tija patrata M6x30 si a
doua saibe M6 (v. fig. 19). Urmati apoi descrierea
de mai sus. Componentul 22 se va misca liber in
canelura de ghidaj.

¢ Cheia si bara de impingere se vor agata de
carligul care este deja montat.

Schliissel

169



¢ Fixati componentul 26 de picior cu ajutorul
suruburilor cu cap hexagonal M8x45 si a piulitelor
M8 (v. fig. 21).

o Intregul utilaj este acum montat (v. fig. 22).

Fig. 22

o Utilajul este simplu de manipulat (v. fig. 23).

170



INLOCUIREA DISCULUI DE FERASTRAU

¢ Degajati suruburile si demontati componentul 20
(v. fig. 24).

¢ Degajati suruburile si demontati componentul 19
(v. fig. 25).

¢ Folosind sculele speciale 29 si 30 degajati surubul
cu care este fixat discul de ferastrau (v. fig. 26).

¢ Executati montajul in ordinea inversa a operatiilor.

171



EG-Konformitatserklarung
Declaratie de conformitate CE

Hiermit erklaren wir, Gilide GmbH & Co. KG
Prin prezenta declaram, noi, BirkichstraBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Germany

Dass die nachfolgend bezeichneten Geréte aufgrund ihrer Konzipierung und Bauart
sowie in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten Ausfiihrungen den einschlagigen,
grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen der EG-Richtlinien
entsprechen.

cé& conceptia si constructia utilajelor de mai jos, in executia in care le comercializédm,
corespund exigentelor de baza corespunzatoare directivelor CE pentru siguranta si igiena.

Bei einer nicht mit uns abgestimmten Anderung der Gerite verliert diese
Erkldrung ihre Giiltigkeit.

In cazul modificérii utilajului faré a ne consulta pe noi, aceasta declaratie isi pierde valabilitatea.

Bezeichnung der Geriéte: - Tischkreissage GTKS 315
Marcarea utilajelor:

Artikel-Nr.: - 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400 Volt)
Produs nr.:

Einschlagige EG-Richtlinien:

Directive CE corespunzatoare: - 2004/108/EG

- 2006/42/EG

- 2006/95/EG
Angewandte harmonisierte
Normen: - EN 60204-1: 2006
Normative armonizate - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
utilizate: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006
- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Datum/Herstellerunterschrift: 02.03.2010
Data/semnatura producatorului:

Angaben zum Unterzeichner: Hr. Arnold, Geschaéftsfiihrer
Date despre subsemnat:

172




EnemeHTN Ha KOHCTPYKUUATA

CnucobK Ha yacTuTte

Y. | HaUMeHoBaHue o6pon 4. | HaMMeHoBaHue Bpon
1 KyTusa (MOHTMpaHa) 1 15 | Onopa kbMm 28 / cTpaHuyHa

2 Opbxka (MOHTUpaHa) 1 16 | Bopgelwa newa 2
3 BbpTALLo konye (MOHTUpaHO) 2 17 | MNnuk Ha cTaHgapTHYM YacTu 1
4 [MaBHa KOHCTPYKTHa YacT 1 18 | Sawura 1
5 MpoduneH kpak B 1 19 | BrBAHKK 1
6 Makapa 1 20 ﬂ:g):;qTen Ha U3CMyKBaTenHus 1
7 YacT Ha nognaraHe 1 21 | ApganTtep Ha ucmykBaTensar 1
8 Makapa 1 22 | bytawa npbyka 1
9 MpodumneH kpak A 1 23 | 3awumTa Ha pexeLmsT guck 1
10 MpoduneH kpak A 1 24 | NcmykBaTteneH MapKyy 1
11 MpoduneH kpak A 1 26 | pbkoxsaTka 2
12 KpaTka cTpaHn4Ha pasnbHKa 2 27 | Obpxaten Ha pbKoxBaTKNTE 2
13 [bnra ctpaHuMyHa pasnbHka 2 28 | Yobmkuten Ha macata 1
14 Onopa Ha 28 /3agHa 2 37 1

173




Ne. | HammeHoBaHue NeHa yacTa 6poun
1 | M6 x 16 60nT ¢ WiecTocTeHa rnasa 69 44
2 | MNognoxka @ 6 67 46
3 | lanka M6 66 46
4 | Kyka 54 1

CnucobK Ha pe3epBHUTE YacTmu (U3KNOUYBaLLa KyTmus)

Ne. | HaumeHoBaHue NeHa yacTa 6poun
5 | Kpberat 6ont M4x60 70 2
6 | Mognoxka Ha BUCOUMHA 99 2
7 | laiika M4 108 2

CnucobK Ha pe3epBHUTE YacTU(U3CMYKBaATEeNMHOTO rbprio)
Ne. | HammeHoBaHue NeHa yacTa 6poun
Kpbctat 6ont M4x10 95 4

CnucobK Ha pe3epBHMTe YacTU(3awmra)

Ne. | HammeHoBaHue NeHa yacTa 6poun
9 | Hasueau, 6ont M6x10 74 2
10 | Nonsma nognoxka M6 103 2
11 ByToH 61 2

Mepku Ha 6e3onacHocCT

CnasBaunTe cnegHUTe MepKu Ha 6e3onacHoOCT, 3a Aa onasute ce6ecu N ocTaHanure oT

BBb3MOXHU HapaHABaHUA.

1. HacrtonHaTa AuckoBa pe3ayka pa6oTu camo Ha - cTabunHo

- paBHO
- He XNb3rawo
- HeBUOpUpaLy nog.

OT paboTHOTO MSACTO OTCTPaHeTe NpeaMeTH, KOUTO MoraT Aa AoBeAaT A0 ONacHO CMbBaHe.

Flop.cwrypeTe AOCTaTb4HO OCBeTIIeHue.

174




1.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

O6nunyanTe TACHU paboTHn apexu. He HoceTe 6MXKyTa M YaCOBHMK 3a pbKaTa.

HoceTe npegnasHu cnywankm (HUBOTO Ha aKyCTUYHOTO HansiraHe Ha paboTHOTO MACTO Mo
npaBuno e c No-BucoKa cTonHocT oT 85 dB(A) )

HacTonHuAT pexely AUCK He N3NON3BanTe BIIAXXHO UMM MOKPO NMPOCTPAHCTO HUTO B
6nu13ocT Ha 3ananuTenHu BewecTBa U rasose.

Ha nuua HeHaBbpLWKK 18 rognHu e 3abpaHeHOo Aa o6cnyXBaHeTo Ha AUCKOBaTa pe3ayka.
[dunckoBaTa pe3ayka U3non3BanTe CamMmo C KOMMJIEKTHO M NPaBUITHO MOHTMPAHO 3aLMUTHO
CbOpbXKEHMne.

Heob6xopgnmo e aa ce M3nonsea pa3TBapAWMMUs ce KIUH, KOWTO e YacT OT JocTaBKaTa.
HaumHa Ha HacTpoMKaTa Ha pa3TBapsALus KJIMH MOXe Aa BuauTe Ha KapT. 17 oT ynbTBaHeTo
3a MOHTUpaHe.

HeunsnonsBanTte cnykaHn HUTO aedopMMpaHu pexewm auckose. Pexxewms auckTpsabea aa
6bae BUHaruM gobpe HaToO4eH.

HensnonsBanTte pexelwn AUCKOBEe OT HUCOKO 3akaneHa ctomaHa (HSS), paspeweHo e camo
Aa ce U3nons3saT camo UHCTPYMHTU cnopepn prEN 847-1.

O6cnyxBalms HOCU OTFTOBOPHOCT 3a PaGOTHOTO CM MecTO CNPAMO TpeTu nuua.

. deuaTa pa ce HamMupaTt BUHarum Ha 6ecnacHo otganevyeHo MecTo OT MaluMHaTa. Pe3aykaTa He

Al OCTaBANTe HUKora 6e3 Hag3op.

M3nons3BaHeTo Ha MaluMHaTa 3a (ppe3oBaHe e 3abpaHeHo.

Mpun pAsaHe Ha KPpbIb AbPBEH MaTepuyan U3non3BanTe CbOPbXEeHUs, KOUTO Lie 3alUTAT
MaTepuara, KOUTo ce pexe U OT ABeTe CTPaHM Ha pexeLluus AUCK cpelly NpeBbpTaHe.
Heobxoaumo e ga ce ocurypum, na He ce 3axBaHaT OTPE3KM OT 3bOHOTO KONesno Ha pexeLwmns
BeHeL, Ha AXCKa U Aa He 6bAaT oTXxBbprieHU. OTYyneHnTe 4acTu, CTbProTUHUTE U
oTnagbLMUTe He ce OTCTPaHABAT OT PUCKOBUTE MecTa 6rn3o Ao pexewmsa QUCK Ha
pe3aukara.

Mpu HaANBXKHO psi3aHe HAa TeCHU NnapyeTa (pa3CcTOSIHMETO MeXAy pexXeLwmnsa AUCK U
ycnopepgHara 3awmTa no-manka ot 120 mm) usnonssante NoMecTBaLlMA JIOCT — BUX Kap. 22
AKo pexellaTta cnapa e nu3burta, cMeHeTe nnacTvHaTa Ha pab. maca.

Mo Bpeme Ha crnegHUTe onepalumn e Heo6XoAUMO Aa ce U3KMKYU MaluMHaTa OT U Aa ce

U3KIHO4YM Lencerna ot KOHTakKTa,

17.

- nonpaBKu

- noaApbXKKa M NOYUCTBaHE

- nonpaBsiHe Ha NoBpeau

- NpeMecTBaHe Ha pe3aykara

- NOAMSHA Ha pexeLynsi QUCK

- HanycKaHe Ha pe3aykaTa (gopu MU B cny4al Ta KpaTKo NpeKkbCcBaHe Ha pabora)

3a 6e3npobnemoBa 1 6e3onacHa ekcnnoaTtauus B 3aTBOPEHW NPOCTpaHCTBa e Heo6xoauMo
MallMHaTa Aa ce 3BbpXe CbC CbOpbKeHMe 3a U3CMyKBaHe Ha AbPBEHU CTbProTUHU (Hanp.

Marka noaBWXHA NpaxocMyKayka). HansraHeTo Ha Bb3ayxa B U3CUYKBaTENMHOTO Mbpro MUH.
20 m/s

Moanansrane: 1.6 kN/m? (1600 Pa)

175



M3non3BaHe Ha ypeAa cnopen HeroBoto npeaHasHadeHue

HacTonHa avckoBa pesadka He e paspelleHo M3MNOoN3BaHETO Ha CTPOEXM.

HacTonHa anckoBa pesadka M3nonsBanTe crneumnanHo 3a NpaBo M HanNpeyHo psisaHe Ha MacuBHO
ObPBO U ALCKOBU MaTepuarnm KaTto NMiIoCKOCTU, NMaMUHUPAHW NITOCKOCTU U AP. UK BbTPELLHN
npopesu, 3a ToBa usnonssavte pexeLl anck CV nnm guck ot cuHTepoBaH kapoug (HM).
M3non3BaHuAT pexeLl, AUCK C BUCOKA M3OPBXIMBOCT Ha cTomaHaTta (HSS) He e no3soneHo.
OnameTtbpa Ha pexewmaT aguck Tpsiosa ga 6vae 300 go 315 mm.

CTpaHnyHUTE psizaHnst € paspeLleHo Aa ce U3BbPLLBAT CaMo C NMOMOLLTa HA HAMOHTUpaHaTa
CTpaHu4Ha 3awumTa.

KbM 1M3non3BaHETO Ha MallMHaTa B 3aBMCUMOCT OT HEMHOTO NpeaHa3HadYeHne NpUHaanexu cbLlo
CMa3BaHeTO Ha NpefynpexaeHnsiTa Ha NPoM3BOAUTENS MPU ekcnoatauus, nogapbXkkarta u
pPEMOHTa CbC CMa3BaHETO Ha MepkuTe 3a 6e30MacHOCT, KOUTO Ca NMOCOYEHMN B YMTHTBAHETO.
Bcskakso opyro n3nona3saHe Ha pesaykara OT MOCOYEHOTO TyK Ce CMATa 3a M3MNon3BaHe NpoTuB
HeMHOTO NpeaHasHaveHne. 3a NoBpean Bb3HUKHANM Nopaamn BCAKbKaB APYr HAYUH Ha N3non3BaHe,
NpPOV3BOANTENAT HEOTroBapsl; OTTOBOPHOCT HOCK NOTpeduTens.

HacTonHaTa guckoBa pe3adka morat Aa M3nosaBaTt, peEMOHTMpAT M nogbpXkaTt camo nuua Hag 18
roguHn. OT pexeLloTo AbPBO € HEOOXOAMMO [0 Ce OTCTPaHAT MeTanHuTa YyacTu (MMPoHW 1 ap.).

OcTaTb4Hum, CKPpUTU pUcCKoBe

[opu npu n3nonsBaHETO Ha pe3adkarta cropes HEMHOTO NpegHasHa4YeHne nma onacHoOCT OT 3N0NONykKn u npum

cnas3BaHe Ha BCUYKN MEPKKN Ha 6e3onacHOCT MMa 1 ocTaBallym pUCKoBe:

OnacHOCT OT HapaHsiBaHWsA Ha NPBCTUTE U PBLETE C PEXELL MHCTPYMEHT (peXeLunst AUCK) UMK pexeLLms
marepuan npu HenpodecroHapHa GopaBeHe ¢ pesadkara.

HapaHsiBaHe OT OTXBbprieHO napye oT psA3aHus meTarl.

CnykeaHe 1 OTXBbpslaHe Ha pexeLunst AUCK .

Mpu n3nonseaHe Ha HecTaHA4aPTHO 3axpaHBaHeHa ern.TOK MMa OMNacHOCT OT yAapoT eNleKTUYeCTBOTO..
[lonup fo YacTuTe Ha MaluuTara npes, KOUTo NpeM1HaBa en.Tok .

YBpexaaHusi Ha criyxa npuy no-gbnrotpaella paboTta 6e3 nanonaeare Ha npeanasHUTe crywanki .
EMucrsiTa Ha BpeaHu 3a 34paBeTo AbPBUHU CTPIOTUHU NPpY U3NON3BOHe 6e3 N3CMYyKBaHe..

OnacHoCTTa OT CKpUTUTE PUCKOBE MOXE Ja Ce MUHUManu3vpar, oM cra3BaTe BCUYKM yKasaHus 3a
Ge3onacHoCT, ykasaHusi nocoyeHu B ab3aua ,/3nonssaHe Ha MaluMHaTa Cropesn HeroBoTo

npegHasHadeHne” n YKasaHuATa 3a ekcnpoartauua KaTto udano.

176




MapameTpu Ha WymoBaTa eMUCUs

ISO/TR11638-1995

HuBO Ha aKkycTM4YHaTa MOLUHOCT
Ha ceobogHu o6opotun Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)
Cnen HaToBapBaHe Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

MapameTpu Ha akyCTUYHOTO HansraHe npu pabota
Ha cBobogHu o6opotun Lpa =69.26 dB(A)
Cnen HaToBapBaHe Lpa =93.26 dB(A)

Moco4eHnTe CTOMHOCTU Ca CTOMHOCTM Ha XeMUCKsATa 1 Taka, vYe He e HeOBXOAMMO [a NpeacTasnasar
6e3onacHNTe CTOMHOCTU Ha PaboTHOTO MeCTO. Bbrpekn Kopenauuata Mexay eMUcHsaTa U CTOMHOCTUTE Ta
MUMUCKSITE, OT TSIX HEMOXE CbC CUIYPHOCT Aa Ce U3BJieYe, Aanu ca Hy)XHW JOMbIHUTENHW NPeanasHu Mepku unm
He e HyXXHO. ®aKTopuTe, KOWTO MoraT a NOBMUSISIT HA MOMEHTANHOTO HUBO HA CTOMHOCTTa Ha UMUCUSITa Ha
paboTHOTO MECTO, BKIOYBAT BPEMETPAEHETO Ha AeNCTBUETO , ANeUndUYHOCTTa Ha PaboTHOTO MECTO, ApYrU
M3TOYHULM Ha WyM, Hanp. Bposi Ha MalWHUTe, U APYTY CbCEAHMU MPOLIECH, KOUTO Ce Hamupar 4o TSX. TouHuUTe
CTOMHOCTU Ha PaGOTHOTO MECTO MoraT CbLLO [a ca pasnuyHu B pasnuyHuTe abpxkasu. Obaye Tasu MHopmaums

oun TDHGGHO Aa nomMmorHe Ha I'IOTpeGVITeJ'IFl no-p,o6pe Aa npeueHn pucka Ha onacHocCT..

lNMyckaHe B ekcnnoartauus

1. HacTtonHa anckoBa pe3ayka nocTaBeTe Ha MACTO, KOETO U3MbIIHABA TE€3M HOPMU:
- Hexmb3rawia

- HeBubGpwupalia

- paBHa

- 06e3 onacHoCT OT npeobpbliaHe

- [AOCTaTbYHO OCBETIIEHNE

2. Tpeawm Bcusika ynotpeba npoBepeTe:

- Janu HAama B 3axpaHBaHETO NOBPEAEHN MeCTa (CKbCBaHUS, Mpepsi3aBaHus n ap.)

- HewusnonseainTte gedekTHO 3axpaHBaHe

- [poBepeTe nNpeannasvTens, 4anu € B U3psLHO CbCTOSHNE

- [MpoBepeTe 6e3ynpeyHOTO CCTOSIHUE HA PEXELLUAT JUCK

MpoeepeTe, fanu uMaTe nof pbka NpebyTaalla npbyka
HeusnonsBeanTe nykHaT unu aedopmMupaH pexeLy UCK.

HeunsnonsBaunte pexell ANCK OT BUCOKO 3aKarieHa CTOMaHa.

o w

Mpwu psisaHe 3acTaHeTe Ha 6e30MacTHO MACTO OT pe3aykaTa (peXeLMAT AUCK) OTCTPaHM.

177




Nocoka Ha BbpTeHe Ha peXxewmnsaT AUCK

O6‘preTe BHMMaHMe, NnocoKkaTa Ha BbpPTeHEe Ha pexeLwmnaT AUCK Oa OTroBapa Ta NocoKaTa Nnoka3aHa Ha

npegnasuTenar (23).

BkniouBaHe B MpeXxaTa Ha 3axpaHBaHe

HanpexeHneTo Noco4eHo BbpXy E€TMKEeTa Ha MalluHaTa (OT cTpaHaTa Ha paboTHaTta maca) , Hanpexenue 230 V
cbobpaseTe ce C enekTPUYECKOTO HanpexeHe a pesadkata BKIHYETe cnopes MHCTPYKUUATE B 3a3eMeH
KOHTaKT.
- MoTop Ha NpOMEHNUB TOK:

VM3nonsBeainTe Lencen ¢ npegnasnteneH KOHTaKT, enektpnyecko HanpexeHne 230 V resp. 400V ¢

npegnasuTeneH NpekbCeeay NPoTUB NPOMEHSUB TOK M GyLLIOH 16 A.

- Tpwudasor moTtop:
Manonseavite koHTakT CEE, Tpunontocoen + N + P, enektpuyHo HanpexeHue 380 pecn. 400V ¢

npennasuTeneH Npekbceay NPOTUB NPOMEHNUB TOK C ByLIOH 16 A.

Manon3aeavite cnosisaHe pecn. YabrmkuteneH kaben cnopeg DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) ¢ MMHMManHo cenpotreneHne
- 1,5 mm? npv ObKUHA Ha kabena ot 25 m

- 2,5 mm? npv ObJKUHA Ha kabena Hag 25 m

MNMyckaHe

= CbC HAaTUCKaHe Ha rOpHOTO 3eJIeHOTO Kon4ye Ha NnpeKkbcBa4a.

B cnyanl Ha M3KMNIYBaHEe Ha TOKa MaluMHaTa aBTOMaTUYECKM ce M3KnoyBa. Vickate nu ga a BKNOYMTE OTHOBO,

HaTUCHeTe 3eneHnsT BGyToH.

CnupaHe

= ¢ HaTUCKaHe AOMIHOTO YepPBEeHO Kon4ye
MalmHaTa e cHabaeHa cbc CToNMOoTOp. PexelwmsaT auck crep cnupaHe Tpsabea ga cnpe Ao 10 cekyHau.
[Hoiae nn 0o npesuillaBaHe Ha ToBa Bpeme, ToBa 03Ha4Ba, 4e cnvpadvkara Ha CTonMMoTopa e noBpeaeHa.

OcraBeTe 5 Ha PEMOHT Npu Npon3BoanUTena Unn HAKOU TaAXeH aBTOpu3npaH cMpen3 Unn npegcrtaBuTen..

BHumaHume : Pe3ayka ¢ Hen3spsigHa cnmpayka He e pa3peLlleHo Aa ce u3nons3sa.

178




CronmoTtop

MOTOpa npuTexasa OXpaHOo crnupaHe U Npu NnpeHaToBaHe ce camMoun3KknioyBa. Cnep oxnaxaaHe e

Bb3MOXHO MOTOpa OTHOBO [a ce MNycHe.

HacTaBsiHe Ha Buco4nHaTta
= HacTaBsiHe XenaHaTta AbnboyrHa Ha ps3aHe ¢ NoMoLLa Ha pbyka (2).

CTpaHunyHO HacTaBsHe
= ocBobopete aBata 6onta ¢ kpbcTadka (3), HacTaBeTe XenaHUST HaKIMOH, 3aTerHeTe ABarta 6onTta ¢ KpbCcTayka.

CkpuTo psazaHe
= M3Mon3BanTe HOpManeH pa3TBapsLy, KoY.

MN3non3BaHe Ha Opyru pexewn guckose
= O6bpHEeTE BHMMaHNE Ha eTUKeTa Pa3TBapALWMAT Ce KNUH "s", KOWTO e 3aneneH OTCTpaHu Ha pasTBapsALLMAT ce

KIWH
Pa3sTtBapsawusa ce knvH He TpAbea Aa 6bae No- ThbHBK OT TANOTO Ha PeXeLwuaT AMCK a He no-geben ot wupnHata
Ha pa3psidHaTta cnapa. MyHumanHata um MakcMmarHata rofieMUHa Ha PeXEeLUnsT OUCK M rofieMuHaTta Ha oTBopa

Ca n3BegeHn Ha eTnukeTa Ha MallnHaTta.

MN3non3BaHe Ha yObImKUTEnHa abcKa
= pabotu nu ¢ Bac Ha malunHaTa owe HAKou, TpsibBa Aa CToM Ha Kpasi Ha yabikeHaTa Abcka.

MopapbXKa U rpyxm

M3knioueTe ypeaa oT HanpeXXeHNeTo
Mpeau BcAko u3nonssaHe NpoBepeTe, Aanv MallvMHaTa He e noBpefeHa. Korato MalumMHaTa He e B U3psiAHO

CbCTOAHNE, HE 4 I'IyCKaVITe, OCTaBeTe Aa A peMOHTUpa cneunanmcrt.

3a ga moxete ga nogavpxarte pa60TeLuaTa HacTonHaTta AMCKoBa pesayka, crnassanTte Tesu npasuna:

- Bcunykn gBrkeLum ce 4acTtn peaoBHO YNCTETE U CMa3BanTe

- Mpy cuno sambpcsaBaHe NOYNCTETE oXNaxgalumTe pe6pa Ha gBuratend, 3a ga noacuropmute AoCTaTbYHOTO
oxnaxgaHe

- PexewmaT guck nogbpxante bes NYKHATUHU N HapaHABaHUA

- lMpemaxBaHe Ha ocTaTbUUTE OCTaHanu Ha ObcCKaTa Ha HacTonHaTa pesadka — BUXKTe o6opy,u,BaHeTo!

- PexewwmaT guck (VI3HOCBaLLI,aTa l-IaCT) cneg no-Abubnro Unn 4ecto MU3non3BaHe ce U3TbNnsABa = B TaKbB cnyqaﬁ

A HaTo4yeTe U cMmeHete

179




MNapaHuus

[aBame rapaHums 24 meceua OT fOCTaBkaTa Ha MaluMHaTa OT Cknaja Ha marasuHa, 1 To 3a AedekTu Ha
MalumHaTa npuunHeHn ot aedekteH matepuan pecn. ®abpuyeH gedekT.

3a Bb3HMKHanNM LWeTn B pe3ypTaT Ha HekBanuumpaHa MaHunynaums pecn. HecnassaHe Ha yka3daHusiTa 3a
obcnyxBaHeTo He noemase rapaHumaTa. ledekHnTe YyacTu rv n3nparete Ha CBOM PasHOCKM B HaLIMs 3aBof.
PeweHneto 3a nogmsiHaTa pes3epBHUTE YacTW NPUHAANEXM Ha Hac.

OTroBapsLUMa PEMOHT MO peMe Ha rapaHumusTa Lie U3BbpLUMME HUE WY Haw aBTopu3npaH cepsus. 3a
npemaxsaHe Ha gedekTa oT gpyra dmpma € HeoOXoaMMO HaLIEeTO U3PUYHO Cbrnacue.

lapaHuma gaBame camo B Cryyan Ha M3NON3BaHe Ha OpuUrMHanHU pe3epBHN YacTu. 3ana3Bame cu npaeara Ha

NU3MEHEHNA, KOUTO CnyXXaT 3a TeEXHNYECKNA Hanpenbk.

TexHUn4YeckKu 4yactTu

GTKS 315/230 V GTKS 315/400 V
MoTop ¢ npoMeHNuB ToK
MolyHoCT Ha MoTopa P1/2 kW P1/2,2 kW
HanpexeHue 230 V/50 Hz 400 V/50 Hz
Myckawo Bpeme S6 - 20% / 10 min. S6-20 % /10 min.
TonnuHa rpyna B B
FonemuHa Ha macaTta 800/553 mm (d/S) 800/553 mm (d/$)
BucouuHa Ha macaTta 810 mm 810 mm
Obn6oymHa Ha psi3aHe 84 mm 84 mm
06opoTh Ha moTopa 2950 min™ 2950 min™
HactaBsHe Abn6o4nHa Ha psisaHe
::g;)aaﬂue Ha BUCOYMHATA (PeXeLymAT 0-ca. 84 mm 0— ca. 84 mm
PesxeLw ACK 315 x 30 mm 315 x 30 mm
CwuHTepoBaH kap6uT, 40 3b6a CuHTepoBaH kap6uT, 40 366K
Pexew, anck Bb3MoXHOCT 3a HaknaHsaHe 45° Bb3MOXHOCT 3a HaknaHsiHe 45°
Terno cca 50 kg cca 50 kg
MpegnasBawa rpyna IP 54 IP 54
KonuuecTBo Ha Bb3ayXa 24 m*h 24 m¥h
Toonopmummia ciopocio > ~z0m

Ypena ynoenetsopsiBa usucksanusata Ha EN 61000-3-11 n nognexwun Ha ocobeHn ycrnoBus 3a BkMoyBaHe. ToBa O3HavaBa, 4e
M3MON3BaHETO Ha MPOM3BONHU CBOBOAHO 136PaHM TOUKM Ha BKMOYBaHe € HeAOoNYyCTHMO.

Mpu HenoaxoAsALM YCNOBUA Ha MpeXaTa ypeda Moxe Aa AoBefe A0 BPEMEHHWN OTKMOHEHWS Ha HanpexXeHWeTo.

Ypena e npefgHasHaveH M3KMIOYWTENHO 3a ynotpeba B TOYKM Ha NPUCbedMHsIBaHe, KOMTO He HadBuliaBaT MaKCMMasrlHo
ponyctumus umnegaHc Zmax = 0,233 Q.

Kato notpebuten Tpsabea Aa ocurypute, B crydai Ha Heobxo4MMOCT crnep cnopasymeHue ¢ Bawums goctaBuuk Ha
eneKTpnyecTBo, ToBa Ye Baluarta Toyka Ha NpucbeanHeHne, Ha KOSITO XenaeTe Aa usnonaearte ypeaa, Aa OTroBaps Ha rope

NOCOYEHOTO U3NCKBaHE.

180




YnbTBaHe 3a MOHTaXx

KaprT. 2

kap.3 ABC D

MOHTVIpaHe Ha MallnHaTa

181

OcHoBHa YacT 1 nocraseTe nogxogsila paboTHa
maca.

B3emeTe aBa 6onTa CbC LLECTOCTEHHA MMasa
M6x16, gse wainbu M6 n gse rakm M6
MOHTUpanTe YacT 2 Ha rnaBHaTta 4YacT 1.
BopgelwmTte newum rn crnobete 3aedHo C KpakaTta.
O6bpHETe BHMMaHME Ha no- abnrusa 6onT 3a
newmre.

C nomouuTa Ha aBa Bogewm 6onta ST4.2x13
MOHTUpanTe YacT 1 Ha YacT 2 (BUX KapTuHKa 2).

B3emeTe yeTupm 6onTa CbC LIECTOCTEHHA rMaea
M6x16, yeTnpwn wandm M6 n yetnpu rankm M6
MOHTMpanTe YyacT 3 Ha rnaBHaTa YacT 1.
BontoBeTe crnoxete Ha msacTo A, B, Cu D
n3obpaseHun Ha kapTuHKa 3. bonToBeTe HeTpsibBa
[a ce 3atsrat MHOTO CUITHO.




KapTuUHKa 4

KapTuHKa 5

KapTuHKa 6

KapTuHka 7

182

B3emeTe yeTnpu 6onTa CbC LLECTOCTEHHA MaBa
M6x16, yeTnpun wandm M6 n yetmnpm rankm M6
MOHTMpanTe YyacT 4 Ha rnaBHaTta 4yacT 1.
BbonToBeTe HeTpsiOBa Aa ce 3ataraT MHOMO CUIHO
(BUX KapTuHKa 4).

Baemete net 6onTta cbC LWECTOCTEHHA MaBa
M6x16, net wandu M6 n net rankn M6
MOHTMpanTe YacT 5, YacT 7 1 YacT 8 Ha rmaBHaTa
yacTt 1. bonToBeTe HeTpsiOBa Aa ce 3atsarat MHOIo
CWUIHO (BWX KapTuHKa 5).

CweanHete yactnte 2, 3,4 n 5 cbcyactm 9 un 10
(Bux kapTuHKa 6). bonToBeTe HeTpsibBa aa ce
3ararat CUIHO.

Yactn 8 n 9 e HeobxooMMo Aa CBbPXKETE C YacTu
11 (Bux kapTuHka 7). 3a ToBa ca Bu Heobxognmm
YyeTnpmn BonTa cbC LecTUCTeHHa rnasa M6x16,
YeTupw Wwanodu M6 n yetupm rarikn M6. bontosete
HeTpsibBa da ce 3aTaraT MHOIO CUITHO.



KaprT. 8

5

l'.
¢ |
L}

KapT. 9

[n]+: Ry

183

BaemeTe yeTmpu 6onTa CbC LWECTOCTEHHA rMaBa
M4x12 n yeTnpu wandu M4 moHTMpanTe YacT 14
BbpXy 4acT 13 (Bux KkapT. 8).

B3emeTte yeTnpum 6onTa cbC LWECTOCTEHHA [MaBa
M6x16, yeTnpu wandu M6 n yetmpu rankm M6
MOHTUpanTe YacT 16 (OT AACHO) + yacT 17
(makapa 2x) Ha yacT 4 n 4acT 5 (BuX kapT. 9).
BonToBeTe He TpsbBa foa ce 3aTaraT MHOMO CUITHO.

BbontoBe Ha msAcTo A n B ctabunHo 3aTerHete.
BonToBe Ha msicto C n D cTerHeTe Taka, Ye Kpasit
Ha bonToBeTe Aa OGbae eaHakBO paBHU KaTo
rankuTe (BUX kapT. 10).

C n3kntoueHne Ha 6onToBeTe Ha mectata Hn |
npucTerHete Bcu4ykn bontose B pega oT Ao G
(BUX KapT. 12).



Abb. 15

KapT. 16

184

MawwHaTa o6bpHeTe Harope. YacTt 17 HacTponTe
C nomoLLTa Ha YacT 16 Taka, Ye Ja MOXe YacTTa
17 pa pocturHe 3emsta. bontoBeTe 3aterHeTe
(Bux kapT. 13).

Beue e MoHTMpaHoO.

C nomoLuTa Ha KpbcTaTute 6ontoBe M6x25 1
ravkute M6 moHTMpanTe Yact 20 Ha YacT 18
(Bwx kapT. 15).

CbegnHeTe U3CMyKBaLLMAT OTBOP Ha Yacta 20 u
M3CMYKBALLMAT OTBOP Ha 4acT 14 ¢ nomoLyTa Ha
mMapkyd (4act 21) n yacta 21 3akpenete Ha
ckobaTta Ha JacT 7 (BuX KapT. 16).

CvepnuHete mapkyya (21) ¢ npegnasHus kanak
(20) u HanuBHuKKa (14). Mapky4 (21) crnen ToBa
3akpeneTe ckobata Ha cTorkata (7). (BMX KapT.
20)



25
Schliissel

185

Yact 23 MOHTUpanTe BbpXy YacT 24 ¢ noMowyTa
Ha Kpunyat 6oMT K KpunyaTta ravika (BUx Kapr.
17).

BkapaiTe MOHTUpaHaTa YyacT 4O BogewmaT
npopes 1 MOHTUpanTe ¢ NOMOLLTa Ha ABa
nonykpbrosn 6onta M6x30 aBe warnbu M6 1 ase
3aBuBaLum ce ravikm M6 go nosuums Au B.
BbonToBeTe 3aBMBanTe KaTo rv pegysare , 4OKaTo
yact 24 ctabunusumpare. Cnep ToBa oTxnabete
ravikarta, 3a oa Moxe yacTtrta 24 csobogHo aga ce
OBWXUN BbB BOAELLMAT Npope3 (BWX kapT. 18).

Yact 22 MOHTUpanTe ¢ nomoLyTa Ha aga 6onra ¢
nonykpsrna rnmasa M6x30 ¢ YETUPUCTEHHU
npexealyayn u ase wanbun M6 (Bux kapt. 19).
Mocne n3nonssanTe CbLOTO AENCTBUE, KAKTO €
noco4eHo no-rope. Yact 24 we 6bae cBo6oaHO
OBWXelLla ce BbB BOAELUMST NPopes.

Kntou 1 ByTallarta ce npbyka ca OkavyeHu Ha Kyka ,
KOSITO € Be4e MOHTUpaHa.



e C nomolyta Ha bonToBe C LLeCTOCTeHHa rnasa
M8x45 n 3aBuBaLym ce rankm M8 moHTupanTe
yacT 26 Ha kpakaTa (BuX KapT. 21).

e Beye usnarta mawwvHa e
MOHTUpaHa(BWX KapT. 22).

KapT. 22

e MawwuHaTa e nekonpemecTnma (BUX KapT. 23).

186



CMsAHa Ha pexewmaT ANCK

e PasBbprere 6onta n oTMoHTMpanTe Yact 20
(B KapT. 24).

e Pa3BuiiTe GonToBeTE M OTMOHTUpaNTe YacT 19
(BuX KapT. 25).

e Ypes n3non3BaHeTo Ha cneunanHn MHCTPYMEHTH
29 n 30 ocBobopaeTe 6onTa, C KONTO €
cTabunuampaH pexeLusaT ANCK (BUX KapT. 26).

e MoHTupaHeTo B obpaTeH peq.

187



Hexknapauma 3a cxoacrteo ¢ EC
EC Declaration of Conformity

C ToBa geknapupame, Giide GmbH & Co. KG

We herewith declare, Birkichstrasse 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland
Yye KOHLenuuMsiTa U KOHCTPYKLUATA HA AONTYyNOCOYEeHUTE ypeau B U3NbNHEHUs, KOUTO NycKkame

B 06pbLUeHNe OTroBapsAT Ha CbOTBETHUTE OCHOBHM M3UCKBaHUS Ha MHCTPYKUuuTe Ha EC 3a
6e3o0nacHOCT U XxurneHa.

That the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements of the EC
Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

B cnyyan Ha u3MeHeHue Ha ypeaa, KOeTo He € GUIIo0 KOHCYNTMPaHO C Hac, Ta3u AeKknapauus

ryou cBosita BanmugHoCT.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will loose its validity.

O603Ha4YeHne Ha ypeguTe: - Uupkynap GTKS 315

Machine description:

3asaBka Ne: - 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400V)
Article-No.:
CHOTBEeTHM UHCTPYKLUMKM Ha EC: - 2004/108/EG
Applicable EC Directives: - 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

M3non3BaHu xapmMoHMU30BaH!

HOpMMU: - EN 60204-1: 2006
Applicable harmonized - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
Standard: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006
- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Hata/nognuc Ha npousBoauTens: 02.03.2010 Z

Date/Authorized Signature:
HaHHuM 3a nognucaHus: rocn. ApHona, ynpaButen

188




Dijelovi za montazu

23
22
21
20 8
19
Spisak dijelova za montazu
br. | Naziv Koli¢ina | br. | naziv Koli¢ina
1 Orman (namontiran) 1 15 | Podupira¢ za 28 ( strani¢ni )
2 Kvaka (namontirana) 1 16 | Vodilica 2
Vijak sa zvjezd.glavom "
3 ( namontiran) 2 17 | Kesa za standard.dijelove 1
4 Glavni gradevinski dio 1 18 | Ploc¢a za oslanjanje 1
5 Noga od profila B 1 19 | Kutnik 1
6 Kota€ 1 20 | Drzac crijeva 1
7 Osovina za kretanje 1 21 | Reducir za usisavanje 1
8 Kotad 1 22 | Sipka za pomicanje 1
9 Noga od profila A 1 23 | Poklopac diska pile 1
10 Noga od profila A 1 24 | Usisno crijevo 1
11 Noga od profila A 1 26 | Drzac 2
12 Kratak poprecni oslonac 2 27 | Drzacg drzaljke 2
13 Dug popreéni oslonac 2 28 | Stol za produzavanje 1
14 Podupirac za 28 ( strazniji ) 2 37 1

189




Spisak rezervnih dijelova (za noge za stol, podupirace, plo¢u za oslanjanje za

rez.pod kutom, voded¢i klin, drza¢ i kuke)

br. | Naziv Dio br. Koli¢ina

1 | M6 x 16 vijak s Sestostran. glavom 69 44

2 | Podloka @ 6 mm 67 46

3 | Matica M6 66 46

4 | Kuka 54 1
Spisak rezervnih dijelova (orman prekidaca)

br. | Naziv Dio br. Koli¢ina

5 | Krizasti vijak M4x60 70 2

6 Lepezasta podloSka @ 4 mm 99 2

7 | Matica M4 108 2
Spisak rezervnih dijelova (Usisno grlo)

br. | Naziv Dio br. Koli¢ina

8 Krizasti vijak M4x10 95 4
Spisak rezervnih dijelova (plo¢a za oslanjanje)

br. | Naziv Dio br. Koli¢ina

9 | Vijak-katanac M6x10 74 2

10 | Siroka podloska M6 103 2

11 | Taster 61 2

Sigurnosne upute

Da bi zastitili sebe i druge od mogucih ozljeda, pazite slijedec¢e upute.

A 1.Stolnom kruznom pilom rukujte samo na ¢vrstoj i ravnoj podlozi koja eliminira vibracije i treperenje.
Na mjestu gdje se pila nalazi uvajte red da ne zakacite za nesto, jer bi to moglo biti opasno. Pobrinite

se za pravilno osvijetljenje.

2. Ne nosite Siroku radnu odjecéu. Skidajte nakit i ruéni sat.

3. Koristite zastitu za sluh. ( Nivo buke na radili§tu po pravilu prekoracuje 85 Db(A) )

4. Kruznu stolnu pilu ne koristite u vlaznoj ili mokroj sredini niti u blizini zapaljivih tekuéina ili plinova.

5. Osobe mlade od 18 godina ne smiju pilom rukovati.

6. S kruznom pilom radite samo ako su kompletno i pravilno montirani zastitni uredaiji.

Morate koristiti vodeci klin koje je sastavni dio isporuke. PodeSavanje i izravnavanje vodeceg klina vidno je iz slike

17 , naputka za montazu.

7. Ne koristite diskove pile s rascjepom ili pukotinama ili takve koji su izmijenili oblik - deformirani su. Koristite samo

naostrene diskove pile.

8. Ne koristite diskove pile od Celika za visoko optere¢enje (HSS). Koristiti se smiju samo alati prema prEN 847-1

190




9. Rukovatelji na radnom mjestu odgovaraju za tre¢e osobe.
10. Djeci zabranite prilaziti stroju i stroj nikad ne ostavljajte bez nadzora.
11. Koristenje alata za reckanje i alata za freziranje za ureze nije dozvoljeno.
12. Pri rezanju okruglih komada morate Koristiti sredstva koja rezani komad osiguravaju od okretanja sa obije
strane diska pile.
13. Pazite da odrezane komade ne hvata vijenac zuba diska pile i da i ih ne odbacuje. Pilotinu, iverje i otpad ne
uklanjajte pomocu ruke ako se nalazi u blizini diska pile.
14. Pri uzduznom rezanju uskih komada ( udaljenost izmedu diska pile i uzduzne ploc¢e za oslanjanje manja od
120 mm) koristite Sipku za pomicanje. Slika 22.
15. Zastitni uloZak otvora u stolu za pilu zamijenite..
16. Stroj isklju€ujte i vadite utika¢ iz utinice pri ovim radovima:
- popravcima
- odrzavanju i €iS¢enju
- uklanjanju smetnji
- premjestanju pile
- zamijeni diska pile
- napustanju pile (i pri kratkovremenom prekidu rada )
17. Da bi pila mogla dobro i bezbjedno funkcionirati u zatvorenim prostorijama, stroj mora biti priklju¢en na uredaj
za usisavanje pilotine (primj. mali pokretni usisac).
brzina zraka na grlu za usisavanje mora biti najmanje 20 m/s,
podtiak 1,6 kN/ m? (1 600 Pa ).

18. Nikad ne koristite oStecene kabele za prikljuéenje na mrezu. Priklju€enje na mrezu , event. popravke na
elektricnim dijelovima dajte uraditi elektro-stru€njaku , pri éemu pazite da se postivaju lokalni propisi, posebice u

svezi sa zastitnim mjerama.

Koristenje za odredenu svrhu

- Stolna se kruzna pila ne smije koristiti na gradilistu.

- Stolna kruzna pila striktno je namijenjena za rezanje uzduznih i poprecnih rezova na drvenom masivu i
drvenim plo¢ama kao $to su iverice, stolarske ploCe od slojeva i druge drvene plo€e s kvadratnim ili
pravokutnim prorezom uz koristenje CV diskova pile ili diskova s Siljcima od tvrde kovine. KoriStenje diskova
od visoko legiranih Celika HSS (Celika za visoko optereéenje) nije dozvoljeno. Promjer diska pile mora imati
izmedu 300 do 315 mm.

- Poprecne rezove mozete vrsiti samo s koriStenjem uzduzne plo¢e za oslanjanje.

- Pod postivanjem svrhe koriStenja podrazumijeva se takoder postivanje uvjeta za rad, odrzavanje i montazu
koje je propisao proizvodac i postivanje sigurnosnih uputa sazetih u ovome naputku.

- Svako drugo koristenje van propisane svrhe smatrat ¢e se nepostivanjem toga za Sto je stroj namijenjen.
Za Stete ovim prouzrocene proizvodac¢ ne odgovara i rizik snosi sam korisnik.

- Stolnu kruznu pilu smiju koristiti, montirati i odrzavati samo osobe starije od 18 godina. Djeli¢i kovina (€avli itd.)

moraju se bezuvjetno iz drveta ukloniti.

191




Ostali rizici

| kada budete stroj koristili za one svrhe, za koje je namijenjen i kada budete postivalil sve sigurnosne uredbe,

ostaju prisutni rizici u svezi s konstrukcijom stroja:

- Opasnost o mogucih ozljeda prstiju i ruku prouzro€enih od stroja (diska pile) ili rezanog komada ako s njim ne
postupamo struc¢no.

- Ranjavanje od odbacivanih komada drveta.

- Cijepanje diska pile i odbacivanje u stranu.

- Opasnost od moguéeg udara struje pri koris¢enju ostecenog prikljuc¢ka na mrezu.

- Dodirivanje otvorenih elektri¢nih dijelova stroja ako ima struje.

- Ostecenje sluha ako se radi dugo bez zastite za sluh.

- Emitiranje drvene praSine Stetne po zdravlje, ako nema usisaca .

- Ostali rizici mogu se eliminirati, ako se postivaju sigurnosne upute, ako se stroj koristi za dane svrhe i ako se

pazi na naputak za rukovanje i to sve ukupno.

Mjerodavne vrijednosti buke

ISO/TR11638-1995

Vrijednost zvu€nog efekta
Slobodan hod (naprazno) 101.1 dB(A)
Pri rezanju 106.84 dB(A)

Vrijednost tlaka zvuka na radilistu
Slobodan hod (naprazno) 69.26 dB(A)
Pri rezanju 93.26 dB(A)

Dane vrijednosti predstavljaju vrijednosti emitiranja i ne moraju predstavljati istovremeno bezbjedne vrijednosti na
radilistu. lako postoji korelacija izmedu nivoa emitiranja i nivoa imitiranja, ne mozZe se iz toga pouzdano zakljuciti da
li su potrebne dodatne sigurnosne mijere ili ne. Faktori koji istovremeno mogu utjecati na pristunu buku koja se Siri
sadrze vrijeme djelovanja, svojstva radnog prostora, druge izvore buke itd., primj. broj strojeva i drugih radni

procesa u susjedstvu. Dozvoljene vrijednosti buke na radiliStu u raznim zemljema su razliite. No ova informacija

moze dovesti korisnika do toga da bolje prognozira moguce opasnosti i rizike.

Stavljanje u funkciju

1. Stolnu kruznu pilu koristite postavljenu samo na takvoj podlozi koja ispunjava slijedece uvjete:
- neklizajuca

- beztreperenja

- ravna

- bez opasnosti da se moze zakaciti

- dovoljno osvijetliena

2. Prije svakog koristenja prekontrolirajte

- Priklju¢ke na oSte¢enim mjestima (rascjepe, rezove i sl.)

- Ne koristite oStecene kabele

- Provjerite poklopce da li su u redu

192




- Disk pile, da li je u odli¢nom straju

Da imate pri ruci Sipku za pomicanje
Ne koristite diskove koji su rascijepljeni ili takve koji su deformirani.
Ne koristite diskove pile od HSS (Celik za visoke brzine) celika.

a b+ w

Pri rezanju stanite do pile sa strane van opasnog prostora diska pile.

Smjer okretanja diska pile

Pazite da smjer okretanja diska pile bude identian s oznacenim smjerom okretanja na poklopcu diska pile (23).

Prikljuéenje na mrezu

Uporedite napon na tipskoj plocici sa strane ploce stola, primj. 230 Volti, s naponom u mreZi i prikljucite pilu
pomocu odgovarajuceg utikaca uzemljenog prema propisima.
- Elektromotor na izmjeniénu struju:

Koristite utika¢ Schuko, napon u mrezi 230 Volti, eventualno 400 Volti, sa zastitnim prekidacem ako je

podnapon i osigura¢ 16 Ampera.

- Trofazni elektromotor:
Koristite tropolni utikaé CCE, napon u mrezi 380,eventu. 400 Volti sa zastitnim prekidacem ako je podnapon i

osigura¢ 16 Ampera.

Koristite priklju€ne, eventualno produzne kabele prema DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) s prorezom zile minimalno :
- 1,5 mm? kod duljine kabela do 25 m

- 2,5 mm? kod duljine kabela preko 25 m

Ukljucivanje

Pritiskanjem zelenog tastera na prekidacu

Kod izbacivanja struje stroj se iskljuuje automatski. Za ponovno uklju€ivanje pritisnite zeleni taster.

Isklju€ivanje

Pritiskanjem crvenog dolnjeg tastera

Stroj je opremljen ko¢enim motorom. Disk pile mora se zaustaviti u roku od 10 sekundi nakon iskljuenja stroja.

Ako se ovo vrijeme prekoraci, ko€nica je oStecena. Dajte je popraviti proizvodacu ili od njega ovlastenoj firmi.

Opasnost: Pilu s oSte¢éenom koénicom ne smijete koristiti!

193




Zastita motora

Elekromotor je opremljen zastitnim prekidacem i ako je preopterecen, sam se isklju¢i. Ponovo ga mozete ukljuciti

nakon pauze ako se ohladi.

Visinsko podeSavanje
PodeSavanje trazene dubine pomocu kvake (2).

Koso podeSavanje
Oslobodite dve vijka sa zvjezd. glavama (3), podesite trazeni kosi polozaj, u ovom polozaju ¢vrsto pridrzite i oba

vijka Cvrsto zategnite.

Skriveni rezovi
Upotrijebite normalizirani vodedi klin.

Upotreba drugih diskova pile
= pazite debljinu vodeceg klina. Vodedi klin ne smije biti nego Sirina rezanog ureza. Minimalan i maksimalan

promjer diska pile kao i buSenje dani propisani su na tipskoj plo€ici stroja.

Upotreba produzenja stola
Ako s vama na pili radi i druga osoba, mora stajati na drugom kraju stola, gdje preuzima rezani materijal s

produzenja stola.

Odrzavanje i njega

Izvadite utika€ iz mreze.
Prije svakog kori$tenja pregledajte stroj da nije oStecen. Ako stroj nije u perfektnome stanju, ne uklju€ujte ga i dajte

ga popraviti specijaliziranoj osobi.

Drzite se slijedecih uputa da va$a stolna kruzna pila ostane funkcionalna:

- Redovito Cistite i pomazujte sve pokretne dijelove stroja.

- Kod velike zaprljanosti ocistite rebra za hladenje na motoru da provjerite da li se motor dovoljno hladi.

- Disk pile ne smije korodirati i mora biti uvijek o€is¢en od smole.

- Uklanjajte ostatke smole s ploce stola pile - vidi opremu.

- Disk pile (dio za rezanje ) se pri dugom, eventualno ¢estom rezanju istupi. lli disk pile naostrite ili ga zamijenite

novim.

Garancija

Garancija vazi 24 mjeseca od dana isporuke — prodaje stroja iz skladista prodavca, i to za kvarove prouzrocene na
stroju greSkom u materijalu ili greSkom u proizvodniji.

Garancija nece varziti ako se radi o Stetama prouzro€enim nestru¢nim rukovanjem sa strojem i nepostivanjem
naputka za rukovanje. Pokvarene dijelove poSaljite bez plac¢anja u nas zavod. Odluka o besplatnoj isporuci
rezervnih dijelova je na nama.

Eventualni radovi spojeni s garancijom radit ¢e se direktno kod nas ili u servisnoj radioni koja je od nas ovlastena.

194




Eventualni popravci kvarova u roku trajanja garancije od strane druge radione moraju biti od nas odobreni.

Garantovati moZzemo samo u slu€aju ako se koriste originalni rezervni dijelovi. Pravo izmjena koje sluze tehnickom

progresu zadrzavamo za sebe.

Tehnicki podaci

GTKS 315/230 Volt GTKS 315/400 Volt
Elektromotor na izmjeniénu
struju
Dolazna snaga motora P1/2 kW P1/72,2 kW

Napon

230 Volt/50 Hz

400 Volt/50 Hz

ED

S6 -20% / 10 min.

S6 -20 % /10 min.

Klasa temperature

B

B

Velic¢ina stola

800/553 mm (D/3)

800/553 mm (D/3)

Visina stola 810 mm 810 mm
Dubina rezanja 84 mm 84 mm
Okretaji motora 2950 min”' 2950 min”'
Podesavanje dubina rezanja |teCno tec¢no

Visinsko podesavanje diska
pile

0 -cca. 84 mm

0 —cca. 84 mm

315 x 30 mm 315 x 30 mm
Disk pile
40 zuba od tvrde kovine 40 zuba od tvrde kovine
Disk pile Isklopni do 45° Isklopni do 45°
Masa cca. 50 kg cca. 50 kg
Klasa zastite IP 54 IP 54
Koli¢ina zraka 24 m®/sat 24 m®/sat
Preporucena brzina zraka
>=20m/s >=20m/s

u mjestu usisavanja

195




MONTAZA STROJA

e Glavni dio stroja 1 stavite na
pogodan radni stol.

e Uzmite dva vijka s Sestostran.glavom
M6x16,dvije podloSke @ 6 mm i dvije
matice M6 i namontirajte dio 2 na glavni
dio. Istovremeno montirajte vijcima
vodece letve s nogama. Pazite duze vijke
kod letvi.

e Montirajte dio 6 pomocu dva vodeca
vijka ST4. 2x13 na dio 2 (sl. 2).

e Uzmite Cetiri vijka s Sestostranicnom
glavom M6x16, Cetiri podloSke g 6mm i
Cetiri matice M6 i montirajte dio 3 na
glavni dio 1. Vijke podesite prema sl. 3 u
pozicije A,B,C i D i ne smijete ih ¢vrsto
zategnuti.

196



Uzmite Cetiri vijka M6X16 s Sestostran.
glavom, Cetiri podloSke @ 6 mm i Cetiri
matice M6 i na glavni dio 1 namontirajte dio
4. Vijke ne smijete Cvrsto zategnuti (vidi sl.
4).

e Uzmite pet vijaka M6x16 s Sestostran.
glavom, pet podloski @ 6mm i pet matica
M6x16 i na glavni dio 1 namontirajte dio 5,
dio 7 i dio 8. Vijke ne smijete Cvrsto
zategnuti (vidi sl. 5).

e Spojite dijelove 2, 3, 4,15 s dijelovima 9 i
10 (vidi sl. 6). Vijke ne smijete Cvrsto
zategnuti.

¢ Dijelove 8 i 9 morate spojiti s dijelom 11
(vidi sl. 7). Trebate za to Cetiri vijka M6x16
s Sestostran. glavom, Cetiri podloske @

sl.7 6mm i Cetiri matice M6. Viike ne smijete

197



e Uzmite Cetiri vijka M4x12 i Cetiri podloske
@ 4mm i montirajte dio 14 na dio 13 (vidi
sl. 8).

e Uzmite Cetiri vijka M6x16, Cetiri podlosSke
@ 6mm i Cetiri matice M6 i montirajte dio
16 (osovina) + dio 17 (kota€ 2x)na dio 4 i
dio 5 (vidi sl. 9). Vijke ne smijete &vrsto
zategnuti.

e Vijke na polozaju Ai B Cvrsto zategnite.

Vijke na polozZajima C i D okrenite tako da
krajevi vijaka budu na istom nivou kao
matice (vidi sl. 10).

sl. 10

[n]+: Ry

e Zategnite Cvrsto sve vijke u redosljedu
od Ado G, izuzev polozaja H i | (vidi sl.

sl. 12

198



SI1.13

sl. 14

sl. 15

sl. 16

e Okrenite stroj na noge. Dio 17 podesite
pomocu dijela 16 tako da dio 17 dosijeze
do zemlje. Zategnite sve vijke (vidi sl. 13).

e \ec ugradeno..

e Montirajte dio 20 pomocu krizastih vijaka
M6x25 i matica M6 na dio 18 (vidi sl. 15).

Otvor za usisavanje na dijelu 20 i otvor na
dijelu 14 spojite crijevom — dio 21 i dio 21
prikacite sponkom uz dio 7 (vidi sl. 16).
Spojite crijevo 21 sa zastitnim poklopcem 20
i s lijevkom (14). Nakon toga stegom
prikljucite crijevo (21) na drzac crijeva (7)
(vidi sl. 20)

199



25

kljug

= Sipka za pomicanje

200

Pomocu dva krilasta vijka i dvije krilaste
matice montirajte dio 23 na dio 24 (vidi sl.
17).

Uvucite namontirani dio u vodeci urez i
pricvrstite s dva vijka M6x30 s
poluokruglom glavom, dvije podlosSke @
6mm i dvije matice M6 na
Cetverostrani¢nu Sipku na polozaju Ai B.
Izmjenicno zateZite vijke sve dok nije dio
24 ucvrscen. Tada oslobodite matice da
se moze slobodno kretati u vodecem
urezu (vidi sl. 18).

Montirajte dio 22 pomocu dva vijka
M6x30 s poluokruglom glavom i dvije
podloske g 6mm na Cetverostranicnu
Sipku (vidi sl. 19). Prema istom postupku
mozete dio 24 slobodno pomicati po
vodecem urezu.

Klju€ i Sipku za pomicanje okacite na ve¢
namontiranu kuku.



sl. 21

sl. 22

sl. 23

Pomocu vijaka M8x45 i matica M8

montirajte dio 26 na nogu vidi sl. 21).

201

Sada je cijeli stroj montiran (vidi sl.22)

Stroj mozZete lako pomicati (vidi sl. 23).



sl. 24

sl. 25

Zamjena diska pile.

e Oslobodite vijke i uklonite dio 20 (vidi sl.
24).

e Oslobodite vijke i uklonite dio 19 (vidi sl.
25).

e Upotrijebite specijalan alat 29 i 30 za
oslobadanje vijaka pomocu kojih je
pri€vrdcen disk pile (vidi sl. 26).

¢ Montaza kotaCa u obratnome redosljedu.

202



EU-lIzjava o slaganju
EC Declaration of Conformity

Giide GmbH & Co. KG
Birkichstrasse 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Germany,

Ovim izjavljujemo mi,
We herewith declare,

da dolje navedeni strojevi s glediSta njihove koncepcije i konstrukcije, kao i s gledista izvedbi
koje smo stavili u promet, odgovaraju temeljnim zahtjevima za bezbjednost i zdravlje prema
pravilnicima EU.

that the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health

requirements of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into

circulation by us.

U slucaju izvrSenja izmjene kod uredaja koja s nama nije konsultirana gubi ova izjava svoju

valjanost.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will

lose its validity.

Oznaka uredaja/
Machine Description:

Proizvod br./
Article-No.:

Odgovarajuci pravilnici EU/
Applicable EC Directives:

Koristene harmonizirane norme:

Applicable harmonized
Standards:

Mjesto/Place:
Datum/Potpis proizvodaca/
Date/Authorized Signature:
Podaci o potpisanome/
Title of Signatory:

- Stolna kruzna pila GTKS 315

- 55150 (230V)/ 55152 (400 Volt)

- 2004/108/EG
- 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

- EN 60204-1: 2006

- EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
- EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006

- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Wolpertshausen Z
02.03.2010

g. Arnold, zastupnik

203




Yapi ogeleri

23
22
21
20
19 £
Parca listesi
no. | model adet no. model adet

1 Dolap (monte edili) 1 15 28 / kenar destegi

2 Kol (monte edili) 1 16 Kilavuz 2
3 Doner buton (monte edili) 2 17 Standart parcgalar torbasi 1
4 Temel yapi 6gesi 1 18 Durdurucu 1
5 Profil ayagi B 1 19 Kare 1
6 Kasnak 1 20 Emme hortumu tutucusu 1
7 Taslyici aksi 1 21 Emme adaptori 1
8 Kasnak 1 22 Manevra diregi 1
9 Profil ayagr A 1 23 Testere korumasi 1
10 Profil ayagi A 1 24 Emme hortumu 1
11 Profil ayagr A 1 26 Tutamak 2
12 Kisa gapraz destek 2 27 Kol tutamagi 2
13 Uzun gapraz destek 2 28 Tezgah uzantisi 1
14 28 [ arka destegi 2 37 1

204




no. | model Parga numarasi Miktar
1 | M6 x 16 altigen bagl civata 69 44
2 Pul g 6 67 46
3 | M6 somun 66 46
4 Cengel 54 1
Yedek parca listesi (salt dolabi)
no. | model Pargca numarasi Miktar
5 | M4x60 arti basli vida 70 2
6 |Pulg 99 2
7 | M4 somun 108 2
Yedek parca listesi (emme bogazi)
no. | model Parga numarasi Miktar
8 | M4x0 arti bagh vida 95 4
Yedek parcga listesi (dayanak)
no. | model Parga numarasi Miktar
9 | Yuvarlak vida M6x10 74 2
10 | Biiyiik pul M6 103 2
11 | Buton 61 2

Guvenlik uyarilari

Kendinizi ve bagkalarini kazalardan korumak i¢in talimatlari yerine getirin.

1. Tezgah tipi tepsi testereyi ancak -saglam
- diiz
- kaygan olmayan

- titresmeyen zeminlerde kullanin

Calisma yerinde ayaginizin takilabilecegi nesneleri uzaklastirin. Yeterli igsiklandirma saglayin.

205




1.
12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17.

18.

Dar bir ¢galigma tulumu giyin. Taki veya saatinizi ¢ikarin.

Koruyucu kulaklik kullanin (galisma yerinde akustik basing genelde 85 dB(A) degerini asar)
Tezgah tipi tepsi testereyi islak veya nemli ortamlarda, yanici sivi ve gazlarin yakininda
kullanmayin.

18 yasindan kiigiiklerin testereyi kullanmasi yasaktir.

Testereyi sadece komple ve dogru monte edilmis koruma techizati ile kullanin.

Teslimata dahil olan kamanin kullaniimasi sarttir. Kama ayar yontemi montaj talimatlarinin
17. resminde goriilebilir.

Catlak veya deformasyonlu testere bigaklarini kullanmayin. Testere bigagi her zaman iyi
bilenmis olmalidir.

Hizh gelikten (HSS) mamul testere bigaklarinin kullanimi yasaktir, sadece prEN 847-1
normuna uygun aletler kullanilabilir.

isletim personeli galisma yerinde ligiincii sahislardan sorumludur.

Cocuklart makineden giivenli bir mesafede tutun. Testereyi higbir zaman gozetimsiz
birakmayin.
Kertik teghizati ve kertik frezeleme araglarinin kullanimi yasaktir.

Yuvarlak kiitiik keserken, malzemeyi her iki tarafindan donmeye karsi sabitleyen bir
techizat kullanin.

Kesilen parcalarin testere dislerine takilarak firlatiimasini engellemek sarttir. Kiymik,
talas ve atiklari testerenin tehlikeli bolgelerinden elle gikarmayin.

Dar pargalari uzunlamasina keserken (testere bigagi ile dayanak arasindaki mesafe 120
mm'den diisiik oldugu durumlarda) kaydinlabilir gubugu kullanin - bkz. sekil 22
Kesme deligi hasarliysa tezgah yuvasini degistirin.
Asagida belirtilen igslemleri yaparken makine durdurulmali ve fisi prizden cekilmelidir

- onarim
- bakim ve temizleme

- ariza giderimi

- nakliye

- testere dairesinin degisimi

- testerenin terk edilmesi (kisa aralar dahil)

Kapali alanlarda giivenli ve hatasiz igletim icin makine talag emme teghizatina
baglanmalidir (6rn. ufak, taginabilir bir sistem). Emme bogazinda asgari hava hizi 20 m/s
Vakum: 1.6 kN/m? (1600 Pa)

Higbir zaman arizali baglantilar kullanmayin. Elektrik baglantisini ve elektrikli pargalarin

onarimini uzman bir elektrik¢i yapmalhidir. Bu esnada yerel kurallar, 6zellikle giivenlik

talimatlari g6z 6niinde tutulmahidir.

206



Makinenin amacina uygun kullanimi

Tezgah tipi daire testerenin insaatlarda kullanilmasi yasaktir.

Tezgah tipi tepsi testereyi yalnizca kare veya dikddrtgen bigimli masif odun, sunta, plaka veya
benzeri malzemeleri kesmek igin kullanin; CV veya sinterlenmis karbitten (HM) Uretilen testere
bigaklari kullanin. Hizh gelikten (HSS) mamul testere bigaklarinin kullanimi yasaktir. Testere bigagi
¢api 300 ila 315 mm olmalidir.

Capraz kesimler yalnizca gapraz dayanak takili durumda gerceklestirilebillir.

Makinenin amacina uygun olarak kullanimina, Ureticinin igletim, bakim ve onarim talimatlari ile bu
kullanim kilavuzunda belirtilen guvenlik talimatlarina riayet etmek de dahildir.

Testerenin bu ¢ergeve digindaki her turld kullanimi amacina aykiri kullanim sayilmaktadir. Bu turlG
bir kullanim sonucu olusabilecek tUm zararlardan uretici sorumlu tutulamaz; risk yalnizca
kullaniciya aittir.

Tezgah tipi tepsi testerenin kullanim, bakim ve onarimlarini sadece 18 yasindan buyuk sahislar
yapabilir. Kesilen odunlardan metal cisimler (civi vs.) ¢ikariimalidir.

Olasi tehlikeler

Testere amacina uygun olarak ve tum guvenlik talimatlarina riayet edilerek kullanilsa dahi, yapisi itibariyle

asagidaki tehlikeler mevcuttur:

Testere acemice kullaniliyorsa, parmak ve ellerin keskin kisimlar (testere bigagi) veya kesilen malzeme
tarafindan yaralanma tehlikesi.

Kesilen malzemenin atilan kismi tarafindan yaralanma tehlikesi.

Testere bigaginin catlamasi ve firlamasi.

Standart disi besleme hatti kullaniminda elektrik carpmasi tehlikesi.

Elektrik teghizati agiksa makinenin iletken pargalari ile temas.

Uzun sureli kulakliksiz ¢alisildiginda isitme rahatsizliklari.

Havalandirma sistemsiz kullanimda sagliga zararli ahsap toz emisyonu.

Olasi tehlike ve riskler tim giivenlik talimatlari, "makinenin amacina uygun kullanimi” bélimundeki talimatlar

ve tim kullanim kilavuzundaki talimatlar yerine getirildikce asgariye indirilebilir.

207




Gurulti emisyonu parametreleri

ISO/TR11638-1995

Akustik gii¢ seviyesi
bosta galisma  Lwa = 101.1 dB(A)
yuk altinda Lwa =106.84 dB(A)

Calisma yerinde akustik basing diizeyi
serbest calisma Lpa =69.26 dB(A)
yuk altinda Lpa =93.26 dB(A)

Belirtilen degerler emisyon degerleridir ve ¢alisma yerinde giivenli degerleri yerine gegmez. Emisyon ve imisyon
degerleri arasinda korelasyon mevcutsa da, bu degerlerden ek énlem alinip ahinmamasi gerektigi gtvenilir bir
sekilde sGylenemez. Calisma yerindeki aninda imisyon dizeyini etkileyen faktorler, etki suresi, galisma yeri
Ozellikleri, sair gurllti kaynaklari, 6rn. makine ve baska yakin proses sayisi gibi etkenlerdir. Calisma yerinde
guvenilir degerler cesitli Ulkelerde farkli olabilir. Bu bilgiler kullaniciya tehlike ve riski 5ngérmede yardimci olabilir.

isletime alma

o b w

Tezgah tipi tepsi testeriyi agsagidaki sartlar yerine getiren bir yere yerlestirin:

kayga olmayan

titresimsiz

diz

ayagin takilma tehlikesi olmayan

yeterli 1siklandirma var olan

Her kullanim 6ncesinde agagidaki maddeleri kontrol edin:
Besleme hattinin hasarli yerleri var mi (¢atlak, kesik vb.)
Hasarl bir elektrik hatti kullanmayin.

Koruyucu siperi kontrol edin.

Testere bigaginin hatasiz oldugunu kontrol edin.

Kilavuz gubugun yakin oldugunu kontrol edin.

Catlak veya deformasyonlu testere bigaklarini kullanmayin.
Hizli gelikten mamul testere bigaklarini kullanmayin.

Keserken testerin tehlikeli alanina (testere bigagi) yan durun.

208




Testere bigagi donme yonu

Testere bigagi dénme yoninin koruyucu siper (23) tUzerinde gosterilen yonle ayni olmasina dikkat edin.

Elektrik baglantisi

Tip levhasi (tezgah masasinin yan kenarinda) tGizerinde belirtilen gerilimi, 6rn. 230 V, sebeke gerilimi ile karsilastirin
ve uyumluysa testereyi guvenlik kurallarina gére topraklanmig prize baglayin.
- Degisken akimli motor:
Guvenlik kontakli priz kullanin, sebeke gerilimi 230 V veya hatali akim glvenlik salterli ve 16 A sigortali olarak
400 V.

- Ug fazh motor:
3 kutuplu+N+PE CEE tipi priz kullanin, sebeke gerilimi 380 V veya hatali akim giivenlik salterli ve 16 A sigortali
olarak 400 V.

Baglanti kablosunu veya DIN 57 282(H 07 RN-F) uyarinca asgari damar ¢api asagidaki degerlerde olan uzatma
kablosu kullanin
- 1,5 mm?kablo uzunlugu 25 m'ye kadar

- 2,5 mm? kablo uzunlugu 25 m uzerinde

Calistirma

= galter lizerindeki Uist yesil butona basarak.

Elektrik kesintisi durumunda makine otomatik olarak kapanir. Tekrar agmak istiyorsaniz yesil butona basin.

Kapatma

= alt kirmizi butona basarak

Cihaz stopmotor ile donatiimistir. Testere bigagi makine kapatildiktan 10 saniye igerisinde durmalidir. Bu zaman

aslliyorsa, stopmotor freni hasarli anlamina gelir. Uretici veya yetkili temsilcisinde tamir ettirin.

& Uyari: Freni arizali testerinin kullanilmasi yasaktir.

209



Motor sigortasi

Motor koruyucu sigorta ile donanmistir ve asir yik durumunda kendiliginden kapanir. Motor ancak soguduktan

sonra tekrar ¢alistirilabilir.

Yukseklik ayari

= istenen kesme derinligi degerinin ayari (2).

Egik ayar

= her iki arti bagli vidanin da gevsetilmesi; istenen egimin ayarlanmasi; vidalar sikilarak konumun sabitlenmesi.

Ortllt kesmeler:
= normal kama kullanin

Bagka testere bicaklarinin kullanimi
= Kamanin kenarina iglenmis "s" kama kalinhigi degerine dikkat edin
Kama, testere bigagindan ince, kesme deliginin genisliginden kalin oimamalidir. Testere bicaginin asgari ve azami

¢ap! ve deligin gapi makinenin tip levhasinda belirtiimistir.

Uzatma plakari su durumlarda kullaniimahdir
= Testere bagsinda ikinci bir kisi galisiyorsa, uzatma plakasinin alim sonunda durmalidir.

Bakim ve temizleme

Elektrikten ¢ekin
Her kullanim 6ncesinde makinenin hasarli olup olmadidini kontrol edin. Makine arizaliysa calistirmayin ve

uzmanina tamir ettirin.

Tezgah tipi testerenin islevselligini korumasi i¢in asagidaki talimatlari yerine getirin:
- Tum hareketli pargalari dizenli olarak temizleyin ve yaglayin.

- Cok kirlenmisse sogutmanin saglanmasi igin motor sogutucusunu temizleyin.
- Testere bigaginda pas veya regine izleri bulunmamalidir

- Testere tezgédhindan regine kalintilarinin temizlenmesi - bkz. donanim!

- Testere bica@i (yedek parga) uzun silre veya sik kullanildiginda kérlesir = degistirin veya bileyin

210




Garanti

Makinenin satici deposundan teslimatindan itibaren malzeme hatalari ve Uretim hatalarina 24 ay garanti

vermekteyiz.

Uygunsuz kullanim ve kullanim kilavuzu talimatlarini yerine getirmeme sonucu olugan zararlar igin mesuliyet kabul

etmemekteyiz. Defolu pargalari hesabimiza fabrikamiza gonderiniz. Yedek parcalarin bedelsiz degistiriimesi karari

bize aittir.

Garanti altina dusen igler kendimiz veya tarafimizdan yetkilendiriimis bir servis tarafindan yapilacaktir. Arizanin

garanti suresi dahilinde baska bir firma tarafinda giderilmesi onayimiza tabidir.

Garanti sadece orijinal yedek pargalar kullanildik¢a gecerlidir. Teknik gelisim icin degisiklik yapma hakkimiz

mahfuzdur.

Teknik veriler

GTKS 315/230 Volt GTKS 315/400 Volt
Degisken akimli motor
Motor giicii P1/2kW P1/2,2kW
gerilim 230 V/50 Hz 400 V/50 Hz
Calistirma siiresi S6 - %20/ 10 dak. S6 - %20/ 10 dak.
Isil sinif B B
Tezgah ebatlar 800/553 mm (b/e) 800/553 mm (b/e)
Tezgah yiiksekligi 810 mm 810 mm
Kesme derinligi 84 mm 84 mm
Motor devri 2950 dak” 2950 dak™
Kesme derinligi ayari mutemadi mutemadi

Yukseklik ayari (testere bigagi)

0 - yaklasik 84 mm

0 - yaklasik 84 mm

Testere bigagi

315 x 30 mm
Sinterlenmis karbit, 40 dis

315 x 30 mm
Sinterlenmis karbit, 40 dis

Testere bigagi 45° sapma 45° sapma
Agirhik yaklasik 50 kg yaklasik 50 kg
Koruma sinifi IP 54 IP 54

Hava miktari 24 m*h 24 m*h
Emme konumunda tavsiye > =20 m/s >=20m/s

edilen hava hizi

211




Montaj talimatlari

MAKINENIN MONTAJI

e Ana parga 1'i uygun bir caligma masasinin
Uzerine yerlestirin.

e Altigen bagli iki M6x16 civatayi, iki M6 pulu ve iKi
M6 somunu alin ve parcga 2'yi ana parca 1'e monte
edin. Ayaklarla birlikte destekleri de vidalayin.
Destek civatalari daha uzundur, dikkat edin.

e 6 no'lu pargayi iki ST 4.2x13 kilavuz civata
yardimiyla parca 2 tzerine monte edin.

Sekil 2

e Altigen bagh dért M6x16 civatayi, dort M6 pulu ve
dort M6 somunu alin ve parga 3'U ana parga 1'e
monte edin. Civatalar sekil 3'de gosterilen A, B, C
ve D konumlarina takilir. Civatalar asiri
sikilmamaldir.

Sekil 3 ABCD

212




Sekil 5

Sekil 6

213

Altigen bash doért M6x16 civatayi, dért M6 pulu ve
doért M6 somunu alin ve parga 4'U ana parga 1'e
monte edin. Civatalar asiri sikilmamalidir (bkz.
sekil 4).

Bes altigen basli M6x16 civata, bes M6 pul, bes
M6 somun alin ve 5, 7 ve 8 no'lu pargalari ana
parga 1 Uzerine monte edin. Civatalar agiri
sikilmamalidir (bkz. sekil 5).

2, 3, 4 ve 5 no'lu pargalari 9 ve 10 no'lu pargalara
baglayin (bkz. sek. 6). Civatalar agiri
sikilmamaldir.

8 ve 9 no'lu pargalari 11 no'lu parga ile birlestirin
(bkz. sekil 7). Bu is igin icin dort altigen bagli
M6x16, dort adet M6 pul ve dért M6 somun
gerekmektedir. Civatalar asiri sikilmamalidir.



Sekil 8

Sekil 9

Sekil 10

[n]+: Ry

Sekil 12

e Dort adet altigen basl M4x12 vida ve dort M4 pul
alin ve 14. parcay! 13. parga Uzerine monte edin
(bkz. sek. 8)

o Dort adet altigen bash M6x16 civata, dért M6 pul,
dort M6 somunu alin ve 16 no'lu pargay! (alt yapi)
+ 17 no'lu pargay (2x) 4 ve 5 no'lu pargalara
monte edin (bkz. sekil 9). Civatalar asir
sikilmamalidir.

e Ave B pozisyonlarindaki vidalari iyiden iyiye sikin.
C ve D pozisyonlarindaki vidalari, vida sonlari
somunlarla ayni dizeyde olacak sekilde sikin
(bkz. sek. 10).

e H ve | pozisyonlarindaki civatalar hari¢ tim A'dan
G'ye tim civatalari sirayla sikin (bkz.sek. 12).

214



Sekil 13

Sekil 16

215

Makineyi ayaklarinin tstiine déndirin. 17 no'lu
parcayi 16 no'lu parga Uzerinden, parga 17 yere
ulasabilecek sekilde ayarlayin. Civatalar sikin
(bkz. sekil 13).

Monte edilmistir.

Arti bagli civatalar M6x25 ve M6 somunlar
yardimiyla 20. pargay! 18 no'lu pargaya monte
edin (bkz. sekil 15).

20 no.'lu parc¢a uzerindeki emme deligini 14 no'lu
parcanin deligine hortum (parca 21) yardimiyla
baglayin ve 21 no'lu pargay! 7. pargaya takin
(bkz. sekil 16).

Hortumu (21) koruyucu siper (20) ve huniye (14)
baglayin. Daha sonra hortumu (21) tutamaga
sabitleyin (7). (bkz. sekil 20)



Sekil 18

Schliissel

Sekil 20

216

23 no.'lu parcayi 24 no'lu pargaya iki kanath vida
ve somun yardimiyla monte edin (bkz. sek. 17).

Birlestirilmis parcay!i kilavuz yuvaya sokun ve ik
M6x30 vida, iki M6 yuva ve iki M6 somun
yardimiyla A ve B pozisyonlarina monte edin. 24.
parca sabitlenene dek civatalari sirayla sikin.
Sonra somunlari, 24. parga yuvasi iginde
serbestce hareket edebilecek bir sekilde gevsetin
(bkz. sek. 18).

22. pargayi iki M6x30 civata ve iki M6 pul
yardimiyla monte edin (bkz. sek. 19). Sonra
yukarida belirtilen adimlarin aynisini uygulayin.
24. parca yuvasinda serbest hareket
edebilecektir.

Anahtar ve kaydirilabilir gubuk, monte edili
¢engele asilir.



e Altigen bagh M8x45 vidalar ve M8 somunlar
yardimiyla 26. pargayl ayaga monte edin (bkz.
sekil 21).

¢ Simdi makinenin montaji bitmistir (bkz. sek. 22).

Sekil 22

¢ Makine kolay hareket edebilir durumdadir (bkz.
sek. 23).

Sekil 23

217



TESTERE BIGAGININ DEGiSimi

e civatalari gevsetin ve 20. pargayi sokun (bkz. sek.
24).

o Civatalari gevsetin ve 19. parcayi sokun (bkz. sek.
25).

Sekil 25

e 29 ve 30 no'lu 6zel aletleri kullanarak bigagi
sabitleyen vidayi sokun (bkz. sek. 26).

Sekil 26

e Montaj bu adimlar ters siralamada uygulanarak
yapllir.

218



EG-Konformitatserklarung
EC Declaration of Conformity

Biz, Giide GmbH & Co. KG
We herewith declare, BirkichstraBe 6, 74549 Wolpertshausen, Deutschland

asagida belirtilen piyasaya siirdiigiimiiz modellerin tasarim ve yapilari itibariyle

glivenlik ve hijyen ile ilgili temel AT yonetmeliklerine uygun oldugunu beyan ederiz.

That the following Appliance complies with the appropriate basic safety and health requirements
of the EC Directive based on its design and type, as brought into circulation by us.

Aletlerde bize danisiimadan yapilacak bir degisiklik durumunda isbu beyanname
gecerligini yitirir.

In a case of alternation of the machine, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will loose its
validity.

Cihaz bilgileri: - Masa yuvarlak testeresi GTKS 315
Machine desciption:

Uriin no.: - 55150 (230 Volt)/ 55152 (400 Volt)
Article-No.:

ilgili AT yonetmelikleri:

Applicable EC Directives: - 2004/108/EG
- 2006/42/EG
- 2006/95/EG

Uygulanan uyumlastiniimig

standartlar: - EN 60204-1: 2006
Applicable harmonized - EN 1870-1: 2007+A1
Standard: - EN 55014-1: 2006

- EN 55014-2: 1997+A1
- EN 61000-3-2: 2006
- EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Tarih/Uretici imzasi: 02.03.2010
Date/Authorized Signature:

imza sahibi: Hr. Arnold, yetkili temsilci
Title of Signatory:

219




	55150_55152_de
	55150_55152_gb
	55150_55152_fr
	55150_55152_cz
	55150_55152_sk
	55150_55152_nl
	55150_55152_it
	55150_55152_hu
	55150_55152_hr
	55150_55152_si
	55150_55152_ro
	55150_55152_bg
	55150_55152_ba
	55150_55152_tr


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




